
F I N E  A R T  +  A N T I Q U E S



L I V E  A U C T I O N  9 2 4  

Monday 2 December 4 pm

Tuesday 3 December 1 pm

P R E V I E W

Thursday 28 November 11 am - 6 pm

Friday 29 November 11 am - 5 pm

Saturday 30 November  10 am - 4 pm

Sunday 1 December 10 am - 4 pm

 or by appointment

Nørgaardsvej 3 · DK-2800 Lyngby · Tel +45 8818 1111
info@bruun-rasmussen.dk · bruun-rasmussen.com

F I N E  A R T  A N D  A N T I Q U E S

Want to receive  
our newsletter?
This way you can stay abreast of events  
at Bruun Rasmussen’s auction house:
• Upcoming auctions and the highlights set to go under the hammer

• Invitations to exhibitions, events and exciting talks

• You can also learn more about the art, design classics and antiques.

Subscribe here



3BRUUN RASMUSSEN LIVE AUCTION 921 - NORTHERN LIGHT

C O M E  A N D  E X P E R I E N C E 
T H E  P R E V I E W  A N D  A R T  TA L K S !

 Thursday 28 November 11 am–6 pm 

 11 am The preview opens

 3 pm Live music and bubbly 

 4 pm Opening talk 
  “The Golden Age of Danish painting – new perspectives” 
  by Jesper Svenningsen, MA and PhD in Art History 

 Friday 29 November 11 am–5 pm 

  Explore the preview and meet our specialists    

 Saturday 30 November 10 am–4 pm 

 12 noon Gallery Talk 
  “Gustaf Munch-Petersen – artist, poet and freedom fighter”
  by Kathrine Eriksen, specialist in modern art  

 1 pm Gallery Talk 
  “Peder Severin Krøyer’s depiction of Marie in the garden 
  – an Impressionist masterpiece in Danish art” 
  by Julie Arendse Voss, specialist in fine art  

 2 pm Gallery Talk 
  “CoBrA – small stories”  
  by Niels Raben, specialist in modern art 

 Sunday 1 December 10 am–4 pm 

  Explore the preview and meet our specialists   
   

NB: All talks begin in “Speakers’ Corner”, and the co!ee cart is located by the main entrance.

D E A D L I N E  F O R  C L A I M I N G  I T E M S :  W E D N E S D A Y  1 8  D E C E M B E R
Items bought at this auction must be paid no later than eight days from the date of the invoice and claimed  
at Nørgaardsvej 3 in Lyngby by Wednesday 18 December at the latest. Otherwise, they will be moved to Bruun  
Rasmussen’s storage facility at Paul Bergsøes Vej 16 in Glostrup at the buyer’s expense and risk. Here, they can be 
picked up from Friday 20 December. This transportation will cost DKK 150 per item VAT included, and storage will 
cost DKK 150 per item per week VAT included. 

D AY S  O F  S A L E

Monday 2 December 

 4 pm Fine art – The Danish Golden Age 1 - 34
  Fine art 35 - 96

Tuesday 3 December  

 1 pm Asian art 97 - 138 
 2 pm Antiques - decorative art, furniture and carpets 139 - 249
  Ancient weapons 250 - 290
 5 pm Modern art – CoBra 
  Modern art 

Wednesday 4 December - The Art of Luxury

 4 pm Handbags 541 - 558 
  Jewellery 559 - 712 
 7 pm Wristwatches 713 - 793

Thursday 5 December

 4 pm Modern decorative art 
  Design

 8 pm Bordeaux wine – online auction at bruun-rasmussen.dk 
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The Danish Golden Age 1801-1864  
– World-class art in a time of crisis

At the themed Live Auction on 2 December in Lyngby and the Online Auction on 9 December at 
bruun-rasmussen.dk, we present an extraordinary selection of Danish art from the first half of the 
19th century. Here, the cultural scene was flourishing despite Denmark’s major crises. World-class 
art was created by artists with a broad vision, educated at the internationally recognized Royal 
Danish Academy of Fine Arts. At the auctions you will find paintings and drawings by the most 
famous of these artists: Christoffer Wilhelm Eckersberg, Martinus Rørbye, Johan Thomas Lundbye, 
Wilhelm Marstrand, Constantin Hansen and Peter Christian Skovgaard.

A country in crisis
The Golden Age unfolded in the first six decades of the 19th century, which was characterised by 
a string of major political and economic catastrophes. In 1801, England forced Denmark out of 
neutrality with the Battle of Copenhagen, bombing Copenhagen and taking over the Danish fleet 
in 1807. In 1813, Denmark went bankrupt, and in 1814, the country was forced to cede Norway. 
The end of the Golden Age is marked by the war in 1864, when Denmark suffered a catastrophic 
defeat against Prussia, leading to the loss of yet another sizeable part of the country’s territory.

Art and national identity
In the space of next to no time, Denmark went from being a central power in Europe to being 
a small, diminished country, creating the need to rebuild the national identity. The world of art 
played an instrumental role in this, and some of the most important works in Danish art history 
were created. Artists had an immense wanderlust, and as part of their education, they travelled to 
Southern Europe and Rome – the melting pot of art – where they studied the cultural treasures 
of antiquity and were inspired by the sun-drenched landscapes.

A wide array of motifs
The upcoming auctions bear witness to the fact that many of the motifs of the Golden Age ori- 
ginate from the artists’ travels to Italy, but the Danish landscape, portraits, the city and everyday 
life also found their way into their works. With the long coastline, the sea also became a perva-
sive motif, and many artists employed an almost scientific approach to the way they studied and 
reproduced the refraction of light in the waves, the nature of the ships, and different weather 
conditions. It was also during the period that plein-air painting was introduced into Danish art. 

Golden Age art in high demand
The Danish Golden Age art is in demand like never before on the auction market. Many private 
collectors and museums such as the Louvre in Paris, the National Gallery in London and the Metro- 
politan Museum of Art in New York have acquired Golden Age works at our auctions in recent 
years. There has also been significant focus thanks to the exhibitions “Beyond the Light: Identity 
and Place in Nineteenth-Century Danish Art” at the Metropolitan Museum of Art in New York 
and the Paul J. Getty Museum in Los Angeles in 2023, and “Danish Golden Age – World-Class Art 
Between Disasters” at the National Gallery of Denmark in Copenhagen, Petit Palais in Paris and 
Nationalmuseum – Sweden’s Museum of Art and Design in Stockholm in 2019/2020.
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Literature: Jens Peter Munk, "Landskabet og Arkitekturen" in "På sporet af Jørgen Roed. 
Italien 1837-1841", exhibition catalogue, Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, Copenhagen 1991, 
mentioned and ill. pp. 34-35.

Here Jens Peter Munk writes the following about the painting (in Danish):

"As in the Ischia picture, the foreground is painted with a broad, pasty brush, while the 
background and sky are thinly and delicately painted. In a bold compositional balancing 
act, the subject is literally built up stone by stone in a line from the two blocks of the 
foreground above the bushes that moves up the slope towards a corner of a tower-like 
building on the top right. Next, the eye is directed in the opposite direction via some 
rock fragments or ruins to a road that cuts diagonally through the lower lying landscape  
towards the sea. In this small detail lies the tension of the picture, but the starting point  
is indeed the necessary architectural block."

Provenance: The artist's wife Emilie Roed (1806-1894) (1889). Bruun Rasmussen auction 
317, 1974 no. 201. Preben Rørvig (1991). Bruun Rasmussen auction 739, 2005 no. 1411, 
ill. p. 15. DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

1  
T H O R A L D   B R E N D S T R U P
b. Sengeløse 1812, d. Copenhagen 1883

Monks working in a convent garden. Signed with monogram. Oil on paper laid on 
canvas. 19 x 26 cm.
Provenance: Merchant Julius Just, his estate auction Winkel & Magnussen auction 223, 
1937 no. 17.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

2  
J Ø R G E N   R O E D
b. Ringsted 1808, d. Copenhagen 1888

Italian landscape, probably from the region around Paestum or outside Rome near 
Ostia. C. 1838. Signed with monogram. Oil on paper laid on canvas. 30 × 40 cm.
Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, "Udvalg af Malerier og Studier af Etatsråd, Professor Jørgen 
Roed", 1889 no. 19. Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, “På sporet af Jørgen Roed. Italien 1837–
1841”, 1991 no. 15.

1 2
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3  
C O N S T A N T I N   H A N S E N
b. Rome 1804, d. Frederiksberg 1880

"Kirken S. Pietro i Citta Segni". Church of Saint Peter in Segni, 
Italy. 1836. Signed C. H. Citta Segni. Oil on paper laid on canvas. 
25 x 36 cm.
Emil Hannover, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Constantin 
Hansen, 1901, no. 100.

Provenance: Art historian Just Mathias Thiele (1795–1874). Actor 
Peter Jerndor# (1842-1926). 

Segni is an Italian town and comune located in Lazio south-east of 
Rome. The village is situated on a hilltop in the Lepini Mountains 
and overlooks the valley of the Sacco River.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

3 4

4  
A N D E R S   L U N D E
b. Copenhagen 1809, d. s.p. 1886

View of the Tiber with Ponte Rotto and Isola Tiberina with the 
monastery of S. Bartolomeo. Signed A. Lunde Rome. Oil on canvas. 
36 x 54 cm.
Provenance: The collection of Consul General Johan Hansen no. 1064 
(1927), no. 1158 (1931), his auctions, part X, Winkel & Magnussen 143, 
1933 no. 114, ill. p. 13. Winkel & Magnussen auction 275, 1941 no. 162, 
ill. p. 55. Winkel & Magnussen auction 354, 1949 no. 169, ill. p. 13.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500
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5  
A N T O N   M E L B Y E
b. Copenhagen 1818, d. Paris 1875

View from the coast of Morocco with fishermen on 
the beach. Signed and dated Anton Melbye 1850. 
Oil on canvas. 41 x 60 cm.
Provenance: Manager Harald Simonsen, his estate 
auction Bruun Rasmussen 12, 1950 no. 7.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

5 6

6  
T H O R A L D   B R E N D S T R U P
b. Sengeløse 1812, d. Copenhagen 1883

The Gulf of Naples in Italy with a view towards 
Mount Vesuvius. Later inscribed with monogram. 
Oil on canvas. 42 x 66 cm.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050
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7  
P .  C .   S K O V G A A R D
b. Ringsted 1817, d. Copenhagen 1875

View from Tisvilde Beach. 1836. Unsigned. Oil on cardboard. 19.5 x 29.5 cm.
On the reverse the following certification from the artist's son Joakim Skovgaard (in Danish): "That this 
painting was painted by Prof. P. C. Skovgaard I am convinced of. Joakim Skovgaard".

DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

7 8

During Skovgaard's stay on Møn in June 1850, the artist maintained a lively correspondence with his 
future wife, Georgia Schouw (1828-1868). In his letters from Møn, the artist writes a lot about the 
weather, which in some cases keeps him from painting outside. Among other things, he writes on 11 
June (the day before the present painting was created) (in Danish): “The weather has been rather unfa-
vourable, but I can still use the time, and if the weather will just remain nice, then I hope to come home 
with a fine result, otherwise it will only be so-so. I have seen several lovely motifs or images, but there 
has to be good weather for it to be possible. In this flickering sunlight everything looks trivial, but I use 
it to prime. In the morning I like to work on the Sommerspiret (the Summer Spire) and the Maglevands 
Fald (waterfall), and in the evening, I enjoy sitting under the Slotsgavlene cli#. If the weather permits it, 
I also feel like painting Vitmundsnakke.” (Correspondence between P.C. Skovgaard and Georgia Schouw 
belonging to the Skovgaard Museum).

The many di#erent sketches and studies that Skovgaard carried out from the beach at the Cli#s of Møn 
culminated in the monumental work “Parti fra Møns Klint” (View of the Cli#s of Møn) from 1852, which 
measures 126×190 cm and is located at Fuglsang Kunstmuseum (Inv. No. 2008/4), acquired at Bruun 
Rasmussen auction 795, 2008 no. 31 for a hammer price of DKK 800.000.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

8  
P .  C .   S K O V G A A R D
b. Ringsted 1817, d. Copenhagen 1875

View towards Møns Klint (the Cli"s of Møn) with 'Taleren' seen from the beach. Study. Unsigned. 
Dated 12. Juni 1850. Oil on canvas. 35.5 × 44.5 cm.
Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 912, 2023 no. 169, ill. p.169.
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9  
M A R T I N U S   R Ø R B Y E
b. Drammen 1803, d. Copenhagen 1848

"Pergola ved kapucinerklostret i Amalfi". A pergola with vine leaves and bunches of grapes and a 
view of Amalfi. Unsigned. Dated Amalfi 1835. Oil on paper laid on cardboard. 35 x 50 cm.
Jørgen B. Hartmann, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of M. Rørbye, mentioned in the travel diaries 
1834-41, 1950, no. 31.
Thorvaldsens Museum, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Martinus Rørbye, 1981, no. 116. 

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen 1838. Kunstforeningen, “Fortegnelse over M. Rørbyes arbejder”, 1905 no. 72.

Provenance: Presumably Eleonora Frederikke Rørbye, her husband, Professor Valdemar Stein; his widow 
Johanne Charlotte Stein, née Lautrup (1905). Winkel & Magnussen auction 399, 1956 no. 38, ill. p. 7. 
Here acquired by director Kai Nagler.

The present painting is a study for no. 213 in Thorvaldsens Museum, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works 
of Martinus Rørbye, 1981. This painting entitled "Pergola med udsigt til Amalfi, i baggrunden kysten ved 
Kalabrien" (Pergola with a view of Amalfi, in the background the coast of Calabria) is dated 1844 and 
was exhibited at Charlottenborg in 1845 as no. 4. Here, in the pergola, you see two Italian women with 
baskets full of grapes and a little boy who is tempted by a bunch of grapes.

In the years 1834-37, Rørbye was on a great trip abroad, which took him to Italy, Greece and Turkey. 
From his preserved diaries we know that he arrived in Amalfi on 31 July 1835 and spent the entire 
month of August in the town. He made i.a. a number of drawings and six painted studies, including 
the present painting. Most well-known from the August stay is probably "Parti af torvet i Amalfi"  
(View from the square in Amalfi), which was at sold Bruun Rasmussen auction 883, 2018, no. 139 for 
DKK 1,900,000 to the National Gallery of Denmark (Inv. No. KMS8884).

Martinus Rørbye writes in his diary on 1 August 1835 about the creation of the present painting (in 
Danish): "The nature here is everything you could wish for of beauty. This morning I started on a study 
of the monastery yard and in the afternoon: on one in the garden".
On 7 August, he writes: "I have started on a study out in the garden; but it is not really working properly 
there; the intolerable heat of the sun almost drives you crazy, and you are sleepy for the rest of the day 
and have no further desire to work. God knows when I'll be quite diligent again".
On 8 August: "In the morning I painted on my study of the garden, but there is no prospect of it being 
good, partly because the heat is too strong, partly also because the light only comes late and disappears 
quickly".
On 9 August: "In the morning I painted on my study [...]".
On 10 August: "I finished my study of the garden in the morning, and in the afternoon I went for a stroll 
to bathe, as it was extremely hot".

Despite the di%culty of working in the heat, Rørbye has managed to capture the beauty of the south 
with the lush vines, ripe fruit, the warm rays of sunlight on the columns, and the azure blue sea and the 
iconic white houses jutting out from the cli#s on the coast.

Rørbye returned to Copenhagen in 1837, and he brought home lots of studies, drawings, sketches,  
etc. from all the places he had been, and several of these were immediately exhibited on his return. 
Several of the works aroused great enthusiasm and were praised in Kunstforeningens (the Danish  
Art Association's) magazine Dansk Kunstblad. Among others, the present painting was briefly  
described (in Danish): "A view of the delightfully situated Amalfi with the adjacent sea from a pergola  
is extremely picturesque." (Dansk Kunstblad, Saturday 17 February 1838 no. 1, p. 4).

DKK 800,000–1,000,000 / €"105,000–135,000

9
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10  
J O H A N  T H O M A S   L U N D B Y E
b. Kalundborg 1818, d. Bedsted 1848

"Møllebakken ved Kallundborg". The Mill hill at Kalundborg. Signed with monogram and dated 47. 
Oil on canvas. 37 x 55 cm.
Karl Madsen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of J. Th. Lundbye, 1949, no. 230.

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, "Arbejder af Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1893 no. 128. Københavns Rådhus 
(Copenhagen City Hall), "Raadhusudstillingen af Dansk Kunst til 1890", 1901 no. 1186. Kunstforeningen, 
"Malerier af Johan Thomas Lundbye (1818-1848)", 1931 no. 100. The Venice Biennale 1938, room 15, no. 
17, ill. p. 112.  Charlottenborg, "Kunstakademiets jubilæumsudstilling. Dansk kunst gennem 200 år", 1954 
no. 101. 

Literature: Karl Madsen, "Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1898, mentioned p. 200. "Kunst i Danmark", third edition, 
"Malerier af Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1931, no. 47, illustrated. "Kunst i Privat Eje", 1944, vol. I, ill. p. 148. Karl 
Madsen, "Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1949, ill. p. 253 and mentioned p. 256 and p. 260. 

Provenance: The painting was commissioned by Vice Admiral Jens Seidelin as a gift to his wife Lise Seidelin, 
née Bonnevie. Supercargo Theodor Ludvigsen (1893). Widow of Titular Councillor of State (etatsråd) P. C. 
Holst (1901). Farmer Wilhelm Holst. Winkel & Magnussen auction 51, 1927, no. 75, ill. frontispice, here 
acquired by manufactorer Knud and his wife Agathe Neye, their auction Bruun Rasmussen 409, 1980 no. 
11, ill. p. 33. Bruun Rasmussen auction 627, 1996 no. 32, ill. p. 27. Bruun Rasmussen auction 718, 2003 no. 
1546, ill. pp. 40 and 41.

During Lundbye's stay abroad, he longed for home incessantly. In July 1847, he had returned home to his 
"dear Denmark" joyful and happy, and he was not disappointed to see his native country again. He was  

10

eager to start painting again, and immediately went to Vognserup, which made him "overjoyed and perfec- 
tly happy", and from there on to Kalundborg to visit his mother, who looked after the family's elderly. To  
Peter Christian Skovgaard (1817-1875) he wrote (in Danish): "I didn't work much, however, the fields 
[Vængerne] by the fiord and especially the Mill hill [Møllebakken] had occupied me quite a bit, from the last 
place I even thought of doing a painting, if not something very large, however, saw a nice little friendly view 
with 4 mills, which could vividly remind one of an unforgettable small mill painting in Rome by Brueghel.  
- No one has to worry about me, I have done no damage to the mood." (Karl Madsen, 1949, p. 253).

On 16 January 1847, Lundbye writes in his journal (in Danish): "These days I am painting on a small picture 
from Møllebakken near Kallundborg. I have started this on an old piece of canvas which, after three discard-
ed paintings, has retained a number of knots and roughness, which clearly manifest themselves under this 
fourth. I have done that with diligence - it forces a beautiful powerful treatment, on which I will equally 
indulge myself, as on the extreme delicacy in the tones."

(Diary notes quoted after Johan Thomas Lundbye's journals “Kilder til Dansk Kunsthistorie” (ktdk.dk),  
(Primary Sources in Danish Art History) by MA and PhD in art history Jesper Svenningsen and published by 
the The New Carlsberg Foundation).

The Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek owns a study of "Møllebakken" with the dimensions 23.5 x 32.5 cm (Inv. No.  
MIN 3114), acquired at Bruun Rasmussen auction 410, 1980 no. 34.

DKK 600,000–800,000 / €"80,500–105,000
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11  
J O H A N  T H O M A S   L U N D B Y E
b. Kalundborg 1818, d. Bedsted 1848

"Køer paa aaben Mark. Regndag". Cows on a field. Rainy day. Signed with monogram and 
dated 47. On the reverse of the stretcher a wax seal. Oil on canvas. 41 x 53 cm.
Karl Madsen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of J. Th. Lundbye, 1895, no. 255, mentioned p. 212.

Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1848 no. 129. Here acquired by count S. Danneskiold-Samsøe for  
100 Rdl. Kunstforeningen, "Udstilling af Malerier, hvoraf Indtægten er bestemt til Anvendelse ved 
Frederiksborg Slots Genopførelse" (Exhibition of Paintings, the income from which is intended for 
use in the restoration of Frederiksborg Castle), 1860 no. 228. Foreningen "Fremtiden", "Udstilling 
af ældre danske Malerier og Bronzestatuetter", Charlottenborg, 1869 no. 107. Den nordiske Indus-
tri- og Kunstudstilling 1872 no. 141. Kunstforeningen, "Arbejder af Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1893  
no. 148. 

Provenance: Count S. Danneskiold-Samsøe (1848, 1860, 1869, 1872, 1893). Theater director Chr. 
Danneskiold-Samsøe (1895). Winkel & Magnussen auction 46, 1926 no. 72. Engineer Johannes 
Rump. Manufacturer Jac. Olsen. General Erna de Foguel. Bruun Rasmussen auction 494, 1987 no. 
159, ill. p. 53. Bruun Rasmussen auction 737, 2004 no. 2037, ill. p. 46. Bruun Rasmussen Vejle, 
"Udsøgte malerier fra en dansk privatsamlig" (Selected paintings from a Danish private collection) 
auction 102, 2005 no. 11 ill. p. 17. DKK 75,000–100,000 / €"10,000–13,500

11

12

12  
W I L H E L M   M A R S T R A N D
b. Copenhagen 1810, d. s.p. 1873

"En Gedevogter, som sælger Melk". View from a street in Rome with a goatherd selling milk 
to a young woman standing in the doorway. Signed and dated Marstrand Rom 1840. Oil 
on canvas. 67 x 74 cm.
Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1841 no. 99. Kunstforeningen, "Marstrand-Udstilling", 1898 no. 119.

Provenance: Bought by Kunstforeningen (The Danish Art Association) and was disposed of by 
lottery at Kunstforeningen in 1841, here won by Councillor of State Mundt. Engineer Vald. C. Lier 
(1898). Consul General C. F. Glad, his auction Winkel & Magnussen 100, 1931 no. 427, ill. p. 5. 

The Nivaagaard Collection owns the painting "En stående italienerinde" (Standing Italian  
Woman) (Inv. No. 0215NMK), which is a study for the present painting.

DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000
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13  
J O H A N  T H O M A S   L U N D B Y E
b. Kalundborg 1818, d. Bedsted 1848

"Bugt ved Kallundborg Fjord ved Asnæs Skov". Bay of Kalundborg Fjord, at the forest of 
Asnæs. Signed J. T. L. (with runic letters on the stone) and dated Dec. 1839. Oil on canvas. 
96 x 127 cm.
Karl Madsen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of J. Th. Lundbye, 1895, no. 71, mentioned pp. 
64-65 and ill. p. 64.

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, "Arbejder af Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1893 no. 497. Kunstforeningen, 
"Malerier af Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1931 no. 114a.

Literature: Karl Madsen, "Malerier af Johan Thomas Lundbye", 1931, ill. no. 14. 

Provenance: Bought by Kunstforeningen (The Art Association) and was disposed of by lottery  
at Kunstforeningen in 1840, here won by Secher, Randers. Baron Juul Rysensteen (1893, 1895). 
Director Max Lester, his auctions, part II, Winkel & Magnussen 26, 1924 no. 64.  Manager A. J.  
Andersen (1931). Leif Willer Andersen. Bruun Rasmussen auction 105, 1959 no. 198, ill. p. 35.  
Bruun Rasmussen auction 123, 1960 no. 144, ill. p. 45. Bruun Rasmussen auction 149, 1962  
no. 170, ill. p. 33. Kunsthallen auction 315, 1976 no. 128, ill. p. 23. Bruun Rasmussen auction  
737, 2004 no. 2044, ill. p. 50-51. 
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Karl Madsen describes the motif and the time of the creation of the painting as follows (in Danish): 
"[...] in August and September he stayed in Kalundborg and Vallekilde and made excursions to 
Vognserup, Skarritsøen and the old manor house of Vedbygaard. From these excursions he brought 
home with him many dear memories, a rich treasure of great study drawings and the motifs for 
the three large and significant paintings that occupied him the following winter and the following 
spring. The first of them, Bay of Kalundborg Fjord, at the forest of Asnæs, was completed in De-
cember 1839 [...]. South of the fjord, just opposite Refsnæs, Asnæs Dyrehave is located on a narrow 
isthmus; not far from where the forest gives way to an uncultivated common at the outermost tip 
with single standing wind-swept trees and gnawed hawthorns, there are a couple of houses by a 
small inlet, which is called Havnemark. Lundbye seems to have been here at the end of the sum-
mer, but the painting shows us an autumn day with cloudy air and some rays of sunshine; a white 
stag and a brown hind prance into the water; yet in this remote place the animals - really only 
deer - are the living creatures you most frequently meet and see. The water is somewhat coloured 
in the painting, but the refracted light on the withered leaves of the trees is well rendered, and the 
beautiful lines of the coast and the forest give it a great and solemn majesty of its own. It seems to 
have been dear to Lundbye, because he drew it several times [...], most beautifully in the drawing 
he gave to Kunstforeningen, who bought the painting" (Madsen, 1895, s. 64-65).

DKK 400,000–500,000 / €"53,500–67,000
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14  
C .  W .   E C K E R S B E R G
b. Blåkrog near Aabenraa 1783, d. Copenhagen 1853

"Situation ved Rhinstrømmen". View by the Rhine. Signed and dated E. 1810. Oil on canvas. 47 x 59 cm.
Philip Weilbach, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of C.W. Eckersberg, 1872, p. 213 under "II. Malerier ud-
førte paa Rejsen og under Opholdet i Paris. 1810-1813" (II. Paintings executed on the journey and during the 
stay in Paris. 1810-1813).
Emil Hannover, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of C.W. Eckersberg, 1898, no. 94.

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, “Udstillingen af C. W. Eckersbergs Malerier”, 1895 no. 56.

Literature: Emil Hannover, “Maleren C. W. Eckersberg”, 1898, mentioned and ill. p. 50. "C. W. Eckersberg's 
diaries 1810–1837", volume I, published and annotated by Villads Villadsen, 2009, mentioned p. 56.

Provenance: Chamberlain Christopher von Bülow to Nordfeld and Aulebæksgaard (1811). Warden of the Royal 
Cabinet of Curiosities Johan Conrad Spengler (1767–1839), his estate auction 8 October 1839 no. 15. Here 
acquired by merchant Laurits Nicolai Hvidt; his son, Eduard Julius Hvidt; his son, Laurits Nicolai Hvidt; his 
widow, Elisabeth Hvidt, née Gammeltoft (1895, 1898). Sotheby's, London, 27 March 1990 no. 2. Christie's, 
London, Old Masters Part II: Paintings, Sculpture, Drawings and Watercolours, 3 July 2024 no. 220.

In the early summer of 1810, Eckersberg went on his great journey abroad to Paris and Rome. The journey 
went through the Harz in Germany and along the Rhine, and several drawings and a few paintings from 
Eckersberg's hand are known from here, including "Partie af Ilsedalen paa Harzen" (From the Ilse valley in 
the Harz) (Hannover no. 92) and "Partie af Okkerdalen paa Harzen" (View from the Oker Valley in the Harz) 
(Hannover no. 93) and the present painting. 

14

On Monday, September 24, Eckersberg arrived in the Rhine region as he travelled from Frankfurt to Wies-
baden. Two days later, he writes the following in his diary about the further journey and the experience of 
the area (in Danish): “Wednesday the 26th from there to Iberg where we got on board the water stagecoach 
from Mainz, and we went with it down the stream of the Rhine to Coblenz where we arrived the same day’s 
evening at 10. As beautiful as it was strange, and remarkable was the road from Bingen to Coblenz, the river 
runs there between very high steep rocks on which and between are the most beautiful vineyards on both 
sides. A great quantity of ruins of old knights' castles are seen here on each side of the stream, wonderfully 
built on the steepest cli#s and the highest peaks of the mountains. A rare old castle which was still very well 
maintained and very remarkable is: Die Pfalz, it is built right in the middle of the river on a cli#, all the former 
Counts of the Palatinate are from there.”

Eckersberg describes the motif of the painting as follows: "The Rhine stream approximately 4 miles southeast 
of Coblenz. On the left you can see down the Rhine stream, the water stagecoach is seen sailing down with 
the stream, two men pulling a small river barge loaded with goods up against the stream. To the right, on a 
mountain planted all around with vines, you see an old ruin of an ancient knight's castle called Gutenfels, a 
similar one can also be noticed on a high hill in the background somewhat to the left. On the middle ground 
you can see some of the village of Kaup, from there you can see along the road to ... walking woman who has 
collected greens etc." (cited from "C. W. Eckersberg's diaries 1810–1837", volume I, published and annotated 
by Villads Villadsen, 2009, p. 56). DKK 400,000–500,000 / €"53,500–67,000



26 27MORE PHOTOS AND DETAILS AT BRUUN-RASMUSSEN.DK BRUUN RASMUSSEN LIVE AUCTION 924

15  
H E I N R I C H   H A N S E N
b. Haderslev 1821, d. Frederiksberg 1890

"Parti af Vesterport under Nedbrydningen". View of the demolition of the city gate Vesterport in 
Copenhagen. Signed and dated H.H. 59. Oil on canvas. 42 x 63 cm.
Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1861 no. 61.

Literature: Caspar Jørgensen & Bo Bramsen (ed.), "Vestervold falder", vol. 9 in "København før og nu 
- og aldrig", 1991, ill. p. 80. On p. 81, a drawing from 1860 shows the free access to the city after the 
demolition of the gate. In the background the tower of the Cathedral. Vesterport was located at the 
entrance to the current Strøget at Rådhuspladsen. The buildings in the bagground are located at the 
corner of Frederiksberggade. (See photo of city map).

In 1856, the military guard posts at all gates into Copenhagen came to an end and in 1857 a royal 
resolution ordered the demolition of Vesterport. The first step was to dig a hole in the rampart on each 
side of the gate. In the painting, two teams of workers with hoes and spades are busy digging on either 
side of the gate. One side is cleared. The gate itself is intact, but the earth covering has been dug away, 
leaving only the two facades with retaining walls connected to the vaulted gate tunnel.
Around the gate there is lively street life. Horse-drawn carriages on their way in and out of town, 
mothers with children strolling in the lovely weather, a woman with fruit on her way to the market and 
a gentleman with a top hat, yellow waistcoat and walking stick on his way out of town.

Provenance: Commissioned from the artist by Frederik VII of Denmark (1808–1863), his estate auction 
at Christiansborg Palace, 7 October 1864, no. 97. Here acquired by M. Levin.

DKK 150,000–200,000 / €"20,000–27,000

15

Extract from city map of Copenhagen, 1858.
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16  
C .  A .   J E N S E N
b. Bredsted near Husum 1792, d. Copenhagen 1870

Portrait of the composer Professor Christoph Ernst Friedrich Weyse (1774 -1842) 
in buttoned-up, blue coat with yellow metal buttons, pale yellow waistcoat, 
choker, white cravat with gold brooch. Signed and dated Jensen 1835. Oil on 
canvas. 26.5 x 22 cm. Period frame.
The painting was probably used as a model for Em. Bærentzen's print of Weyse.

Provenance: The French architect and urban planner Jean Nierman's (1897-1989) 
collection. DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

16 17

17  
C .  A .   J E N S E N
b. Bredsted near Husum 1792, d. Copenhagen 1870

Portrait of the countess Frederikke Marie Danneskiold Samsøe née Levetzau (1813-
1852) as a 13-and-a-half-year-old. In a white dress with a red belt, coral earrings and 
a coral necklace around the neck. Signed and dated C.A. Jensen 1826. Oil on canvas 
laid on zinc. 24 x 19.5 cm.
In 1835, Countess Frederikke Marie married Magnus Otto Sophus Count Danneski-
old-Samsøe (1805-1894), Gisselfeld. DKK 25,000–30,000 / €"3,350–4,000
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18  
W I L H E L M   M A R S T R A N D
b. Copenhagen 1810, d. s.p. 1873

Portrait of Augusta Marie Hall, née Brøndsted (1816-1891). Signed with monogram 
and dated 1860. Coal and white chalk on paper. Oval. Visible size 61 x 48 cm.
Augusta Marie was married to prime minister Carl Christian Hall (1812-1888). The couple 
had a rich social and salon life in their home Ny Bakkegård on Rahbeks Allé in Frederiks- 
berg. Among the prominent guests were the physicist H.C. Ørsted (1777-1851), theolo- 
gian and author N.F.S. Grundtvig (1783-1872), the poet Adam Oehlenschläger (1779-1850), 
Christian VIII (1786-1848) and Caroline Amalie (1796-1881). Carl Christian Hall was in  
the years 1856-1867 headmaster at Herlufsholm, where both he and his wife are buried.

Marstrand has portrayed Augusta Marie several times, i.a. as early as 1835, before she  
married Hall. He has also portrayed Carl Christian Hall.

Provenance: Johannes Forchhammer, headmaster at Herlufsholm in the years 1872-1892.
DKK 20,000–25,000 / €"2,700–3,350

18
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19  
W I L H E L M   B E N D Z
b. Odense 1804, d. Vicenza 1832

Portrait of Jonas Collin (1776-1861). Unsigned. Oil on canvas. 48 x 43 cm.
Provenance: Consul General C.F. Glad, his auction Winkel & Magnussen 100, 1931 no. 400, 
ill. p. 25.

Illustrated: Marianne Saabye (ed.), "Wilhelm Bendz, 1804-1832. Et ungt kunstnerliv", The 
Hirschsprung Collection, 1996, p. 122 fig. 6.

Jonas Collin was a lawyer and Privy Councillor. He also played a significant role in the art 
and cultural life of his time and was, among other things, the patron of the writer and poet 
Hans Christian Andersen (1805-1875). Furthermore, Collin was an active part of Kunstfor- 
eningens (the Art Association's) early years and was chairman of the association's board for 
several years. In the years 1821-29 and 1843-49, he was co-director of The Royal Danish 
Theatre, and he was also one of the driving forces behind the realisation of Thorvaldsen's 
Museum and chairman of the museum's board from 1845 until his death.

DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500
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20  
D I T L E V   B L U N C K
b. Holstein 1798, d. Hamburg 1854

Self-portrait, 46 years old. Signed and dated Blunck Wien 1844. Oil on canvas laid on card-
board. 22 x 19 cm.
Provenance: Master baker Reinhard van Hauen (collector's mark on the reverse dated 1931).  
Bassenge, "Gemälde Alter und Neuerer Meister", 30 November 2023, no. 6052. 

Works by the painter Ditlev Blunck rarely come up for auction. Blunck, who was from Holstein by 
origin, studied at the Royal Danish Academy of Fine Arts in Copenhagen. He was a student of C.A. 
Lorentzen (1749-1828), received private tuition from C.W. Eckersberg (1783-1853), and after a 
stay at the Academy of Fine Arts in Munich to train as a history painter in the years 1818-1820, he 
returned to the academy in Copenhagen and became a student of J.L. Lund (1777-1867). In 1828, 
he received a travel grant to Rome, where he stayed for the next almost 10 years and became a 
part of the circle around the sculptor Bertel Thorvaldsen (1770-1844). During his stay in Rome he 
became greatly influenced by the German Nazarenes.

Blunck particularly practiced history painting, genre painting and religious and mythological mo-
tifs. He is considered a significant part of the Danish Golden Age - nevertheless, he belongs to the 
more unknown painters of the period, who, despite recognition in his days, has been overlooked in 
Danish art history for many years. This was probably due to the fact that in 1840 he was expelled 
from Denmark as a result of a homosexual o#ence; that he fought on the German side during the 
First Schleswig War; and that he di#ered from his fellow Danish painters by his orientation towards 
German romanticism and a more idealizing and stylised artistic expression.

After his expulsion from Denmark, he travelled to his native region and to Munich, and in 1841  
he settled in Vienna, where the present painting is painted. Throughout the 1840s he painted a 
number of self-portraits, including this painting.

The present painting will be included in the supplementary volume of Karin Bechmann Sønder-
gaard's Catalogue Raisonné of Ditlev Blunck's oeuvre. DKK 150,000–200,000 / €"20,000–27,000

20
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21  
W I L H E L M   B E N D Z
b. Odense 1804, d. Vicenza 1832

Portrait of the painter Niels Simonsen (1807-1885). 1829. Unsigned. Oil on canvas. 25 x 21 cm.
Provenance: The collection of Consul General Johan Hansen no. 29 (1917), no. 53 (1927), no. 65 (1931), 
his auctions, part I, Winkel & Magnussen 119, 1932 no. 6. DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

22  
W I L H E L M   B E N D Z
b. Odense 1804, d. Vicenza 1832

Portrait of a young man smoking a pipe. Unsigned. Oil on canvas laid on panel. 26 x 18 cm.
Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 337, 1947 no. 142a. DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

23  
W I L H E L M   B E N D Z
b. Odense 1804, d. Vicenza 1832

Portrait of clergyman Lauritz (Lars) Bang (1776-1866) 48 years old. Signed and dated V: Bendz. 
Fecit. 24/7/1824 and inscribed Natus XLVIII Annus. Oil on canvas. 32 x 27 cm.
Lauritz Bang was a parish clergyman in Tanderup near Middelfart on Funen and later in Grevinge 
parish in the south-eastern part of Odsherred on Zealand. He was the half-brother of Wilhelm Bendz's 
mother Regine Christence Bang (1772-1854). DKK 25,000–30,000 / €"3,350–4,000
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24  
W I L H E L M   M A R S T R A N D
b. Copenhagen 1810, d. s.p. 1873

View from a window in C.W. Eckersberg's studio in a wing of Charlottenborg. C. 1829. Unsigned. 
Oil on canvas. 31 × 23 cm.

Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1830 no. 86: "En Udsigt fra et Vindue paa Charlottenborgslot" (View from a 
window in the palace of Charlottenborg).

Literature: Karl Madsen, "Wilhelm Marstrand", 1905, mentioned p. 22. Gitte Valentiner, "Wilhelm  
Marstrand. Scenebilleder", 1992, mentioned pp. 12-13.

Provenance: Presumably Just Mathias Thiele (1795-1874). His grandson Johannes Thiele (1869-1948). 
Thence by descent in the family. Bruun Rasmussen auction 801, 2009 no. 18.

Just Mathias Thiele was, among other things, secretary and librarian at the Royal Danish Academy of 
Fine Arts in Copenhagen, and from 1829 he lived in the apartment opposite C.W. Eckersberg (1783-
1853) in Charlottenborg. In the painting you can thus look into his living room through a respectively 
closed and an open window, and through the apartment further out onto the other side towards Nyhavn. 
Thiele was also an avid art collector and had, among other things, acquired Frederik Sødring's work 
”Baggård på Charlottenborg” (The Rear Courtyard of Charlottenborg Palace), which was also exhibited 
at Charlottenborg in 1830. It is therefore likely that Thiele also acquired Marstrand's work, which was 
then passed on to his grandson Johannes Thiele.
Karl Madsen writes the following about the painting in the above-mentioned book about Marstrand  
(in Danish):

"One of Marstrand's earliest paintings depicts the view from a window in Eckersberg's studio towards 
Bredgade and Thott's Mansion [today the French Embassy]. The doorman stands at Charlottenborg's 
gate in his red dress, street boys play in the shadow of the building, men converse at its corner; in the 
sunlight of the square a mother walks with her son and a dog barking in front of a wagon. By making 
his students paint the motif, Eckersberg's main intention was not to draw their attention to the life that 
could be observed from his window. When they painted this small part of Copenhagen, where the beauty 
of the architecture reminded of Paris and Rome, he explained to them the secrets of perspective, and saw 
to it that every single detail in the picture was carefully studied, reproduced purely, clearly, truthfully, as 
in a mirror."

The present painting is, as the above quote also points out, one of the earliest known by Wilhelm  
Marstrand, and is, in addition to the work "Et uheld på kilderejsen" (The Journey to the Miraculous 
Spring) at The National Gallery of Denmark (Inv. No. KMS3345), the first he exhibited at Charlottenborg 
in 1830 at the age of 19.

Only 15 years old, Marstrand was admitted to the Royal Danish Academy of Fine Arts in Copenhagen and 
in 1826 he became a student of C.W. Eckersberg, who writes in his diary under 9 August 1826 (in Danish): 
"From 7 August, Wilhelm Marstrand began his painting studies."

24
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Marstrand, together with Christen Købke (1810-1848), Wilhelm 
Bendz (1804-1832), Constantin Hansen (1804-1880), Jørgen 
Roed (1808-1888), Albert Küchler (1803-1886), Martinus Rørbye 
(1803-1848), Adam Müller (1811-1844), Fritz Petzholdt (1805-
1838) and others quickly became part of the inner circle of stu-
dents around Eckersberg and he is often mentioned in Eckerberg's 
diary. Eckersberg taught his students in his studio in his apartment 
at Charlottenborg, and around 1829/1830 several of them drew 
or painted the same view out the window in his studio. The best 
known of these works is Christen Købke's version, which was sold 
at Bruun Rasmussen auction 673, 2000 no. 329, ill. on the cover 
and on p. 111.  The painting was acquired here by the Ny Carls-
berg Foundation for DKK 2,500,000 and is today at the Glyptotek  
(Inv. No. MIN3586).

The two painter friends of the same age Marstrand and Købke, who had started as students with Eckersberg in 
1826 and 1828 respectively, must have worked on the motif in the same period. Without being identical, many 
small person details with slight variations recur in both paintings.

Art historian and former chairman of the Ny Carlsberg Foundation Board Hans Edvard Nørregård-Nielsen writes 
the following about the "famous window" in Eckersberg's studio (in Danish):

"There is no other window like that in Danish art, because it was from here that he [Eckersberg] first had them 
[his students] draw and then paint the familiar view that stretched from Charlottenborg's main facade with the 
gate towards the risalite on the opposite side. The French embassy is on the opposite corner, and you can see a 
bit down Bredgade. Eckersberg's students each provided their own version of the view, it could be interesting 
to bring them together […].” (Hans Edvard Nørregård-Nielsen, ”Gyldne dage og mørke nætter. Omkring Kongens 
Nytorv”, 1994, p. 106).

Eckersberg also draw the famous window himself. He did not draw the view though, but has retreated a little 
further into the studio, from where he has drawn his two daughters with their backs turned standing in front of 
the window enjoying the view. Through the window you can see among other things the risalite on the opposite 
side and the corner of the French embassy (”Ved et vindue i kunstnerens atelier” (At a Window in the Artist's 
Studio), the National Gallery of Denmark, Inv. No. KKS1196). DKK 600,000–800,000 / €"80,500–105,000
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25  
M A R T I N U S   R Ø R B Y E
b. Drammen 1803, d. Copenhagen 1848

"Tre fiskere i måneskin". Three fishermen in moonlight. Ca. 1828. Unsigned. Oil on canvas laid 
on canvas. 19 x 15 cm.
Thorvaldsen's Museum, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Martinus Rørbye, 1981, no. M. 29.

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, "Fortegnelse over M. Rørbyes arbejder", 1905 no. 16. Kunstforeningen, 
"Arbejder af M. Rørbye", 1930 no. 10.

Provenance: Presumably the artist's sister Emma Eulalia Mülensteth, née Rørbye. Her daughter 
Fernanda Riis, née Mühlensteth (1905). The collection of Consul General Valdemar Glückstadt, not 
his auctions in 1918 and 1923. Director Max Lester, his auction, Winkel & Magnussen 26, 1924 no. 
126. Art dealer Martin Grosell (1930), his auctions, part II, Winkel & Magnussen 111, 1932 no. 148.

"Moonlight and sparks of fire occupied the painters of Rørbye's generation. From Dutch painters 
such as Aert van der Neer, whose paintings of moonlight and fire hung in the Royal Collection 
of Paintings at Christiansborg Palace, they learned to depict the rays of moonlight through the 
skies and the light's reflection in the water. They also felt attracted to the landscape perception 
of romanticists such as I.C. Dahl, who in painting after painting depicted the night atmosphere by 
moonlight." (Thorvaldsen's Museum, "Martinus Rørbye", 1981, p. 44). 

In addition to the present painting, Rørbye has, among others, also painted two other moon-
light paintings; "Signal Kanonen paa Citadelsvolden i Maaneskin" (The signal cannon on the  
Citadel Ramparts in moonlight) from 1828 (private collection) and "Citadelsvolden i Maaneskin"  
(View from the Citadel Ramparts in Copenhagen by Moonlight) from 1839 in the collection of The 
Metropolitan Museum of Art (Inv. No. 2007.164.7).

The Skagen painter P. S. Krøyer (1851-1909) further developed the Danish Golden Age painters' 
fascination with the moonlight and, like them, he also stood out in the open air to capture the 
reflections of the moonlight in the sea on the canvas (see cat. no. 59).

DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000

25

Photo: Art dealer Martin Grosell's home c. 1930 
with the present painting in the top left corner.



42 43MORE PHOTOS AND DETAILS AT BRUUN-RASMUSSEN.DK BRUUN RASMUSSEN LIVE AUCTION 924

From the hull and rigging, that is, the entire sailing machinery, he also had to be able to determine 
a ship's nationality and its mission: whether it was to be used for war or trade. He had to have 
an overview of the situations a ship could face when it was in the sea, or if something happened, 
and how to maneuver it under changing weather conditions with the help of good seamanship. In 
addition, he had to know about meteorology and its significance, about how the wind a#ected the 
waves and the sails, and what clouds appeared in the sky in what kind of weather. Because wind 
conditions were important for the appearance of the sea as well as for the clouds. And it all had 
to fit together."

The above quote testifies to Eckersberg's great thoroughness and careful examination of reality in 
relation to his subjects in general, but in particular in relation to the marine painting, which was 
very close to his heart. Nothing must be 'wrongly' depicted - everything had to be in accordance 
with reality.

For this purpose, Eckersberg kept a careful notebook of weather and wind conditions, and he went 
on many short and longer sailing trips aboard many di#erent types of ships to study everything 
that had to do with sailing. And on his many walks around Copenhagen, he often visited the Ny-
holm naval station and the city's many docks to closely study the ships, also during the their actual 
construction phase. He even constructed a small ship model in wood to use for studies for his 
marine paintings (see cat. no. 27).

26  
C .  W .   E C K E R S B E R G
b. Blåkrog near Aabenraa 1783, d. Copenhagen 1853

"Udsigt mod Syd fra Helsingørs Rhed, med en dansk Korvet til Ankers samt nogle andre min-
dre Skibe dels under Sejl og dels til Ankers". View to the South from the road of Elsinore with 
a Danish corvette at anchor and smaller ships, some under sail and some at anchor. Signed 
and dated E. 1830. Oil on canvas. 56 x 87 cm. Period frame.

Philip Weilbach, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of C. W. Eckersberg, 1872, p. 252 under “IX. 
Billeder fra Søen og Livet på Søen, udførte i Aarene 1821-1851” (Pictures from the sea and life on 
the sea, made in the years 1821-1851). Emil Hannover, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of C. 
W. Eckersberg, 1898, no. 431.

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, "Udstilling af Malerier, af ældre og yngre danske Kunstnere, hvoraf 
Indtægten er bestemt til Anvendelse ved Frederiksborg Slots Gjenopførelse", 1860 no. 85 (Carl 
Emil Mundt). Kunstforeningen, “Udstillingen af C. W. Eckersbergs Malerier”, 1895 no. 238 (Chris-
topher Mundt). Charlottenborg, "Sønderjysk Udstilling paa Charlottenborg", 1937, no. 108 (Holger 
Mundt). 

Provenance: Acquired by Kunstforeningen (the Art Association) directly from the artist. Won at 
Kunstforeningen's lottery 1830 by Councillor of State Just Henrik Mundt (1782-1859); his brother, 
professor Carl Emil Mundt (1802-1873); his son, doctor Christopher Mundt (1844-1925); his son, 
architect Holger Mundt (1937). Thence by descent in the family. Bruun Rasmussen auction 656, 
1998 no. 225, ill. p. 70, 71, 72 and 73. Christies, Old Master and European Paintings, Maj 2024 no. 
41, ill. in the catalogue.

Eckersberg writes in his diary about the present painting (in Danish):
3 September 1830: "Began a new painting, a sea piece..."
29 September 1830: "Finished the sea piece today, it represents, View to the South from the road of 
Elsinore with a Danish corvette at anchor and smaller ships, some under sail and some at anchor."

From his early childhood in Blaakrog by Als Fjord in Southern Jutland, Eckersberg was fascinated 
by the sea and ships, and although history painting was at the time the most respected genre at 
the Royal Danish Academy of Fine Arts in Copenhagen, he already began painting seascapes dur-
ing his studies here in the 1800s.

In the 1820s, Eckersberg began to deal more seriously with marine painting, and in the 1830s 
and 40s it became his favorite genre. Here he could combine his great love for the sea, ships and 
nature.
Preben Michael Hornung and Kasper Monrad write the following (in Danish) about Eckersberg as a 
marine painter in "C. W. Eckersberg - dansk malerkunsts fader" (C. W. Eckersberg - father of Danish 
painting), Cph. 2005, p. 227:

"No other Danish painter mastered this field with such precision as Eckersberg. Nor did any painter 
make such high demands on the practice of the genre. In his view, a painter who wanted to make a 
proper marine painting had first to know the di#erent types of ships, their size, curvature, etc., and 
to know whether the ship was a battleship, a corvette, a frigate or a ship of the line.

26
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The present work is a classic, very beautiful and large example of Eckersberg's marine paintings.
The large ship lying at anchor represents the corvette Flora. On the sea around Flora, Eckersberg has 
placed many smaller ships of various types, some of which are at anchor and others are on their way 
in di#erent directions at full sail - all of them are minutely and detailedly described and carefully 
positioned in relation to each other and in relation to the sea, the waves and the viewer in a complex 
spatial construction.

A fresh breeze creates small waves with foam tops. Just above the horizon, the sky is coloured in 
a warm light pink light, which is replaced upwards by a cool clear blue sky with a few grey-white 
clouds. The rigging on the corvette forms a cobweb of fine patterns against the sky. A naval o%cer 
is about to climb aboard. And another small rowing boat with sailors is heading out towards the 
corvette.

In many ways, Eckersberg's marine paintings become the apotheosis of his artistic endeavor to 
unite careful studies of nature and natural scientific observations and data with the abstract and 
formal qualities of painting, including the colours, the light and the geometrical construction of 
perspective. It is a carefully constructed and idealised representation of reality, where nothing is 
left to chance. It is full of details that you can zoom in on without losing the experience of the 
whole.

Flora was launched in 1826 and in 1830, when the painting was painted, it was a guard ship in 
the Sound (Øresund).

A colour lithography of the painting was made by lithographer P. W. Johannsen at Normann 
Zeuthens Kunstforlag in 1942. DKK 2,000,000–3,000,000 / €"270,000–400,000
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27

28

28  
C A R L   B I L L E
b. Copenhagen 1815, d. s.p. 1898

View from the harbour of Copenhagen with warships, 
merchant vessels and Frederik V's rigging-sheers on 
Holmen in the background. Signed and dated Bille 
1856. Oil on canvas. 68 x 102 cm.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

27  
C .  W .   E C K E R S B E R G
b. Blåkrog near Aabenraa 1783, d. Copenhagen 1853

Stained and lacquered dinghy wood ship's model on a matching base. C. 1830. 
Signed Eckersberg fec. midship on the port side. H. 107. W. 27. L. 92 cm.
Exhibited: Orlogsmuseet, "Marinemaleren C. W. Eckersberg", 1994-1995. The National 
Gallery of Denmark, "Eckersberg - En smuk løgn", 2015-2016 no. 127.

Provenance: The estate auction of the late C.W. Eckersberg, 1854 no. 56. Bought by the 
present owner's family just before World War I. The ship's model has been deposited at 
The National Gallery of Denmark (Inv. No. DEP547).

C.W. Eckersberg built the ship's model for thorough studies with connection to his 
marine paintings. The dinghy is a typical variant from the Northern Zealand coast, and 
C.W. Eckersberg supposedly constructed the model during a stay in Hornbæk.

DKK 50,000–75,000 / €"6,700–10,000
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29  
W I L H E L M   M A R S T R A N D
b. Copenhagen 1810, d. s.p. 1873

"Til Leksands Sognekirke i Dalarne kommer Folket i deres store Kirkebaade over Siljansøen om 
Søndagen til Gudstjeneste". To Leksand's parish church in Dalecarlia, the people come in their 
large church boats across Lake Siljan on Sunday for service.  Unsigned. Oil on paper laid on canvas.  
36 x 54 cm.
This painting is presumably Marstrand's last sketch for the large painting in the National Gallery 
of Denmark from 1853 with the title mentioned above and with the measurements 130 x 215 cm.  
(Inv. No. KMS618).

It was not possible for the writer and poet Hans Christian Andersen (1805-1875) to travel to the south 
during the Three Years' War (1848-1851); he therefore discovered Sweden as a travel destination. He 
inspired and encouraged his friend Marstrand to travel to Sweden. Hans Christian Andersen had told 
Marstrand that a wonderful beauty and colourful scenery were not only found in Italy, but also among 
our Nordic brothers in Sweden. Marstrand listened and went on his honeymoon in 1851 to Leksand in 
Dalarne with his wife Grethe (1824-1867) to experience the country for himself. 

Jesper Svenningsen writes in the exhibition catalogue "Wilhelm Marstrand. Den store fortæller", 2020, 
p. 38 (in Danish): "The Swedish experience was the occasion for a significant change of direction for 
Marstrand, who here had the opportunity to develop an empathetic view of the common people; with-
out distancing, without ambiguity and with an unprecedented naturalism”.

Provenance: Crafoord, "International Sale of Works of Art Copenhagen", 4 December 2000 no. 1074, ill. 
p. 52. Bruun Rasmussen auction Vejle, "Udsøgte malerier fra en dansk privatsamlig" (Selected paintings 
from a Danish private collection), 102, 2005 no. 18, ill. pp. 22 and 23 (detail).

DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700
29
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30  
C .  F .   S Ø R E N S E N
b. Samsø 1818, d. Copenhagen 1879

"Sundet imellem Helsingør og Helsingborg". The strait between 
Helsingør and Helsingborg. Signed and dated C. Frederik Sørensen 
1859. 154 x 229 cm.
Mona Christensen and Jan Faye, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works 
of C. F. Sørensen, 1991, no. 367.

Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1859 no. 181. The Royal Swedish Academy 
of Fine Arts 1860 no. 283.

Provenance: Bought by Kunstforeningen for 700 Rdl. and disposed 
of by lottery. Here won by Countess Scheel to Rygaard. The manor 
Engestofte, sale at Bruun Rasmussen auction 729, 2004 no. 1213, ill. 
in the foreword to the auction and p. 21.

DKK 250,000–300,000 / €"33,500–40,000
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31  
I .  L .   J E N S E N
b. Copenhagen 1800, d. s.p. 1856

Hot Cakes Purple Stock. Signed I.L. Jensen. Oil on cardboard. 20 x 14 cm.
Exhibited: Galerie G. Meier,  "Johan Laurentz Jensen (1800-1856) - Dänische 
Stillebenmalerei in der Epoche des Biedermeier", Munich 2000.

DKK 25,000–30,000 / €"3,350–4,000

32  
I .  L .   J E N S E N
b. Copenhagen 1800, d. s.p. 1856

Branches with white and red hawthorn flowers. Signed I. L. Jensen. Oil on 
panel. 28 x 38 cm. DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

33  
I .  L .   J E N S E N
b. Copenhagen 1800, d. s.p. 1856

Still life with peaches and walnuts on a plate with green leaves. Signed and 
dated  I. L. J. 182[?]. Oil on canvas. 26 x 34 cm.

DKK 25,000–30,000 / €"3,350–4,000

32
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Monday 2 December 
Lot 35 - 96

F I N E  A R T 

34

34  
C .  F .   S Ø R E N S E N
b. Samsø 1818, d. Copenhagen 1879

Fishermen collecting yarn outside the Swedish coast an early morning, 
in the background. Signed and dated C. Frederik Sørensen 1858. Oil on 
canvas. 93 x 131 cm.
Mona Christensen and Jan Faye, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of C. F. 
Sørensen, 1991, no. 355. Here listed as "on the back inscribed: "Gothenborg"", 
but the painting has since then gotten a new stretcher.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 332, 1975 no. 145, ill. p 145. Bruun 
Rasmussen auction 341, 1975 no. 393, ill. p. 37.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500
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35  
F E R N A N D O   A M O R S O L O
b. Manila, Philippines 1892, d. Quezon City, Philippines 1972

Still life with mangoes, sugar apples and langsat. Signed and dated F. Amorsolo Manila 
1935. Oil on canvas laid on board. 49 x 66 cm.
Provenance: Acquired in 1935 in the Philippines by Niels Breinholt Bach (1885–1973). Thence 
by descent in the family. DKK 300,000–400,000 / €"40,000–53,500

35

Paintings by Fernando Amorsolo 
– The Grand Old Man of Philippine Art

 

Fernando Amorsolo (1892–1972) stands as a pivotal figure in Philippine art, known 
especially for his evocative, light-filled portrayals of the Philippine landscape, rural 
life and cultural traditions. He painted bright, pastoral and sun-drenched vignettes 
of everyday life in the Philippine countryside, such as peasants harvesting rice, 
cooking, picking mangoes, doing the laundry in the river, at festive gatherings and 
at markets.

Fernando Amorsolo achieved widespread acclaim both at home and abroad during 
his lifetime. At the peak of his artistic career, he exhibited extensively, both in the 
Philippines and internationally, including in New York, Rome, and Brussels. He also 
earned the moniker “The Grand Old Man of Philippine Art”.
 
Amorsolo became known for his skillful treatment of light and his ability to capture 
the interplay between light and shade in his paintings. He used chiaroscuro and 
backlighting to accentuate his figures, bathing them in a special glow. These tech-
niques are what particularly set Amorsolo apart from his Filipino contemporaries 
and are widely regarded as one of his greatest contributions to Philippine painting. 
 
At our auction, we present three paintings by Amorsolo that previously belonged 
to Niels Breinholt Bach (1885–1973). Breinholt Bach was trained as a chemical 
engineer and after completing his education and shortly before the outbreak of 
the World War I, he travelled to Java, where he got a job at a Dutch sugar factory 
and in continuation hereof, he was given the nickname 'Java-Bach'. In 1923, Bach 
bought a large sugarcane plantation in the Philippines and founded the company 
'Bachs Cane Sugar Co A/S 1923'. In the late 1930s, Bach left the Philippines again 
and moved with his family to the United States.
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36  
F E R N A N D O   A M O R S O L O
b. Manila, Philippines 1892, d. Quezon City, Philippines 1972

Harvesters in the field. Stormy weather approaching. Signed and dated 
F. Amorsolo 1933. Oil on canvas laid on board. 33 x 48 cm.
Provenance: Acquired in 1935 in the Philippines by Niels Breinholt Bach 
(1885–1973). Thence by descent in the family.

DKK 200,000–300,000 / €"27,000–40,000

36 37

37  
F E R N A N D O   A M O R S O L O
b. Manila, Philippines 1892, d. Quezon City, Philippines 1972

A young girl sitting by a river bank. Signed and dated F. Amorsolo Manila 
1935. Oil on canvas laid on board. 51 x 66 cm.
Provenance: Acquired in 1935 in the Philippines by Niels Breinholt Bach 
(1885-1973). Thence by descent in the family.

DKK 300,000–400,000 / €"40,000–53,500
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38 ARR  
A L E X A N D R  M I K H A I L O V I C H   G E R A S I M O V
b. Michurinsk (Kozlov), Tambov Oblast 1881, d. Moscow 1963

Still life with white and purple lilacs in two vases by a teacup on a table, to the 
right a view from the veranda to the sunny garden. Signed and dated A. Gerasimov 
1955 (in Cyrillic). Oil on canvas. 144 x 147 cm.
Gerasimov studied at the Moscow School of Painting, Sculpture and Architecture 
1903-1915. Here, he was an advocate for the traditional realistic representational 
art against the avant-garde. Later, his artistic style in general was a combination of 
academic realism with an impressionistic light touch. Gerasimov became known for 
painting portraits, landscapes, still lifes and folk types.

Provenance: Present to the National Association for Cooperation between Denmark 
and the Soviet Union in the 1960s from the First Secretary of the Communist Party 
of the Soviet Union Nikita Sergeyevich Khrushchev (1894-1971). However, the paint-
ing was stored in Denmark for some years, as the national association did not have 
room for it anywhere. In 1975, the Soviet state acquired the building in Vestervoldgade 
11, Copenhagen, for the national association. The building became a cultural centre, 
called the "Friendship House", and the painting was hung in the hall. The work of the 
national association was, among other things, cultural exchange such as Soviet ballet 
and theater performances or art exhibitions in Copenhagen. At these events, Ingmar 
Kurt Wagner (1921-1997) was always the leader and contact person. He was a mem-
ber of the parliament for Denmark's Communist Party 1953-1957 and for many years 
also party secretary and international secretary. In addition, Ingmar Kurt Wagner was 
deputy chairman of the national association from 1974 to 1992. With the fall of the 
Soviet Union in 1992, the institution changed its name to the Danish-Russian Associa-
tion and the building had to be cleaned up of equipment from the days of communism. 
The painting by Gerasimov was given to Ingmar Kurt Wagner, who kept it hanging in 
his home until his death, after which his daughter inherited the painting. It is now 
being auctioned by his grandson, resident in Denmark. He has told this provenance and 
can well remember the painting hanging at Vestervoldgade 11, later at his maternal 
grandfather's home and finally at his mother's home.

DKK 1,500,000–2,000,000 / €"200,000–270,000

38
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39  
L A U R I T S   T U X E N
b. Copenhagen 1853, d. s.p. 1927

"Strandparti, Skagen". At the beach, Skagen. Signed and dated. L. T. 31/8 09. 
Oil on canvas. 46 x 65 cm.
Lise Svanholm, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Laurits Tuxen, 1990, no. 793.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

40  
B E R T H A   W E G M A N N
b. Soglio, Switzerland 1847, d. Copenhagen 1926

Cornfield. Signed and dated B. Wegmann 1905. Oil on canvas. 75 x 64 cm.
Provenance: Winkel & Magnussen auction 333, 1946 no. 372.

The present painting clearly shows how much Wegmann was inspired by the French 
art scene of the late 1800s, which she had come to know in depth during her many 
study tours to Paris in the 1880s. Here she became, among other things, influenced 
by the plein air painting and the Impressionism.

39

40

Here Bertha Wegmann has depicted a landscape with a cornfield with a painting style 
that moves in the direction of Impressionism with the significantly visible and loose 
brushstrokes. While many of her works also possess a high degree of naturalism, the motif 
of the present painting is almost completely dissolved and abstract in its expression.

Wegmann has chosen an unusual point of view for her composition, and we find ourselves 
down at the height of the grains. At the ground, small fine poppies and cornflowers grow 
up. The cornfield is painted with long oblique strokes, while the corn ears are indicated 
with short, fat and pasty strokes in white and pale-yellow shades, applied in di#erent 
directions, which creates life and movement in the painting. Together with the grey and 
threatening sky, you get the feeling of a gathering storm, and you can almost see the wind 
moving through the cornfield. DKK 100,000–125,000 / €"13,500–17,000
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41  
L .  A .   R I N G
b. Ring 1854, d. Roskilde 1933

"Strand med Badebro og Badehus ved Hellebæk". View from a beach with a wooden pier and a 
bathing hut near Hellebæk. Signed and dated L. A. Ring 90. Oil on canvas. 33 x 51 cm.
H. Chr. Christensen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of L.A. Ring, 1910, no. 196.

Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, "Arbejder af L.A. Ring udstillede i Den Frie Udstillings Bygning", 1924 no. 
79.

Provenance: Merchant Aage Heyman. Bruun Rasmussen auction 658, 1990 no. 532, ill. p. 185.
DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500

42  
C H R I S T I A N   C L A U S E N
b. Copenhagen 1862, d. s.p. 1911

Portrait of the painter L. A. Ring (1854-1933). Signed with monogram. Oil on canvas. 19 x 14 cm.
Exhibited: Kunstforeningen, Christian Clausen exhibiton, January-February 1902.

The winter of 1886 was a di%cult time for L.A. Ring; his brother Ole Peter died suddenly at the age 
of 36, and after the death of his father a few years earlier in 1883, Ring was the sole provider for his 
mother, who had moved back to his hometown. Growing up in a poor village in the South of Zealand, 
Ring had been close to the di%cult conditions of working-class life. The private situation and the tense 
political situation of the time with threatening strikes made Ring consider emigrating to America. 
However, he stayed in Denmark, and in the spring of the same year he rented a studio in Knabrostræde 
in Copenhagen, where he met the painter Christian Clausen.

41

42

Clausen taught in Studentersamfundet, which worked to unite the workers of the city 
and the country in a revolt against the right-wing government. A political agenda 
that Ring - who, growing up in the countryside, had witnessed how a large part of the 
rural population had to live in poverty - was very committed to. Clausen introduced 
Ring to a circle of artists and art enthusiasts, journalists and intellectuals from the  
literary left-wing, who shared Ring's thoughts. In 1887, Ring and Clausen shared a 
studio in Oehlenschlægersgade, and together they moved in the free-spirited envi-
ronment around Café Bernina, Studentersamfundet and Kunstnernes Frie Studieskoler 
and the editorial o%ces of Politiken, Kjøbenhavns Børs-Tidende and the newspaper 
København - a newspaper that was founded in 1890, where both Clausen and Ring 
were on the editorial team.

The friendship between Clausen and Ring had a great impact on Ring's formative years, and accord-
ing to H. Chr. Christensen's Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of L.A. Ring (1910), Ring also portrayed 
Clausen in 1887. It is therefore reasonable to believe that the present portrait is also from the late 
1880s. Ring's friendship with Clausen influenced him both politically and artistically, where Ring's 
perception of social conditions also manifested itself in his depictions of everyday life among workers 
and the rural population. DKK 20,000–25,000 / €"2,700–3,350
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43 ARR  
J O H A N N E S   L A R S E N
b. Kerteminde 1867, d. s.p. 1961

"Den grimme Ælling". The Uckly Duckling. Signed with monogram and dated 33. Oil on 
canvas. 71 x 87 cm.
The present painting is a repetition of a painting from 1930 illustrated in Erland Porsmose & 
Susanne Thestrup Truelsen, "Fynbomalerne og H. C. Andersen", 2005, p. 64.

In the years 1930–31, Johannes Larsen painted a series of 34 oil paintings in the same format, 
illustrating the fairy tale “The Ugly Duckling” by Danish poet and author Hans Christian Ander-
sen (1805–1875). The series was commissioned by Mrs Drude Jørgensen, who was the lessee of 
Fyns Forsamlingshus (Funen's local hall). The series was hung in a tight double frieze in the as-
sembly rooms of the local hall. The series was presented together for the last time in 1942 at a 
sales exhibition at Charlottenborg, from where the paintings were sold individually (Porsmose 
2005, p. 38). It was a story that interested Larsen, and he continued working with it.

However, this work from 1933 di#ers slightly from the painting from 1930 in the rendering of 
the branches and the duckling's foot position. DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

44 ARR  
J O H A N N E S   L A R S E N
b. Kerteminde 1867, d. s.p. 1961

A flock of harlequin ducks flying over the sea o" Kangerlussuaq, Greenland. Signed with 
monogram and dated 26. Oil on canvas. 94 x 130 cm.
Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 277, 1972 no. 248, ill. p. 59.

43

44

The harlequin ducks (Histrionicus histrionicus) is breeding by streams in North America, western 
Russia, Greenland and Iceland. It is a short-distance migrant that winters on the coast and is 
therefore rarely seen in Western Europe and never seen in Denmark.

In the summer of 1925, Johannes Larsen took part in a birding expedition to Greenland organised 
by stockbroker and ornithologist Eiler Lehn Schiøler (1874-1929). Larsen was to produce illustra-
tions for Lehn Schiøler's large set of books "Danmarks Fugle" (The Birds of Denmark), and during 
the expedition he made several sketches and drawings. The other participants on the expedition 
were the ornithologist Finn Salomonsen (1909-1983), sea minemaster Joh. Møller, illustrator 
and zoological conservator Henning Scheel (1889-1970) and guide and interpreter John Møller 
(1867-1935).

During the expedition, Johannes Larsen wrote on 22 June 1925 in a letter to his wife Alhed (in 
Danish): "[...] We've had an awfully good time here on board. But I'm still looking forward to the 
trip up around the fjord here, it looks magnificent here, and there must be lots of harlequin ducks 
inside the fjord, it's one of the most beautiful and strangest diving ducks, which I am very excited 
to see alive." ("Klar blaa Luft, let Bris fra N. Johannes Larsen. Dagbøger fra fugleekspeditionen i 
Grønland 1925", by Malene Linell, Theis Vallø Madsen and N. Jens Gregersen, 2019, p. 71. (Also 
“Kilder til Dansk Kunsthistorie” (ktdk.dk)).

After returning home, Johannes Larsen, in addition to the illustrations for "Danmarks Fugle", also 
made several watercolours and oil paintings of the nature and bird life he had experienced.

DKK 150,000–200,000 / €"20,000–27,000
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45  
T H E O D O R   P H I L I P S E N
b. Copenhagen 1840, d. s.p. 1920

"Ved vanderhytten. Saltholm". At the watering hut. Saltholm. Signed 
with monogram and dated Saltholm 1915. Oil on canvas. 44 x 132 cm.
Vibeke Skov, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Theodor Philipsen, 
1992, no. 685.
Flemming Brix, Finn Therman Frederiksen and Svend Erik Lorentzen (BFL), 
A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Theodor Philipsen, 2016, no. 938.

Provenance: Theodor Philipsen auction in Den Frie Udstilling, 1916 no. 
189, sold for DKK 1.530. Stamp from here on the reverse of the canvas. 
Winkel & Magnussen auction 24, 1924 no. 649 entitled "Heste og køer på 
Saltholm" (Horses and cattle on Saltholm), sold for DKK 1.410.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700
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46 ARR  
H U G O  V .   P E D E R S E N
b. Copenhagen 1870, d. Holte 1959

"Asiens stolthed". The pride of Asia. Two men with their dromedaries by the river Yamuna, 
in the background the Taj Mahal. Signed Hugo V. P. Oil on canvas. 121.5 x 197 cm.
Taj Mahal is an ivory-white marble mausoleum on the right bank of the river Yamuna in Agra, 
Uttar Pradesh, India. It was commissioned in 1631 by the fifth Mughal emperor, Shah Jahan 
(r. 1628–1658) to house the tomb of his beloved wife, Mumtaz Mahal; it also houses the tomb 
of Shah Jahan himself. The tomb is the centrepiece of a 17-hectare (42-acre) complex, which 
includes a mosque and a guest house, and is set in formal gardens bounded on three sides by a 
crenellated wall. It is one of the seven wonders of the world.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 452, 1983 no. 183.
DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350
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47  
H .  A .   B R E N D E K I L D E
b. Brændekilde 1857, d. Jyllinge 1942

View from the hills near Næstved, South Zealand, on a summer day. 
Signed H. A. Brendekilde. Oil on canvas. 48 x 71 cm.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

47 48

48  
V A L D E M A R   S C H Ø N H E Y D E R  M Ø L L E R
b. Aarhus 1864, d. s.p. 1905

“Tordenvejr”. A thunderstorm. Unsigned. Oil on canvas. 35 x 69 cm.
Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1890 no. 619.

'Le peintre du soleil' – the painter of the sun. This was the poetic and concise moniker 
given to Schønheyder Møller by the French author and art critic Léon Bazalgette (1873-
1928) in the preface to the artist's retrospective exhibition at the Palais de Beaux-Arts 
in Liège in 1908, three years after his untimely death in 1905. Schønheyder Møller was 
in fact strongly preoccupied and fascinated by the sun and the light, as can also be 
observed in the present painting. As the title of the work indicates, we are in the mid-
dle of a thunderstorm, but despite the dark clouds, the sun breaks through outside the 
painting and lights up the cornfields and casts shadows on the village's red and white 
farmhouses, thus evoking many fine transitions between light and shadow.

After his death, Schønheyder Møller fell into oblivion, and he has largely remained so 
until today, where there is a strongly increasing interest in the artist and his works. He 
was a close friend of Vilhelm Hammershøi (1864-1916), and in 2021, his works were on 
display at the exhibition "Fremkaldelser. Vilhelm Hammershøi, Valdemar Schønheyder 
Møller and photography" at the Hirschsprung Collection, and his artistic significance 
has thus been illuminated. DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500
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49

49  
P A U L   F I S C H E R
b. Copenhagen 1860, d. Gentofte 1934

A busy winter day at Vesterbro Passage in Copenhagen. Signed and 
dated Paul Fischer 1913. Oil on canvas. 85 x 94 cm.
Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 895, 2004 no. 61, ill. p. 85.

Paul Fischer has painted Copenhagen many times in rain or snow, and he 
once stated in an interview (in Danish): "I like Copenhagen best when the 
snow softens the contours or the light shines on the rain-soaked asphalt." 
(Jane Sandberg, “Paul Fischer - Ingen kan tjene alle til takke”, 2005, p. 28). 
In the present painting, Paul Fischer has depicted a broad section of the 
Copenhagen residents near the Town Hall Square on a winter's day: Elegant 
Copenhagen ladies strolling, an errand boy on his way with goods, a maid 
shopping carrying a basket, a worker with a shovel and a policeman looking 
at the many trams passing. DKK 600,000–800,000 / €"80,500–105,000
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50  
A U G U S T   S C H I Ø T T
b. Helsingør 1823, d. Hellebæk 1895

"Børn ved Stranden". Children paddling at the water's edge at Aalsgaarde. 
Signed and dated A. Schiøtt 1887. Oil on canvas. 90 x 117 cm.
Aalsgaarde (Ålsgårde) is located near Hellebæk in Northern Zealand by 
Øresund

Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1887 no. 342.

Another painting with children bathing at Aalsgaarde, "Badende Børn.  
Motivet fra Aalsgaarde", from 1884, considered a major work in August 
Schiøtt's ouevre, was sold for DKK 460,000 at Bruun Rasmussen Vejle  
auction 73 part 1, 2000 no. 989, ill. p. 153 and on the cover.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

50 51

51  
C A R L   B L O C H
b. Copenhagen 1834, d. s.p. 1890

"En Dreng, der fisker". A boy fishing. Signed and dated Carl Bloch 1872. Oil on 
panel. 27 x 18 cm.
Rikard Magnussen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Carl Bloch, 1931, no. 182, ill. 
p. 65. Britta Marie Wätzold, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Carl Bloch in: Sidsel 
Maria Søndergaard et. al. (ed.), “Carl Bloch - 1834–1890”, 2012, p. 311.

Exhibited: Københavns Rådhus (Copenhagen City Hall), “Raadhusudstillingen af Dansk 
Kunst til 1890”, 1901 no. 169. Guildhall Art Gallery, London, "Exhibition of Works by 
Danish Painters", 1907 no. 111. Kunstforeningen, "Arbejder af maleren Carl Bloch", 
1921 no. 60.

Provenance: Stockbroker Martin R. Henriques (1901, 1907), his auction at Charlotten-
borg 30 September 1912 no. 14. Bruun Rasmussen auction 172, 1964 no. 40, ill. p. 21.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350
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52  
A N N A   A N C H E R
b. Skagen 1859, d. s.p. 1935

A woman from Skagen with a white headscarf. Signed A. A. Oil on panel. 35 x 26 cm.
The present painting is a study for "Koner, der binder guirlander" (Women making festoons) (Art 
Museums of Skagen Inv. No. 1331). That one painted in 1907 when Frederik VIII (1843-1912) vis-
ited Skagen for the inauguration of the new harbour. 

Provenance: The artist's daughter Helga Ancher, her estate auction Bruun Rasmussen 178, 1965 
no. 199, ill. p. 43. Bruun Rasmussen auction 561, 1991 no. 3, ill. p. 7. Bruun Rasmussen auction 
895, 2020 no. 39, ill. p. 58. DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

53  
A N N A   A N C H E R
b. Skagen 1859, d. s.p. 1935

Interior from a fisherman's home in Skagen. The fishing net is repaired. Signed A. Ancher. Oil 
on canvas. 35 x 45 cm.
The Art Museums of Skagen own a study for the painting, done with pen, Indian ink and watercol-
our on paper (Inv. No. HAF10529). DKK 75,000–100,000 / €"10,000–13,500

52

53

54

54  
M I C H A E L   A N C H E R
b. Bornholm 1849, d. Skagen 1927

An old married couple from Skagen sitting at the table in front of the window.  
C. 1919. Double signed M. A. Oil on panel. 30 x 41 cm.
A study for the painting "Bordbøn" (Grace) exhibited at Charlottenborg 1920 no. 23.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 893, 2020 no. 44, ill. p. 59.
DKK 50,000–60,000 / €"6,700–8,050
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55  
P .  S .   K R Ø Y E R
b. Stavanger 1851, d. Skagen 1909

"Fru Marie Krøyer i Haven paa Skagen". Marie Krøyer in the garden in Skagen. Signed and dated 
S.K. juni 1892. Oil on panel. 23 x 33 cm.
H. Chr. Christensen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of P. S. Krøyer, 1923, no. 513.

Literature: Marianne Saabye, ”Stemningsmaleri og impressionisme” in the exhibition catalogue ”Krøyer 
i internationalt lys”, 2011/12, mentioned p. 116 and p. 146 and ill. p. 116.

Provenance: Waldemar Triepcke (1868-1932, Marie Krøyer's brother) (1923). Bruun Rasmussen auc-
tion 727, 2003 no. 1264, ill. p. 71. Sothebys, Scandinavian Sale, London, 27 June 2007 no. 397, ill. p. 69. 
The collection of the Norwegian businessman Petter Olsen.
The present work, dated 1892, is from a very happy period of Krøyer's life, when love and art flourished. 
Marie Triepcke (1867-1940) and Peder Severin Krøyer had married in 1889, and in addition to being 
an artist in her own right, Marie also became Krøyer's muse and favorite model. After a long honey-
moon trip to Italy, from which several studies from both are known, the couple returned to Denmark in 
1891, and that summer and the following two summers rented Madame Bendsen's house on Skagen, in 
whose garden the painting was painted.

One of Krøyer's most famous works, "Summer evening at Skagen" (The 
Glyptotek Inv. No. MIN905, deposited at The Art Museums of Skagen), also 
dates from the summer of 1892, depicting Marie Krøyer with the dog Rap 
by her side standing in a long light summer dress at the water's edge on 
Skagen beach with the deep blue moonlit sea in the background. Here, the 
very special evening atmosphere at the beach - 'l'heure bleue' - which was 
to epitomize Krøyer's art from the period, is presented in its purest form. 
The work became a highlight in Krøyer's oeuvre, and it was enthusiastically 
received when it was exhibited at the 'Exposition de la Société Nationale 
des Beaux-Arts' in Paris in 1894.

In the years 1877-79, Krøyer was a student of the French painter Léon 
Bonnat (1833-1922) in Paris, and Krøyer's many letters bear witness to 
how important contemporary French art, and not least Impressionism, was 
to his development as a painter. In Paris, he was surrounded by several of 

the leading Impressionists and exhibited, among others, together with Claude Monet (1840-1926) at 
the prestigious exhibition "Exposition Internationale de Peinture" in the gallery Georges Petit in 1884, 
and two years later with Auguste Renoir (1841-1919 ), Camille Pissarro (1830-1903), Berthe Morisot 
(1841-1895) and Alfred Sisley (1839-1899).
Krøyer also tried to get several of the works of the French Impressionists to be included in the large 
French art exhibition in Copenhagen in 1888, but he was only successful to a limited extent - among 
other things, there was a single work by Monet.

Because of his preoccupation with light and plein air painting and his ability to capture the moment 
with small, quick brushstrokes, Krøyer has often been described as an impressionist, and the present 
work is probably one of Krøyer's most fully-toned impressionist works. It is part of a small series of  

55

garden motifs from madam Bendsen's house with Marie Krøyer as model, 
which Krøyer painted in the early 1890s, of which "Roses" from 1893 (The 
Art Museums of Skagen Inv. No. SKM1851) is probably the best known. 
Here Marie Krøyer sits reading in a garden chair in Madam Bendsen's 
garden in Skagen under a huge blooming rosebush.

But where in the other garden pictures from the period you can clearly 
see that the model is Marie Krøyer, in this painting her figure is trans-
formed into an exclusively painterly figure who is present in the painting 
to bring life to the landscape and to play with the colours with her blue 
dress in contrast to the yellow sea of   flowers and her yellow hat in contrast to the green trees in the back-
ground and as a flower in itself. Only the title reveals that it is Marie. With small, quick and visible brush-
strokes, Krøyer has captured the light, the shadows, the colours and the elegant movement of the woman 
at the moment she bends down to pick a flower. She is an animated part of the nature. The sunlight catches 
the yellow dandelions in a clearing in the garden as a contrast to the shaded green grass of the foreground 
and left side, where several of the dandelions have deflowered and transformed into the characteristic 
beautiful white pu# flowers. The diagonal path in the left corner gives the composition dynamism and is 
itself also almost lost in the grass. No sky is visible. It is a small condensed space where the play of light and 
shade makes everything vibrate and captures the fleeting moment.

DKK 4,000,000–6,000,000 / €"535,000–805,000
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56  
L A U R I T S   T U X E N
b. Copenhagen 1853, d. s.p. 1927

Study of a female head in the studio of Léon Bonnat. Signed and dated L. T. 78. 
Oil on panel. 26 x 34 cm.
Lise Svanholm, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Laurits Tuxen, 1990, no. 130 or 
132. The catalogue raisonné mentions two paintings with motifs that correspond to 
the present one, they have the same size, and they are from the same year.

Laurits Tuxen was in Paris in 1875-76 and again in 1877-78, where he studied twice 
under Léon Bonnat (1833-1922). At Bonnat's request, Tuxen exhibited at the Paris 
Salon in 1878, thus proving his skills according to the French standards for academic 
painting. P.S. Krøyer (1851-1909) did the same the following year, and at this auction 
we also o#er a study of a model drawn by Krøyer from his time at Bonnat's school - 
see next page. DKK 25,000–30,000 / €"3,350–4,000

56

57

57  
P .  S .   K R Ø Y E R
b. Stavanger 1851, d. Skagen 1909

Study of a standing bearded man. Signed and dated Krøyer Paris 77. 
Charcoal on paper. Visible size 61 x 46 cm.
Krøyer attended the school of Léon Bonnat (1833-1922) in Paris in two 
terms between 1877 and 1879. The present drawing was made during 
his time at Bonnat, where he carried out several both drawn and painted 
model studies. DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500
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58  
M I C H A E L   A N C H E R
b. Bornholm 1849, d. Skagen 1927

A red sky over the moor. Signed and dated M. A. 95. 
Oil on canvas. 25 × 43 cm.
Provenance: The artist's daughter Helga Ancher, her 
estate auction Bruun Rasmussen 193, 1966 no. 125. 
Bruun Rasmussen Vejle auction 110, 2007, no. 109, ill. 
p. 56. Bruun Rasmussen auction 908, 2022 no. 102, ill. 
p. 129. DKK 60,000 / €"8,050

58 59

59  
P .  S .   K R Ø Y E R
b. Stavanger 1851, d. Skagen 1909

"Strandstudie. Revlerne i klart månelys". Study from the beach. 
The sandbanks are seen in clear moonlight. Skagen 1884. Un-
signed. Oil on canvas. 33 x 46 cm.
H. Chr. Christensen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of P.S. Krøyer, 
1923, no. 334.

Provenance: P.S. Krøyer's estate auction, 1910 no. 90. Stamp from 
here on the reverse of the canvas. Here acquired by merchant Holg-
er Andersen. Winkel & Magnussen auction 390, 1954 no. 481. Bruun 
Rasmussen auction 896, 2020 no. 53.

DKK 500,000–600,000 / €"67,000–80,500
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60  
M I C H A E L   A N C H E R
b. Bornholm 1849, d. Skagen 1927

Fishermen on the beach at Skagen on a quiet summer evening. 
Signed M. A. Oil on canvas. 37 x 48 cm.
The painting is a study or a minor repetition of the large "Fiskere ved 
stranden en stille sommeraften" (Fishermen on the beach on a quiet 
summer evening) from 1888 at the National Gallery of Denmark (Inv. no. 
KMS1336). That one deposited in Folketinget (The Danish Parliament).

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 893, 2020 no. 35, ill. p. 48.
DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500

60 61

61  
M I C H A E L   A N C H E R
b. Bornholm 1849, d. Skagen 1927

"Sommerdag paa Havet". Summer day at sea. Three fishermen in a rowing boat, in 
front fisherman and rescuer Ole Svendsen (1830-1906). Signed and dated Michael 
Ancher 94. Oil on canvas. 92 x 135 cm.
On the reverse an exhibition label from Grosse Kunstausstellung Berlin. 

Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1895 no. 15.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 151, 1963 no. 32. Bruun Rasmussen auction 
838, 2013 no. 60, ill. p. 59. Bruun Rasmussen auction 893, 2020 no. 38, ill. p. 51.

DKK 500,000–600,000 / €"67,000–80,500
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62  
L A U R I T S   T U X E N
b. Copenhagen 1853, d. s.p. 1927

A young woman sunbathing. Signed and dated  L.T. 10-8-10. Oil on 
canvas. 46 x 65 cm.
On the back an exhibition label from Galleria Schopinich in Milan and no. 
8, and inscribed with a French title: Une femme chouchée dans la bruyère 
(A woman lying in the heather).

In 1901, Tuxen together with his wife, Frederikke (1856-1946), acquired a 
house in Skagen to be able to live there in the summer. They named it Villa 
Dagminne. In the following years, Tuxen painted a number of vitalistic 
works from the beaches around Skagen with a focus on the naked female 
body. These works are a tribute to the healthy naked body that enjoys 
the sun, the air, the sea and the beach without any shame. Here, a young 
woman sunbathes in the heather near the sea.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

62 63

63  
L A U R I T S   T U X E N
b. Copenhagen 1853, d. s.p. 1927

Female nude in the studio. In the background the faint outlines of a 
sketch. Signed L. T. Oil on canvas. 46 x 56 cm.
The sketch in the background is a reversion of Susanne from "Susanne in 
the bath" from 1879.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 589, 1993 no. 97, ill. p. 39. Bruun 
Rasmussen auction 698, 2001 no. 1234, ill. p. 90. Bruun Rasmussen auction 
2038, 2020 no. 1. DKK 50,000–60,000 / €"6,700–8,050
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64  
P A U L   F I S C H E R
b. Copenhagen 1860, d. Gentofte 1934

"Heksen skal brændes". Historic scene with a witch burning in 
a town square. Signed Paul Fischer. Oil on canvas. 65 x 79 cm.
Provenance: The artist's estate auction Winkel & Magnussen 156, 
1934 n. 44. Stamp from here on the reverse of the canvas. Bruun 
Rasmussen auction 419, 1981 no. 54.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

64 65

65  
P A U L   F I S C H E R
b. Copenhagen 1860, d. Gentofte 1934

The old steam fire engine at Kultorvet in Copenhagen. Signed and dated 
Paul Fischer 1900. Oil on canvas. 64 x 51 cm.
The present painting is a study for the larger painting "Det brænder" (There's 
a fire) from 1900 (with the measurements 90 x 120 cm), which was exhibited 
at Charlottenborg in 1901 as no. 126. The final painting shows a larger section 
of Kultorvet in Copenhagen filled with firefighters and spectators and smoke 
coming from a building on the left. In the present painting, Fischer has focused 
on the firemen's work with the steam fire engine, where they shovel coal into 
the fire so that pressure can be created for the water jets to extinguish the fire. 
Today, the old steam fire engine is part of the collection at the Danish Museum 
of Science & Technology in Helsingør.

An exhibtion label on the stretcher.

Illustrated: Ste#en Linvald, "Paul Fischer - Københavnernes maler", 1984, p. 
128. Helge Carlsen, "Billedmageren Paul Fischer", 1991, p. 55.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 488, 1986 no. 172, ill. p. 73.
DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500
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66 ARR  
H A R A L D   M O L T K E
b. Helsingør 1871, d. Frederiksberg 1960

Aurora borealis January 14th 1901, 22.15 hours. Utsjoki. Towards West-Northwest. 
Study. Signed and dated H. Moltke 1901 and 14/1 1901 kl. 10.15. Oil on canvas. 
43.5 x 61 cm.
The present painting is a study for the painting entitled ”Nordlys 14. januar 1901, kl. 
22.15. Utsjoki. Mod vest-nordvest” (Aurora borealis January 14th 1901, 22.15 hours. Uts-
joki. Towards West-Northwest) in the collection of the National Gallery of Denmark (Inv. 
No. KMS9081).

Harald Moltke participated in several expeditions as an illustration painter. In the winter 
of 1900-1901, he took part in an aurora borealis expedition, sent by the Meteorological 
Institute, to Utsjoki in Lapland, Finland, and the present painting originates from here. 
The expedition leader was physicist and meteorologist Dan Barfod la Cour (1876-1942), 
and the other participants were Carl Edvard Thune Middelboe (1875-1924) and Johannes 
K. Kofoed (1877-1939).

During the stay in Utsjoki, thorough measurements and records of the northern lights 
observations were made by the expedition team, and Moltke painted several paintings 
that carefully depicted the observed northern lights. Through both Moltke's paintings and 
la Cour's diary notes, one can thus follow the movement of the northern lights across the 
sky. La Cour notes i.a. in his diary on 14-1-1901, the evening for the present painting, at 
22:45: "When the phenomenon was at its strongest [at 22:15], the clouds showed very 
dark against the sky illuminated by the aurora borealis. The shape of the clouds changed 
quite fast while the bulk of clouds appeared to be stationary, as if the clouds were gen-
erated in the same location all the time. The phenomenon was most magnificent due to 
the strong contrasts." (quoted from Peter Stauning, "Harald Moltke - Nordlysets maler" 
(Painter of Aurora borealis), 2011, p. 148). DKK 20,000–25,000 / €"2,700–3,350

66

68

67  
J A N U S   L A  C O U R
b. Ringkøbing 1837, d. Odder 1909

Landscape with a stream flowing into the sea. Signed and dated Janus la Cour 1902. Oil 
on canvas. 50 x 76 cm. DKK 50,000–60,000 / €"6,700–8,050

68  
L A U R I T S   T U X E N
b. Copenhagen 1853, d. s.p. 1927

"Måneopgang set fra agterstævnen af en damper med røg fra skorstenen". Moonrise seen 
from the stern of a steamer with smoke from the chimney. Signed and dated L. T. 09. Oil 
on canvas. 46 x 61 cm. DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

67
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69  
V I G G O   P E D E R S E N
b. Copenhagen 1854, d. Roskilde 1926

"Duet". A duet with two young women playing and singing under walnut trees. Signed and dated 
Viggo Pedersen 1893-1898. Oil on canvas. 117 x 150 cm.
Exhibited: Den Frie Udstilling 1898 no. 148. The 1900 Paris Exposition, “Exposition Universelle”, 1900 no. 106.

Literature: Ch. A. Been & Emil Hannover, "Danmarks malerkunst", 1903, ill. p. 236.

Provenance: Merchant Wald. Davidsen, his estate auction Winkel & Magnussen 276, 1941 no. 30, ill. p. 19.
DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

70  
C A R L   B L O C H
b. Copenhagen 1834, d. s.p. 1890

Study for Christ / Alma Bloch. Unsigned. Oil on canvas. 60 x 48 cm.
Provenance: Auction, Malerisalen, Studenterforeningen, 1917 no. 10 (here sold as 'John the Baptist'). The 
painter Peder Mønsted (1859-1941). His estate auction, Winkel & Magnussen auction 281, 1941 no. 394 
(here sold as 'John the Baptist').

69

70

The above-mentioned auctions both identify the figure in the present study as John the Baptist. However, 
the study does not contain any direct references to Bloch's portrayal of John the Baptist in 'The Baptism 
of Christ' (1870) in The King's Oratory in the chapel at Frederiksborg  Castle in Hillerød. Carl Bloch re-
served the luminous halo for his Christ figures and most wear, as here, a reddish suit/cloak. The study has 
points of similarity with 'The Resurrection of Christ' (1877) in St. Jacob's Church in Copenhagen and 'The 
Resurrection' (1873) in The King's Oratory , but also with 'The Last Supper' (1876) from the same place. 
They all portray a related Christ with halo and an upward gaze. The present study has certainly served as 
a tronie for one or more of these representations of Christ. 

The model was undoubtedly Carl Bloch's wife Alma Bloch, née Trepka (1842-1886). The characteristic 
oval face, the strong bridge of the nose, the marked cleft in the chin and a striking portrait likeness illus-
trate here for the first time that Bloch used his wife as a model for his depictions of Christ. 
The following quotes following Carl Bloch's death in 1890 emphasize this. In a series of commemorative 
articles published in the journal 'Aaret Rundt' the same year, the author Nikolaj Bøgh (1845-1905) writes 
(in Danish): "... her beauty so great that it coincided with his artistic ideal, so that in all his holy pictures 
he could paint her, sometimes as the angel, sometimes as Christ himself - you recognize her face every-
where in these pictures." (Nikolaj Bøgh, in Aaret Rundt, 1890, p. 248). 
The famous Danish critic and writer Georg Brandes (1842-1927) knew Alma Bloch from her youth and 
portrayed her years later in his memoirs (in Danish): "Alma Trepka was queenly, her movements slow, her 
being clear and calm - Carl Bloch could develop from her face a Mary type, even a Christ type without 
significantly changing the oval of the facial lines..." (Georg Brandes, Levned I, 1905, p. 231).

The present study is the missing link between the above quotations and Bloch's artistic use of Alma as a 
model for his Christ figures. DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

Bruun Rasmussen would like to thank art dealer Peter Titelbech for the above text about the connection 
between Bloch's depictions of Christ and Alma Bloch.



96 97MORE PHOTOS AND DETAILS AT BRUUN-RASMUSSEN.DK BRUUN RASMUSSEN LIVE AUCTION 924

71  
A U G U S T A   D O H L M A N N
b. Frederiksberg 1847, d. s.p. 1914

View from Pompeii. Signed and dated Augusta Dohlmann 95. Oil on canvas. 31 x 35 cm.
DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

72  
O .  D .   O T T E S E N
b. Broager 1816, d. Frederiksberg 1892

"En vase med Blomster og en Egegren. Roserne Marschal Niel, Madame Victor Verdier, Monsieur 
Bonsenne, Centifolio major, en Gyldenlak, Hyacinth, en hvid og en rød Lilie, Caprifolium og 
forskjellige andre Blomster". Still life with a vase full of flowers and an oak branch. The roses 
Maréchal Niel, Madame Victor Verdier, Monsieur Bonsenne, Centifolio major, English Wallflower, 
hyacinth, a white and a red lily, honeysuckle and various other flowers. Signed and dated O. D. 
Ottesen 1879. Oil on panel. 81 x 60 cm.
Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1879 no. 203.

Literature: Hanne Westergaard, "O. D. Ottesen - Arbejdsbog og optegnelser", 1979, listed under the 
year 1879 p. 56, where it is also mentioned that the vase was made and composed by the artist.

Provenance: Acquired at Charlottenborg 1879 by apothecary F. Holm.
DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

73  
P A I N T E R  U N K N O W N ,  1 9 T H  C E N T U R Y
Bush roses and white lilies. Signed and dated Alma Evers 1881. Oil on canvas. 83 x 70 cm.

DKK 25,000 / €"3,350
73

71

72
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76  
I T A L I A N  S C H O O L ,  
1 7 T H  C E N T U R Y
Four noble children playing music. Unsigned. Inscribed 
Luis de Morales. Oil on canvas. 111 x 84 cm.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

74  
N E A P O L I T A N  S C H O O L , 
1 7 T H  C E N T U R Y
An Allegory of Music. Unsigned. Oil on canvas. 
99 x 73 cm. DKK 20,000–25,000 / €"2,700–3,350

75

74

77

76

75  
I T A L I A N  S C H O O L ,  
1 9 T H  C E N T U R Y
Portrait of a man in a black robe with red lining. 
River landscape in the background. Unsigned. 
Oil on panel. 49 x 37 cm. Richly carved gilt-
wood frame.
Literature: Hermann Schmitz, Generaldirektør Ole 
Olsens Kunstsamlinger, s.a. Ole Olsen's Collections, 
1933. Ill. p. 100 (as Giovanni Bellini).

DKK 20,000–25,000 / €"2,700–3,350

77  
B O L O G N E S E  S C H O O L ,  
1 7 T H  C E N T U R Y
Pietà. Unsigned. Oil on copper. 30 x 19 cm.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000
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78  
L A W R E N C E   A L M A - T A D E M A
b. Dronrijp 1836, d. Wiesbaden 1912

Portrait of apothecary and chemist in Amsterdam Laurens Alma 
(1802-1876). Signed and dated L. Alma Tadema Souvenir au 
14 Juin 1862. Oil on panel. Oval. 43 x 34 cm.
Provenance: The portrayed. Then inherited in the family until today.

Lawrence Alma-Tadema was born Laurens Tadema in Dronrijp, the 
Netherlands. Both the name Laurens and Alma came from the god-
father's family. He later changed his name to the English Lawrence 
and added Alma to his surname to be listed under A in exhibition 
catalogues instead of under T.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

78

79

79  
J E N S   J U E L
b. Balslev, Funen 1745, d. Copenhagen 1802

A pair of portraits of Anna Nancy neé Oxholm (d. 1822) in a white 
dress and red shawl, with long curly hair; married to chamberlain, 
master huntsman Heinrich Reinhard von Eppingen (1745-1821). He 
in black jacket, white shirt and waistcoat. Unsigned. Pastel. Oval in 
period rectangular frame. 34 x 22 cm. (2).
Provenance: The portrayed. After Anna von Eppingen's death in 1822, 
the pastels passed to Count and Minister Wilhelm Carl  Sponneck 
(1815-1888) and remained in this family until 1984. The last owner 
was countess Hilda Johanne (1914-1984). Her estate auction Bruun 
Rasmussen 474, 1985 no. 223, ill. pp. 28 and 29.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000
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80  
E M I L I E   M U N D T
b. Sorø 1849, d. Frederiksberg 1922

"Fra asylet i Istedgade". From the asylum in Istedgade. Study. C. 1885. Signed E. Mundt. Oil on 
canvas. 47 x 60 cm.
In the early 1870s, Emilie Mundt began training as an artist - first two months with the painter 
Jørgen Roed (1808-1888) and afterwards at Vilhelm Kyhn's (1819-1903) drawing school for women, 
where she met her life companion, the painter Marie Luplau (1848-1925). In 1874, the women ap-
plied to the Royal Danish Academy of Fine Arts in Copenhagen, but were both rejected. Women were 
not admitted to the Academy until 1888, with the establishment of the Academy of Fine Arts' School 
of Art for Women (Kunstakademiets Kunstskole for Kvinder). After being rejected, and on the advice 
of painter Elisabeth Jerichau Baumann (1819-1881), the two women travelled to Munich to further 
their education. Here, unlike in Denmark, women were given the opportunity to draw after nude 
models. In 1878, Mundt made her debut at Charlottenborg. In 1882–84, Mundt and Luplau went to 
Paris to study at the private French art academy, the Académie Colarossi where, among many others, 
Paul Gauguin (1848-1903) and Helene Schjerfbeck (1862-1946) had been studying.

After her stay in Paris, Emilie Mundt was influenced by French realism in her depictions of daily life, 
which often involved children's conditions, e.g. the painting From the asylum in Istedgade, dated 
1886, at the Museum of Copenhagen.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

80

81

81  
C A R L   H O L S Ø E
b. Aarhus 1863, d. Asserbo 1935

Interior with mother and child at the breakfast table. 
Signed C. Holsøe. Oil on canvas. 68 x 82 cm.
With a stamp from Winkel & Magnussen on the stretcher.

DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000
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82  
C A R L   H O L S Ø E
b. Aarhus 1863, d. Asserbo 1935

Interior from a living room with the artist's wife sitting by 
the piano. Signed C. Holsøe. Oil on canvas. 66 x 68 cm.

DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000

82

83

83  
P E T E R   I L S T E D
b. Sakskøbing 1861, d. Copenhagen 1933

"Gæsterne ventes". Waiting for the guests. Interior with two of 
the artist's daughters by the window. Signed with monogram. 
Oil on panel. 37.5 x 39.5 cm.
Ilsted has also made the motif as a mezzotint in 1911 (Opus 6).

Exhibited: Winkel & Magnussen October 1907 no. 53, ill. p. 11.

Provenance: Engineer and manager S. F. Woldbye, his auction in 
Kunsthallen 8-9 October 1936 no. 37, ill. p. 10.

DKK 150,000–200,000 / €"20,000–27,000
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84  
E L I S A B E T H   J E R I C H A U  B A U M A N N
b. Warsaw 1819, d. Copenhagen 1881

Young mother in a white flowing dress and red scarf around her black hair. 
In her arms she holds her naked baby. Presumably from Capri. Signed and 
dated Jerichau Baumann 1874. Oil on canvas. 74 x 61 cm.
The young mother and child have a strong similarity in motif to a painting by the 
artist exhibited Charlottenborg 1874 no. 120 with the title "From Capri. Mother 
and Child". That one bought by the National Museum in Stockholm 1880.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

8584

85  
H A N S   B R A S E N
b. Hillerød 1849, d. Copenhagen 1930

"En gammel Courmager". An old man courting a young woman on a sunny road near 
Lake Garda, Italy. Signed and dated H. Brasen 1884. Oil on canvas. 138 x 102 cm.
Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1885 no. 53.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 228, 1969 no. 79, ill. p. 19.
DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500
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86  
J A N U S   L A  C O U R
b. Ringkøbing 1837, d. Odder 1909

“Efteraarsdag ved Skovmølleaaen”. An autumn day 
at the stream Skovmølleåen. Signed and dated 
Janus la Cour 1904. Oil on canvas. 120 × 154 cm.
Rikard Magnussen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works 
of Janus la Cour, 1928, no. 837.

Exhibited: Charlottenborg 1904 no. 113.
DKK 60,000 / €"8,050

86 87

87  
P E D E R   M Ø N S T E D
b. Grenaa 1859, d. Fredensborg 1941

A November day in the park near Schæ"ergården. Signed and dated P. Mønsted 8. 
Novb. 1914. Oil on canvas. 195 x 200 cm.
Schæ#ergården, formerly Jægersborghus, is a mansion near Ermelunden in Jægersborg 
north of Copenhagen. In 1755, royal carpenter Dietrich Schæ#er took over a stable and 
had it rebuilt into a three-winged hunting lodge. From 1781, the mansion had several 
di#erent owners, including Prince Harald (1876-1949), who in the early 20th century used 
it is as his summer residence. The painting was executed under Prince Harald's ownership 
- note the two guards at their sentry boxes at the main entrance. 

Over the years, the buildings have been restored and modernized by prominent architects 
such as Kaare Klint (1888-1954), Palle Suenson (1904-1987) and Vilhelm Wohlert (1920-
2007). For many years the buildning was owned by Fondet for Dansk-Norsk Samarbejde 
(The Foundation for Danish-Norwegian Cooperation).

DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000
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88  
P E D E R   M Ø N S T E D
b. Grenaa 1859, d. Fredensborg 1941

View from Svejbæk towards Borre Lake and heathery hills. Signed and dated P. Mønsted 
Svejbæk 1912. Oil on canvas. 80 x 122 cm.
Borre Lake lies o# the towns of Sejs and Svejbæk between Brassø and Julsø near Silkeborg.

DKK 80,000–100,000 / €"10,500–13,500

89  
J A N U S   L A  C O U R
b. Ringkøbing 1837, d. Odder 1909

“Graavejrsdag ved Stranden”. A grey day at the beach. Signed and dated J. la Cour 6. 
August 1877. Oil on canvas. 45 x 67 cm.
Rikard Magnussen, A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works of Janus la Cour, 1928, no. 421.

Exhibited: Presumably Charlottenborg 1877 no. 67.

Provenance: Winkel & Magnussen auction 331, 1946 no. 83, ill. p. 11.
DKK 40,000–50,000 / €"5,350–6,700

90  
L .  A .   R I N G
b. Ring 1854, d. Roskilde 1933

View from Sankt Jørgensbjerg towards Roskilde Fjord. Signed and dated L.A. Ring 1917. 
Oil on canvas. 25 x 41 cm. DKK 25,000–30,000 / €"3,350–4,000

89

90

88
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92  
P E D E R   M Ø N S T E D
b. Grenaa 1859, d. Fredensborg 1941

Spring day by a thatched farmhouse. An elderly 
woman is knitting in a garden full of colourful tu-
lips. Signed and dated P. Mønsted Særslev 1925. Oil 
on canvas. 50 x 70 cm.
Særslev is located in northern Funen.

DKK 50,000–75,000 / €"6,700–10,000

91  
H .  A .   B R E N D E K I L D E
b. Brændekilde 1857, d. Jyllinge 1942

A father with his children in a flower meadow. 
Signed and dated H. A. Brendekilde 07. Oil on can-
vas. 50 x 69 cm.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

91

92

93

93  
H .  A .   B R E N D E K I L D E
b. Brændekilde 1857, d. Jyllinge 1942

A pipe-smoking farmer in a rapeseed field. Signed and dated 
H.A. Brendekilde 87. Oil on canvas. 66 x 83 cm.
On the stretchter an exhibition label from Charlottenborg (no. 2).

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050
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94  
P A U L   F I S C H E R
b. Copenhagen 1860, d. Gentofte 1934

“Ved Sarkophagen”. At the sarcophagus. 1929. Signed Paul Fischer. Oil on 
canvas. 57 × 75 cm.
Literature: Ste#en Linvald, “Paul Fischer - københavnernes maler”, 1984, 
mentioned with the title "Dekorativt maleri" (Decorative painting) on p. 131 
in a list of Paul Fischer's paintings that he photographed and kept in private 
albums.

Provenance: Paul Fischer's estate auction, Winkel & Magnussen 156, 1934 no. 
114. Stamp from here on the reverse of the canvas. Bruun Rasmussen auction 
883, 2018 no. 170, ill. p. 78. DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

94 95

95  
P A U L   F I S C H E R
b. Copenhagen 1860, d. Gentofte 1934

Interior from the artist's studio. The model is resting on the 
sofa. Signed Paul Fischer. Oil on canvas. 39 x 56 cm.
Provenance: The artist's estate auction, Winkel & Magnussen 
156, 1934 no. 98. Stamp from here on the reverse of the canvas.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500
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96  
P A U L   F I S C H E R
b. Copenhagen 1860, d. Gentofte 1934

A winter day near Trinitatis (Trinity) Church and Regensen in 
Copenhagen. Signed Paul Fischer. Oil on panel. 32 x 39 cm.
Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen auction 778, 2007 no. 194, ill. p. 147.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / € 5,350–6,700
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朗的押金。押金必须用信用卡、现金、或银行转账支付。如果是银行转账，汇款到账期限不得晚于11月29日。就
此相关问题，请联系Bruun Rasmussen，可通过邮件bids@bruun-rasmussen.dk或者电话联系+45 8818 1013。
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98  
A Chinese first grade o!cial winter hat, Jiguan, the 
brim is trimmed with wool and the black satin crown is 
decorated with red cord tassels, a red glass finial, and a 
white jade tube intended for a peacock feather plume. 
Included its blue silk box and cover Diam. 30 cm. Qing 
19th century.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 10,000 / €"1,350

97

98

100

99

97  
A Chinese gilt copper alloy figure of Amitayus, seated 
in dhyanasana on a lotus throne, dressed in a richly 
pleated dhoti and a flowing scarf, wearing jewellery 
and a five petalled crown. Sealed base. Qianlong 1736-
1795. Weight 521 g. H. 12 cm.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

镀铜无量寿佛像。高12厘米，重521克。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700-4.000欧元)

清代一品红料器帽顶，冬季官帽，带原装银架翎
管，附帽盒。19世纪。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 10.000 丹麦克朗 (1.350欧元)

99  
A Chinese Yaoxiang zitan medicine chest with or-
namental corner brackets, rectangular form with 
removeable panel door, the interior with six drawers 
and ruyi shaped pulls, handle for transport. 18th 
century. H. incl. handle 35 cm. L. 37 cm. W. 26 cm.
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

18世纪药箱。高（包括把柄）35厘米，长37厘
米，宽26厘米
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700-4.000欧元)

剔红双面雕盖盒，嘉庆时期。直径13厘米，带后
配置的紫檀底座。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 15.000-20.000 丹麦克朗 (2.000-2.700欧元)

100  
A Chinese cinnabar laquer double-sided box carved 
with figural scenes. Jiaqing 1796-1820. Diam. 13 cm.  
A later zitan stand of mallow-shape included.
Ref plate 103, 'Chinese carved Lacquer', by Derec Clif-
ford, London 1992. 
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 15,000–20,000 / €"2,000–2,700
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101  
A Chinese huanghuali miniature vase of mallow-shape with a 
fluted exterior and a narrow lipped mouth. 18/19th century. 
H. 12.5 cm
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 8,000–10,000 / €"1,050–1,350

101

102 103

102  
A Chinese cinnabar lacquer peach-shaped box and cover 
whose exterior exquisitely carved with a scene of Daoist Im-
mortal Li Tieguai wandering amongst pines surrounded by 
leafy sprays and peaches. The interior and base lacquered 
black. Qianlong 1736-1795. Diam. 16 cm.
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 20,000–25,000 / €"2,700–3,350

文房黄花梨香瓶，18-19世纪。高12.5厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 8.000-10.000 丹麦克朗 (1.050-1,350欧元)

乾隆剔红桃形盖盒。直径16厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-25.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700-3.350欧元)

103  
A Tibetan gilt bronze stupa adorned with coral, turquoise and 
lapis lazuli stones, plinth cast with lotus flowers and, where-
upon a square throne with snowlions on each side, over this 
a Buddha niched in the stupaa domed body raised on a four-
tiered stepped base, surmounted by a tiered stem flanked by 
floral scrolls, topped by a sun and moon finial. Sealed base. 
With wooden stand. 18th century. Weight 3472 g. H. 22 cm.
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

西藏嵌宝石佛塔，带底座。18世纪。高22厘米，重3472克。
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 30.000-40.000 丹麦克朗 (4.000-5.350欧元)
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106  
A Chinese gilt bronze figure of Vasudhara cast seated 
in lalitasana on a double-lotus throne with the hands 
in benevolent mudras, flanked by two leafy lotus stems, 
wearing a dhoti with incised floral hems and the scarf 
swirling around her arms, jewelry with semi-precious 
stone inserts and crowned with a five-leaf tiara. Early 
18th century. Weight 4612 g. H. 27 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

104

105 106

105  
A Chinese porcelain stemmed cup, decorated in un-
derglaze blue with chrysantemums, scrolling foliage 
and "lanca" characters, splayed stem decorated with 
interlinked beaded tassels, interior with a stylized 
flower. Marked Qianlong and of the period 1736-
1795. H. 13 cm.
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 15,000–20,000 / €"2,000–2,700

104  
A Chinese gilt bronze figure of Amitayus, he is seated 
in dhyanasana on a square throne, hands in a medi-
tative position, wearing a flowing robe, jewellery and 
an elaborate crown. Front with inscription Made in the 
year Gengyin (1770) with respect. Not sealed. Qianlong 
1736–1795. Weight 881 g. H. 18.5 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection.

DKK 15,000 / €"2,000

乾隆无量寿铜佛像，高18.5厘米，重881克。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 15.000 丹麦克朗 (2.000欧元)

乾隆青花菊花纹高足杯，乾隆款识。高13厘米。
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 15.000-20.000 丹麦克朗 (2.000-2.700欧元)

铜鎏金财续佛母，18世纪初。高27厘米，重4612克。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 40.000-60.000 丹麦克朗 (5.350-8.050欧元)
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107  
A pair of Chinese patinated bronze lion dogs, the male resting his left paw 
on a reticulated ball while his spouse controls their young cub beneath 
her right paw, detachable tails. Late Ming, 17th century. Weight 12,295 g. 
L. approx. 42 cm. (2)
Provenance: Hakon Christiansen (1893-1960) senior director of EAC, East 
Asiatic Company Ltd; stationed, mainly in Bangkok, from 1926 till well after 
World War II. DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

107

108

明代铜狮子成对，明末17世纪。长42厘米，重12.295克。(一对)
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700-4.000欧元)

一对榆木书架，18世纪。高173厘米，宽103厘米，深32厘米。
来历：Andy Hei Ltd. 2006。 估价: 30.000 丹麦克朗 (4.000欧元)

108  
A pair of elmwood "Jiage" bookshelves each with three shelves, sides with 
openwork railing, bottom shelf above an apron. 18th century. H. 173 cm. 
W. 103 cm. D. 32 cm.
Provenance Andy Hei Ltd. 2006 DKK 30,000 / €"4,000
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110  
A Chinese porcelain moonflask of globular form, moulded 
to the front and back with a peach-shaped low relief, deco-
rated in underglaze blue with peaches on branch and flying 
bats, surrounded by lotus and tendrils, a short flaring neck 
flanked by handles ending in ruyi shaped reliefs. Marked 
Daoguang and from the period 1820-1850. H. 23.5 cm.
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

110
109

晚清青花十八罗汉纹瓶，19世纪。高52厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 30.000 丹麦克朗 (4.000欧元) 清道光青花开光桃纹抱月瓶。高23.5厘米。
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 60.000-80.000 丹麦克朗 (8,050–10,500欧元)

109  
A Chinese blue and white 'Eighteen Louhans' vase 
of cylindrical spool form depicting the deities over 
the roaring sea and cloud formations below. Upper 
edge metal trimmed. Qing 19th century. H. 52 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 30,000 / €"4,000
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113  
A Chinese huanghuali brush pot, bitong, of cylinder 
form with a carved base raised on three low feet, and 
a lipped upper rim. Ming dynasty 16th/17th century. 
H. 14.5 cm.
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

112

111

114

113

112  
A Chinese 'Robin's egg' glazed vase of double gourd 
shape with a narrow mouth, unglazed base. Qing c. 
1800. H. 12 cm.
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 8,000–10,000 / €"1,050–1,350

111  
A Chinese huanghuali rectangular box and cover, with 
dovetail joins at the rounded corners, the front with 
square two-part metal lockplate and ruyi-form hasp. 
17th/18th century. L. 32.5 cm. W. 17 cm. H. 10.5 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 15,000 / €"2,000

114  
A Chinese famille verte porcelain tile/brick decorated 
with peacock sitting on a branch with lotus and but-
terfly. Kangxi 1662-1722. 34 x 30 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 10,000–15,000 / €"1,350–2,000

明代黄花梨笔筒，16-17世纪。高14.5厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700-4.000欧元)

黄花梨文具匣，17-18世纪。长32.5厘米，宽17厘
米，高10.5厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 15.000 丹麦克朗 (2.000欧元)

康熙粉彩花鸟纹瓷砖，34x30厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 10,000–15,000 丹麦克朗 (1.350–2.000欧元)

淡蓝窑变釉大吉瓶，清代约18年间。高12厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 8.000-10.000 丹麦克朗 (1.050-1.350欧元)
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115

115  
A pair of Chinese large blue ground 'peach and flower' jars and 
covers of baluster form painted with peaches, various flower 
and leaf-scrolls, the covers similarly decorated with gilt striped 
finials. Necks with hinged metal enforcements. Jiaqing 1760-
1820. H. 57 cm. (2)
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 60,000–80,000 / €"8,050–10,500

一对嘉庆蓝底粉彩花果纹大盖罐。高57厘米 。 (一对)
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 60.000-80.000 丹麦克朗 (8.050–10.500欧元)
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116  
Two Chinese scholar's objects comprising a huang-
huali sealbox, slight remains of red paste internal-
ly, and a rectangular hongmu box with cover. 19th 
century. L. 11 and 13 cm. H. 5.5 and 8 cm. (2)
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 10,000–15,000 / €"1,350–2,000

116

117 119

118
117  
A Chinese huanghuali brushpot, bitong, the base 
fitted with a central wood plug. 17th/18th century. 
H. 14 cm. Diam. 13.5 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 10,000 / €"1,350

119  
A Chinese patinated bronze figure of Buddha 
Shakyamuni, seated in dhyanasana on a dou-
ble lotus throne, right hand in the bhumisparsha 
mudra and the left in a meditative pose, dressed 
in a pleated dhoti, a scarf wrapped around his 
shoulders and arms ends in front of the throne, 
adorned with a beaded belt with tassels, a pecto-
ral and multi petalled crown. Sealed base. Kangxi 
1662-1722. Vægt 1154 g. H. 16 cm.

DKK 20,000 / €"2,700

两件文房用具，分别为黄花梨和红木，19世纪。
长11和13厘米，高5.5和8厘米。(2件)
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 10.000-15.000 丹麦克朗 (1.350–2.000欧元)

黄花梨笔筒，17-18世纪。高14厘米，直径13.5
厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 10.000 丹麦克朗 (1.350欧元)

紫檀药箱，18世纪。高(包括把柄)15.5厘米，
宽27.5厘米，深19.5厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。
估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700–4.000欧元)

释迦牟尼铜佛像，清代康熙时期。高16厘米，
重1154克。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700欧元)

118  
A Chinese Yaoxiang zitan medicine chest with 
ornamental corner brackets, rectangular form 
with removeable panel door, the interior with 
eight drawers with fish shaped pulls, handle for 
transport. 18th century. H. incl. handle 15.5 cm.  
W. 27.5 cm. D. 19.5 cm.
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000
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122  
A Chinese huanghuali brushpot, bitong, with profiled 
rim and base on three feet. 17th/18th century. H. 14 cm.  
Diam. 14 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 10,000 / €"1,350

120  
A grey-green rectangular inkstone with flat sides,  
beneath an inscription and seal mark for Zhong 
Xuan. Song Dynasty 960-1279. L. 17.4 cm. H. 3.3 cm.  
W. 9.5 cm.
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 30,000 / €"4,000

120

121

122

123

121  
Two Chinese miniature altar tables of huanghuali, 
carved up-turned ends, one with four legs splayed 
slightly outward. 19th century. H. 10 and 11.5 cm. 
L. 29.5 and 39 cm. (2)
Provenance: The property of a gentleman.

DKK 10,000–15,000 / €"1,350–2,000

123  
A Chinese gilt copper alloy figure of Amitayus seated 
in dhyanasana on a double lotus throne, with hands 
joined on lap holding a now missing nectar vase, 
dressed in a dhoti with richly engraved flower borders 
and a flowing sash around shoulders and arms, with 
elaborated and blue coloured piled-up hair and locks 
over the shoulders, wearing jewellery and a five petal- 
led crown. With base. Sealed. 18th century. Weight 
1060 g. H. 16 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

宋代栗亭苍壁砚，长17.4厘米，高3.3厘米，宽
9.5厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 30.000 丹麦克朗 (4.000欧元)

两件微型黄花梨文房翘头案，清19世纪。高10和
11.5厘米，长29.5和39厘米。（两件）
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 10.000-15.000 丹麦克朗 (1.350–2.000欧元)

18世纪铜鎏金无量寿佛像。高16厘米，重1060克。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700–4.000欧元)

黄花梨笔筒，17-18世纪。高14厘米，直径14厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 10.000 丹麦克朗 (1.350欧元)
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126  
C H I N E S E  S C H O O L ,  
1 9 T H  C E N T U R Y
Factories in Canton with junks moored in front 
of Hongs flying the American, British and Danish 
flags (before 1856). Prospect of Whampoa with the 
nine-storied pagoda at the entrance to Canton. 
In the foreground anchored ships from America, 
France and Denmark. The Chinafarers neither could 
nor were allowed to sail the last 8 nautical miles up 
to Canton. The island in the foreground is Dane's 
Island. Unsigned. Oil on canvas. 24 x 32. (2).
Literature: Tove Clemmensen & Mogens Mackeprang, 
"Kina og Danmark 1600-1950", 1980, pp. 237-238, 

124  
A Chinese patinated bronze figure of Buddha Shakyamuni, 
seated in dhyanasana on a double lotus throne, dressed in 
a simple robe, right hand in the bhumisparsha mudra, the 
left in a meditating posture resting on the lap. Not sealed. 
Ming. 15th-16th century. Weight 4862 g. H. 34 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

124

125

126

126

125  
C H I N E S E  S C H O O L ,  
M I D  1 9 T H  C E N T U R Y
Three young women in a walled garden. Unsigned. Oil on 
canvas. 45 x 60 cm.
Provenance: A. Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000 / €"2,700

明代释迦牟尼铜像，15-16世纪。高34厘米，重4862克。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 40.000-60.000 丹麦克朗 (5.350–8.050欧元)

19世纪帆布油画，三位中国妇人图。佚名，45x60厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700欧元)

19世纪广东十三行帆布油画，佚名，24x32厘米。 
(2幅)
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 30.000-40.000 丹麦克朗 (4.000–5.350欧元)

and Calk L. Crossman, The China trade", 1972, pp. 64-
65 for depiction of similar paintings and mentioning 
the trade with China.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350
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128  
An imperial 'Eight Immortals' gilt trimmed and enam-
elled porcelain dish, decorated in famille rose with the 
Immortals on an outing by the ocean. The reverse with 
lotus scrolls and Chuxiu Gong seal mark in underglaze 
blue, Guangxu (1875-1908) period. Diam. 35 cm.
Chuxiu Gong, Palace of Gathered Elegance, The Empress 
Dowager Cixi's retreat in the middle of the 1880ies until 
her death in 1908.

Provenance: A Danish private collection.
DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000

127  
A Chinese c. 1800 silk painting depicting the Daoist 
Immortal Han Zhongli crossing the ocean painted 
as a scholar with a big belly seen through his par-
tially open robe, seated on a peach tree trunk whose 
branch is bearing three fruits, and surrounded by 
cloud formations. Unsigned. Image 134 x 74 cm. 
Framed.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

127

128

清代官窑粉彩八仙过海纹盘，储秀宫藏款识。直径
35厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。
估价: 100.000-150.000 丹麦克朗 (13.500–20.000欧元)

绢本设色道教人物汉钟离渡海图，佚名。清代约
1800。134x74厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700–4.000欧元)
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129  
A N O N Y M O U S  P A I N T E R
Battlescene from the Taiping Rebellion possibly depicting Shi Dakais attempt to cross the 
Jinsha River (part of Yangtze River) in boats from Mi Liang Ba towards the Yunnan border 
in 1863, in the foreground the blockade from the victorious Qing army. Watercolour and 
ink on paper mounted on canvas. Guangxu period ca. 1900. C. 135 x 335 cm.
Hong Xiuquan was the architect of one of the greatest rebellions against the Chinese Qing 
dynasty in the 19th Century. Born in 1814, he belonged to the Hakka ethnic minority group.
Despite numerous attempts he never passed the Chinese civil service exam. In 1843, after a last 
failed attempt and a meeting with Christian missionaries, he became convinced that he was the 
second son of God on earth, tasked with freeing China from the Qing dynasty.
 
Hong gained numerous followers and in January 1851 Hong’s new dynasty, the “Heavenly King-
dom of Great Peace" was proclaimed. In May of the same year the rebellion against the Qing 
dynasty started. The following civil war did not end until 1871, costing the lives of millions of 
people. A fragile empire remained.
 
Many followed Hong Xiuquan in his rebellion against the Qing dynasty. Among them was Shi 
Dakai. Already in 1849, at the age of 16, Shi Dakai became a leader in the movement. He proved 
to be a visionary leader and excellent military strategist, who dealt the Qing dynasty numerous 
military defeats. He surrendered to the imperial army on the 13th of June 1863. He was tortured 
and executed on the 25th of June 1863.
Provenance: Kristian (“Kristen”) Peter Albertsen (1894–1977) and subsequently family. Kristen 
was born in Marstal on the Danish island Ærø and worked for “Store Nordiske”, the Great Nordic 
communications company from 1912. He was stationed in London and Petrograd, but moved to 
Asia in 1917. He worked for Great Nordic in Shanghai, Nagasaki and Chefoo. On the 11 of july 
1918 he was attached to the Chinese Imperial Telegraph Administration. In his time with the 
company, Kristen worked as a superintendent with the reestablishment of the telegraphline in 
Mongolia, to ensure the line could be set up again between Peking and Kyakhta (Russia), after 
damage to the telegraphline. His, and many Chinese and Mongolian people's, work to restablish 
the line went on in the years 1921 to 1923. Kristen was in Urga (Ulan Bator) when the Baron 
von Ungern-Sternberg took the city on the 3rd of february 1921, initiating a violent period 
dominated by warlords, crime and great political unrest. Kristen returned to Great Nordic on 
the 1st of may 1927, where he was appointed telegraph manager of Peking two years later. He 
settled there with his wife Karen Jørgesen (married 1923). She returned to Denmark with their 
at the time two children in March 1932. Kristen finished up his work in China before returning 
to Denmark in 1933. DKK 100,000–150,000 / €"13,500–20,000

129

佚名太平天国战图，约1900年。135x335厘米。
来历：Kristion Peter Albertsen (1894-1977)1917年始他为大北电报公司工作于上海、长
崎和曲阜等地，1918年7月11日加入中国皇家电报局，1933年返回丹麦。

估价: 100.000-150.000 丹麦克朗 (13.500–20.000欧元)
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132  
Four Bajixiang porcelain plates, decorated in colours 
and gold with the eight Buddhist auspicious sym-
bols, back with flowers and tendrils. Three marked 
with six characters and one marked with four char-
acters Guangxu 1875-1908 and from the period. 
Diam. c. 15-15.5 cm. (4)
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

130  
A set of six Bajixiang porcelain bowls and coverlids, 
decorated in colours with the eight Buddhist auspi-
cious symbols, under the rim a meander border, the 
bowls also with an interlinked ruyi border above the 
ring base. Marked Qianlong, but Guangxu 1875-
1908. H. c. 6.5 cm. Diam. bowls c. 10.8 cm. Lids c. 
10 cm. (12)
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 40,000–60,000 / €"5,350–8,050

130

131

132

133

131  
A pair of Bajixiang porcelain bowls, decorated in 
colours with the eight Buddhist auspicious symbols, 
below the rim a meander border and above the ring 
base an interlinked ruyi border. Marked Tongzhi 
1861-1875 and from the period. H. 6.5 cm. Diam. 
c. 10.5 cm. (2)
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

133  
A near pair Bajixiang porcelain bowls, decorated in 
colours with the eight Buddhist auspicious symbols, 
one bowl with gold on rim, below the rim a mean-
der border and above the ring base an interlinked 
ruyi border. Marked Guangxu 1875-1908 and from 
the period. H. 6.5 cm. Diam. c. 10.5 cm. (2)
Provenance: Please see lot no. 129.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

一套粉彩暗八仙盖碗，清光绪时期。高6.5厘
米，直径10.5-11厘米。(12件)
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 40.000-60.000 丹麦克朗 (5.350–8.050欧元)

一对同治粉彩暗八仙纹碗，同治款识。高6.5厘
米，直径10.5厘米。(一对)
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700–4.000欧元)

四件粉彩暗八仙纹盘，清光绪时期。直径15 -
15.5厘米。(4件)
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 30.000-40.000 丹麦克朗 (4.000–5.350欧元)

一对光绪粉彩暗八仙纹碗，光绪款识。高6.5厘
米，直径10.5厘米。(一对)
来历：请看拍品号129。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700–4.000欧元)
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134  
Q I   B A I S H I
b. 1864, d. 1957

Chrysanthemums. Ink and colour on paper. Signed and 
seal marked: 89 year old Baishi. Title on back label. 
Mounted on paper and silk. 1953. Image 103 x 34 cm. 
Incl. silk mounting 193 x 48 cm.
Provenance: The picture was donated by Baishi to Corner 
(a Danish artist association) in 1953. Baishi was invited 
and partook in a Corner exhibition in 1951 where a wide 
range of Chinese art was exhibited. It was the first time 
Chinese contemporary art was shown in Western Europe. 
In 1953 he was invited as a member of the association 
which he accepted with a letter and this painting. From 
1954 he exhibited as a member of Corner. The sole Euro- 
pean artist association he was a member of.

The present painting was likely exhibited in 1954 and at a 
memorial exhibition in 1958 and in 1964 and at a special 
Corner exhibition in Sophienholm in 2007 with the title 
Red and Yellow flowers. 

Literature - according to information:
Corner catalogues, 1951 and 1954 by Hans Scherfig. Obit-
uary in 1958 by Karl Bovin. A memorial exhibition in 1964, 
Corner catalogue with a revised text by Hans Scherfig. 
J. Gar#, Corner-Bogen 1973, 21-25.
Hans Edvard Nørregård-Nielsen, Corner Classic 2007, 40 
and illustrated p. 147, 149, 158. DKK 200,000 / €"27,000

134

纸本设色“八十九岁白石”款识菊花挂轴，103x34
厘米，轴长193x48厘米。

估价: 200.000 丹麦克朗 (27.000欧元)
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136  
A Thai bronze figure of Sakyamuni Buddha seated in 
sattvasana with his hands in bhumisparsa and dhyana 
mudra on a throne and wearing a sanghati. Ayutthaya 
period, 16/17th century. H. 67 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / €"4,000–5,350

135  
A scroll painting in pigment colours and gold on cloth 
depicting Buddha and his two disciples Sariputta and 
Moggallana, below the figures a mythological com-
position. Thailand, Rattanakosin period, 19th century. 
241 x 94 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 15,000–20,000 / €"2,000–2,700

135 136
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138  
An Indian sandstone high relief of Parvati, standing on a 
narrow ledge with right hip pushed back, wearing a swirling 
scarf above hips and around arm and leg, right hand raised 
holding a lotus flower bud, the hair pulled back and piled 
up to the side. Presumably 10th-11th century. Mounted on 
wooden base. H. 47 cm.
Provenance: Hakon Christiansen (1893-1960) senior director of 
EAC, East Asiatic Company Ltd; stationed, mainly in Bangkok, 
from 1926 till well after World War II. DKK 20,000 / €"2,700

137  
A Japanese partly gilt wood and lacquer shrine with 
Buddha, he is seated in dhyanasana on a double lotus 
and a tiered throne backed by a mandorla, dressed in 
a richly pleated dhoti and scarf. Edo period, 18th-19th 
century. H. 54 cm. W. 28 cm. D. 20 cm.
Provenance: From a Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / €"2,700–4,000

137

138

日本江户时期漆金佛龛，18-19世纪。高54厘米，宽
28厘米，深20厘米。
来历：丹麦私人收藏。

估价: 20.000-30.000 丹麦克朗 (2.700–4.000欧元)
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Magnificent Lacquer furniture 
from a Danish private collection

Throughout the many centuries where the Silk Road was the only trade link between China and the 
West, there were relatively few art objects that made it to Europe. But during the 16th century, the 
European shipping industry opened new trade routes all over the world, and from the beginning of the 
17th century, England, the Netherlands and Denmark-Norway established East Asiatic trading com-
panies that brought home tea, porcelain, art, furniture, lacquerware and silk to the European market.

The Danish Asia Company was established in 1730 to trade with China following the closure of The 
Danish East India Company. Two years later the company was granted a 40-year monopoly on the 
Danish trade with Asia.

Especially the European royal families and noble houses were fond of using Chinese art, decorative 
art and furniture in their interiors. Lacquered objects were highly prized for their flawless finish and 
light-reflecting qualities. However, larger furniture pieces were still a rarity since they were expensive 
to ship to Europe. Nevertheless, the Danish kings ordered several exotic furniture pieces in China 
during the 17th and 18th centuries. Especially Christian VI and Queen Sophie Magdalene had a great 
penchant for Chinese furniture and had their palaces decorated with these exotic art objects to show 
o! their power, wealth and knowledge of the world around them.

As the lacquer was admired as a precious and mysterious material and objects was made specifically 
for export, in forms and styles to suit Western tastes. Other examples of rare and exceptional Chinese 
lacquer pieces with the distinctive fusion between Chinese and European art can be seen in the Royal 
Danish Collection. The highly important two identical cabinets that today are located at Fredensborg 
Palace. The cabinets were brought to Copenhagen aboard the China trader ‘Sleswig’ in 1737-1738. 
The top is adorned with three small, gilded busts of Roman emperors in Chinese perception. It is un-
certain whether these o!ered furniture has stood in one of the Danish royal palaces, but it is a typical 
and very well-preserved examples of the 18th century's interior style, where this type of furniture was 
highly sought after.

Literature: 'Kina og Danmark 1600-1950, Kinafart og Kinamode' by Tove Clemmesen & Mogens B. 
Mackeprang.
Krog, O., & Christiansborg Slot. (2006). Treasures from imperial China, the Forbidden City and the Royal 
Danish Court. Copenhagen: The Royal Silver Vault.
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139

139  
A magnificent Chinese Export gilt and black laquer bureau 
cabinet, upper section with a curved swan neck pediment 
decorated with floral decoration above a pair of doors open-
ing to reveal an elaborate fitted interior. The base with a fall 
front opening to reveal more drawers and a centred door  
with hinterglass painting showing a young shepherd with 
sheep in landscape flanked additional drawers. The exte-
rior decorated with Chinese landscape scenes, the interior 
with landscape scenes, flowers and birds on the doors and 
drawers. Each side with carrying handles and brass hardware  
throughout. Canton (Guangzhou) in southern China, c. 1740.  
H. 230 cm. W. 115 cm. D. 66 cm.
The elaborate design of this cabinet shows how Chinese crafts-
men were able to master the complex forms of European furni-
ture, with its arrangement of compartments and drawers which 
had an exotic appeal in the West. The palette of black and gold is 
not typically Chinese but imitates Japanese lacquer, which was 
expensive and di!cult to procure in the 18th century.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

A pair of cabinets now in the Royal Castle of Fredensborg in 
Denmark were acquired by Christian IV for the Royal Collection 
in 1738 from Captain Guillame de Brouwer of the ship Sleswig. 
This ship had first visited Canton in 1734 under the auspices of 
the Royal Danish Asiatic Company. Besides the main cargo of tea, 
porcelain and silk, each seaman, according to rank, was allowed 
to return to Denmark with decorative goods, which he was able to 
sell by private treaty. DKK 200,000–250,000 / " 27,000–33,500
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140  
A rare George I black and gilt japanned bureau-cabinet, the double-domed top with a moulded 
cornice surmounted by two gilt urns with flambeaux finials above a pair of panelled doors fit-
ted with arched bevelled mirror plates enclosing a red painted fitted interior of shelves, pigeon 
holes, small drawers, above a pair of candle-slides and a fall enclosing a further fitted interior 
with pigeon holes, small drawers and a central cupboard and a sliding well, the base fitted with 
two short and two long drawers on bun feet, with all over chinoiserie decoration. England, first 
half of the 18th century. H. 216 cm. W. 106 cm. D. 63 cm.
The lacquered objects and screens brought back to Europe by the East India Company in the late 17th 
century created a demand for larger, more practical objects which shared the same highly colourful 
and decorative surfaces of their Eastern counterparts. In order to try and recreate the rich and highly 
finished e$ect of oriental lacquer work, European cabinet makers turned to John Stalker and George 
Parker's 1688 Treatise of Japanning and Varnishing which soon became a key reference work, since 
it contained not only recipes for producing the various di$erent colours but also patterns of Chinese 
figures, plants and gardens which could be adapted as necessary. European 'japanning' was popular 
until the end of the eighteenth century and was often used in bedroom apartments in the decoration 
of mirrors, stands and bureau cabinets such as the present example. As a result of its extravagant 
decoration a piece such as this could be displayed either open, to reveal its sumptuous interior, or 
closed where its mirrored doors would give a sense of depth to the rest of the room.
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 75,000–100,000 / " 10,000–13,500
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142

141  
A George II giltwood and gesso mirror richly ornamented  
with shell and foliage. England, c. 1730. H. 100 cm.  
W. 52 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

142  
An Indo-Portuguese ivory inlaid wood table cabinet on 
stand with two hinged doors opening to reveal eight 
drawers, the fronts inlaid with ivory depicting flowers and 
trees surrounded by standing birds. Later stand of carved 
wood joined by curved iron stretchers. Gujerat or Sind, c. 
1700. H. 36.5 cm. W. 54 cm. D. 40 cm. Cites included.
The designs on the drawers and the carved details on the 
back of this cabinet relate very closely to those on a fall-
front cabinet illustrated in Amin Ja$er, Luxury Goods From 
India, London 2002, pp. 44-45.

Items that are made of ivory or contain parts of it, cannot be 
exported from Denmark to a country outside The European 
Union. Bidders residing outside the European Union are thus 
not able to acquire this piece.

DKK 50,000–60,000 / " 6,700–8,050

141

143  
A German Renaissance silver-gilt peg tankard, of slightly 
conical form, circular domed-profiled and hinged cov-
er with bifurcated leaf thumbpiece, body engraved with 
three oval cartouches on silver, depicting a lady and two 
gentlemen resp., in between engraved foliage, scroll 
handle, circular domed-profiled base, bottom engraved 
with monogram. Maker Claus Sülssen II, Hamborg 1635-
1662. Weight 1,028 g. H. 24 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator 
Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 80,000–100,000 / " 10,500–13,500
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143

144  
A George II giltwood mirror, swan-neck pediment 
with floral and foliage decoration centred by a later 
acanthus leaf, rectangular beveled plate in a panelled 
surround carved with lozenges, foliage, and bead-and-
reel motif. C. 1730 and later. H. 130 cm. W. 74 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

144

145

145  
A George II black and gilt japanned bureau cabi-
net, the top with two later glass doors opening to 
book shelves, over a slant-front top which opens 
to a series of pigeon-holes, open shelves and a 
writing surface, resting on four drawers, two short 
and two long, raised on later bun feet. England, c. 
1730. H. 200 cm. W. 101 cm. D. 58 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

146  
A George III black and gilt japanned Chinoiserie decorated linen 
press cupboard, decorated with painted classical oriental scenes 
to the front and sides, depicting pagoda building, trees, bridges, 
courtiers and fischermen in boats, the upper section with a pair of 
hinged doors enclosing linen slides above three drawers. England, 
late 18th century. H. 208 cm. W. 125 cm. D. 60 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

146
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148  
U L R I K S H O L M  C A S T L E
A large Danish Baroque chest with curved lid, covered 
with red leather and fittings of openwork gilded metal. 
Late 17th century. H. 88 cm. W. 125 cm. D. 65 cm.
Provenance: The Danneskiold-Samsøe family, Ulriksholm 
Castle, Kerteminde, Funen. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

147  
J O S E P H  W I L L I A M S O N ,  L O N D O N
An English striking clock in case of ebony and ebonised 
wood, gilt brass dial with openwork corner ornaments, 
the chapter ring with black Roman numerals, center 
with visible pendulum and calendar, the backplate richly 
engraved with foliage and ornamentation. Both the dial 
and backplate signed 'Jos Williamson, London'. Eng-
land, late 17th century. H. 40 cm. W. 26 cm. D. 18 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

148

147

149

149  
A large Baroque chandelier of Bohemian glass, profiled 
stem, eight turned candle holders, numerous spears 
hung with di!erent prisms. Most of it is completely 
original, but various parts have been added. First half 
of the 18th century. H. 140 cm. Diam. 95 cm.
Provenance: Danish manor house on the south of Funen.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000
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151

150  
A Swedish mirror in the style of Burchard Precht, blue glass 
frame and gilt lead mounting, curved top with ornamental 
vase and mascaron. Elements from the first third of the 
18th century and later combined. H. 100 cm. W. 43 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 15,000 / " 2,000

151  
A rare large French walnut Rococo refectory table, the edge 
carved on all sides with rocailles, foliage and cabriole legs. 
Mid-18th century. H. 76 cm. L. 314 cm. W. 72 cm.

DKK 175,000–200,000 / " 23,500–27,000

150

152  
B U R C H A R D  P R E C H T ,  
A T T R I B U T E D
A pair of Swedish Baroque mirrors in gilt lead frames 
adorned with female bronze figures, each with one 
brass candle holder. Stockholm, late 17th century/ 
early 18th century. H. 44 cm. W. 24 cm. (2)
The Precht family is synonymous with the production of 
mirrors of the highest quality in 18th century Sweden, 
numerous examples having been attributed to Burchard 
or to his sons Gustav (d. 1763) and Christian (d. 1779). 
Originally from Bremen, educated in Hamburg, Burchard 
arrived in Stockholm in 1674 to work at Drottningholm 
Palace before being appointed carver to the court in 
1682, further to the recommendation of the royal archi-
tect, Nicodemus Tessin the Younger. Precht became ex-
tremely influential in the development and enrichment 
of the Swedish Baroque style.
Literature: Graham Child: World Mirrors, 1990. p. 299 
And Torsten Sylvén, Elisabeth Welander-Berggren: 
Speglar, spegelmakare & Fabrikörer in Sweden 1650–
1850, p. 192. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700
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153  
A Danish Baroque silver peg tankard, of cylindrical smooth 
form, domed and hinged cover engraved with flower wreath 
centering two shields with owners' initials BPS MLD, the 
body front engraved with a laurel wreath and pricked with 
owners' initials and year PNSB ARMS 1853, scroll handle 
with forked pomegranate thumb-piece, raised on three 
cast pomegranate supports with foliage above. Maker Gert 
Clausen, Viborg c. 1660. Weight 336 g. H. 12 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court prosecutor 
Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 15,000–20,000 / " 2,000–2,700

155

154 154  
A Danish Baroque silver peg tankard, gilt interior, cylin-
drical smooth body, domed and hinged cover engraved 
with a flower-leaf wreath, in which a gilded circular 
cartouche with owner's initials AMS and a coat of arms, 
scroll handle, thumb-piece and three supports in the 
shape of a standing lion with ball, bottom pricked with 
statement of weight "W 51 lod 2 1/2 ort". Maker Morten 
Stilcke, Copenhagen 1691. Weight 744 g. H. 18.5 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator 
Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

156  
A Danish Baroque embossed and chased silver peg 
tankard, of cylindrical smooth form, hinged and 
domed cover with flowers and foliage, surrounding 
a French ecu from 1701, sides engraved with bowed 
leaf wreath with owners' initials and year JBS MSD 
1718 and pricked heart-shaped leaf wreath with 
owners' initials and year AJsS EMKLS Hvorup 1853, 
scroll-beaded handle with mask, standing lion 
with ball thumb-piece and three similar raised feet 
with foliage above. Maker Thore Sørensen, Aalborg 
1704-1732. Weight 890 g. H. 19 cm.
Provenance: Property of a Zealand manor. The peg 
tankard was part of a family property trust, which was 
founded about 125 years ago and dissolved within re-
cent years. The peg tankard  has not been on the open 
market since the trust was founded.

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350

153

156

155  
An early Danish Baroque silver peg tankard, of cylindri-
cal form, domed and hinged cover engraved with vines 
centering an alliance coat of arms with owners' initials 
and year LLS ICD HI SK ND 1664, the smooth body front 
pricked with owners' initials PL JP, scroll handle with 
forked pomegranate thumb-piece, raised on three cast 
pomegranate supports with foliage above. Maker Anders 
Nielsen, Copenhagen c. 1664. Weight 934 g. H. 17.5 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator 
Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000
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153

157

157  
A Danish Baroque silver peg tankard, of cylindrical form, hinged and 
domed cover, set with a gilded medal with profile portraits of King 
Frederik III and Queen Sophie Amalie of Denmark incl. their devices 
in Latin, surrounded by engraved owners' names Andreas Pedersen 
Foborg - Barbra Michelsen Mule, scroll-beaded handle, standing 
lion with ball thumb-piece and three similar raised feet, body overall 
chased with stylized flowers and foliage. Maker Dionis Willadsen, 
Næstved 1663-1693. Weight 671 g. H. 15.5 cm.
This type of medal as the one in the cover was presented to the mayors 
and city captains of Copenhagen by the king in 1661. It is assumed that 
Barbra Michelsen Mule came from the Danish noble family of the same 
name with connections to Odense. She was possibly born after 1650 as 
the daughter of Mikkel Mule and Pernille Hansdatter Backer.

Provenance: Property of a Zealand manor. The peg tankard was part of a 
family property trust, which was founded about 125 years ago and dis-
solved within recent years. The peg tankard  has not been on the open 
market since the trust was founded.

DKK 18,000–20,000 / " 2,400–2,700

158  
An antique Heriz carpet, North West Persia. A highly 
decorative stylized medallion design surrounded by 
palmette and leaf border. C. 1900. 490 x 325 cm.

DKK 125,000 / " 17,000

158
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159  
An antique Heriz carpet, North West Persia. De-
sign with a strong visible impression in the form of 
a small central roset surrounded by large stylized 
leafs, connecting branches and palmettes on a blue 
field. Early 20th century. 422 x 350 cm.

DKK 60,000 / " 8,050

159

160  
An antique Heriz carpet, North West Persia. All over palmette, 
rosette and foliage design. Early 20th century. 269 x 224 cm.

DKK 40,000 / " 5,350
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161

162

161  
A pair of Danish Baroque silver candlesticks, bal-
uster and knopped stem chased and embossed 
with gadroons and foliage, profiled and slightly 
domed base. Maker Christen Jensen, Copenha-
gen 1713. Weight 606 g. H. 18 cm. (2)
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court 
litigator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000

162  
A pair of Danish Baroque silver candlesticks, bal-
uster and knopped stem, chased and embossed 
with gadroons and foliage, profiled and slightly 
domed base. Maker Johan Hieronimus Weischer, 
Viborg c. 1700. Weight 464 g. H. 15 cm. (2)
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court 
litigator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000

164

163

163  
A pair of Danish Baroque silver candlesticks, 
baluster and knopped stem, trumpet-shaped 
and domed-smooth base with raised edge. 
Maker Johan Henrich Mundt, Copenhagen 
1726, month marks resp. the Fish and Archer. 
Weight 451 g. H. 12.5 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court 
litigator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000

164  
A Swedish Baroque silver peg tankard, gilt interior 
and partly gilt exterior, cylindrical smooth body, 
spherical thumb-piece cast with fruits, hinged and 
domed cover embossed with a flower and leaf 
wreath, centering a circular cartouche with mono- 
gram, curved fruity handle, raised on three ball 
supports, cast as fruits with foliage above. Maker  
Didrik Hansson Hysing, Stockholm 1676-1701. 
Weight 920 g. H. 16 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court liti-
gator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350
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166

165

165  
A German Rococo table clock with repetition, carved 
giltwood case adorned with  ornaments, brass dial 
with gilt bronze corner ornaments and plaque to the 
arche with monogram, the movement with double 
bell. Mid-18th century. H. 60 cm. W. 34 cm. D. 16 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

166  
A French régence bronze and brass mounted marque-
try commode after model by ébéniste Étienne Doirat 
(1675-1732), the front with three long drawers, 
each with a foliate handle, flanked by fluted angles, 
on bracket feet. Paris, early 18th century. H. 82 cm.  
W. 212 cm. D. 62 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

167

167  
A Flemish Baroque cabinet, ebony and ebonised wood, 
the cabinet with two paneled doors behind which 
drawers and compartments, the center door enclosing 
marquetry interior. Later stand on twisted legs. Early 
18th century. H. 162 cm. W. 148 cm. D. 52 cm.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350
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167

168

169

169  
A pair of Danish two-light Baroque silver candelabras, 
octagonal-fluted form, two curved branches with tower- 
shaped center, baluster-knopped stem, domed-profiled 
base with retracted round corners. Detachable top for one 
candle. Maker Jens Nielsen Randers, Copenhagen 1749. 
Weight 1,547 g. H. 31 cm./23 cm. (2)
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator 
Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350

168  
A pair of Danish Baroque silver candlesticks, octagonal 
baluster and knopped stem, four-sided domed-profiled 
and fluted base with retracted corners. Maker Jens Sander 
Schouw, Copenhagen 1777, purveyor to The Royal Danish 
Silver Chamber. Weight 737 gr. H. 19 cm. (2)

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350

170

170  
An antique Heriz carpet, North West Persia. 
Classical geometrical medallion design. App. 
1900. 446 x 344 cm. DKK 125,000 / " 17,000
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172

171

173

171  
A Danish Régence silver tea caddy, of oval-fluted form, 
vertically two-parted interior with compartment for two 
di!erent tea types, top with two profiled-lobed and hinged 
lids, lobed base. Maker Axel Johannes Krøyer Copenhagen 
1734. Weight 252 g. H. 8.5 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator Ole 
Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 12,000–15,000 / " 1,600–2,000

172  
A Danish Renaissance silver ear-bowl, of globular-bossed 
form, cast with twin cherubs handles, embossed and snake-
skin body with a round cartouche engraved monograms 
and year (presumably) IHSRX and KHND 1672, short fluted 
stem on circular base. Maker Hans Thuresen, Aalborg c. 
1672. Weight 202 g. H. 7 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator Ole 
Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 10,000–12,000 / " 1,350–1,600

173  
A silver hunter's pocket lark, of oval and curved form, pro-
filed screw cap with safety chain, body engraved with a civil 
coat of arms in the shape of the fantasy creature Spes, pre-
sumably for Christopher Christophersen Lehm, here below 
engraved ribbon ornamentation with detachable bottom 
as a drinking cup with gilt interior. Maker David Stilcke, 
Copenhagen 1701. Weight 268 g. H. 14 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator Ole 
Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

174

174  
A pair of Meissen porcelain candlesticks from the "Sulkowski service", decorated in colours 
and gold with Kakiemon flowers, light nozzle moulded with basketwork, faceted and 
knopped stem, domed base applied on each side with moulded crowned shield painted 
with marriage arms. Impressed Dreher's mark of four crosses within a circle. One with 
interior mark in black - VS 408b. Germany c. 1735-1738. H. 24 cm. (2)
The delivery specification of the service records "28 Tafel Leuchter" [28 table candlesticks] 
(quoted by H. Rakebrand, Meissener Tafelgeschirre des 18. Jahrhunderts (1958), p. 14).

The Sulkowski Service was the first large, privately commissioned armorial service to have 
been designed to order at the Meissen factory. It preceded the more famous Swan Service by 
several years and was the first that was not intended for the Elector.

Alexander Joseph Graf von Sulkowski (1695-1762) was born into a prominent Polish noble 
family and entered royal service as a page at the Warsaw court. From 1711, he was raised in the 
household of the Electoral Prince Friedrich Augustus, the heir of Augustus the Strong, of whom 
he became a close friend. He became a Gentleman of the Bedchamber in 1726, was raised to 
a (Polish) count in 1732 and, following the accession of Friedrich Augustus in 1733, was made 
Privy Councillor, Minister of State, Cabinet Minister and an Imperial Count. Sulkowski also was 
the recipient of numerous gifts and orders from both Augustus the Strong and his successor, 
Friedrich Augustus, including Schloß Übigau and the Flemmingsche Palais in Dresden, as well 
as the Polish Order of the White Eagle and the Order of St. Heinrich.

Sulkowski married (firstly) in 1728 a Lady in Waiting of the Electoral Princess, Maria Anna 
Franziska Catharina Freifrau von Stein zu Jettingen (1712-41), whose arms appear on the ser-
vice together with those of her husband. DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000
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174

175

175  
A Store Kongensgade blue and white faience tray/plaque 
of rectangular form with rounded corners, painted after 
a copper engraving possibly by Watteau surrounded by 
continuous rocailles, signed B underscore, 2nd period c. 
1750. 50 x 33.5 cm. In a fitted 20th century Rococo style 
fruitwood table H. 71 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

Literature: Jørgen Ahlefeldt-Laurvig and Kai Uldall, Fajencer 
fra Fabriken i St. Kongensgade, Copenhagen 1970, p. 164 and 
depicted p. 168 (plate 78)

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

176  
M A T H I A S   O R T M A N N ,  
A T T R I B U T E D
b. 1692, d. Copenhagen 1757

A Danish Rococo commode, giltwood and walnut, 
bombé-shaped with three curved drawers, later gray 
marble top. Mid-18th century. H. 77 cm. W. 73 cm. 
D. 46 cm.
The German born cabinetmaker Mathias Ortmann  
(c. 1692 – 1757), who was pioneer within the Rococo 
style in Denmark and his furniture is of such exquisite 
quality that it represents the finest within Northern 
European Rococo. 
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

176

177

177  
M A T H I A S   O R T M A N N ,  
A T T R I B U T E D
b. 1692, d. Copenhagen 1757

A Danish Rococo chest of drawers, giltwood and 
walnut marquetry, bombé-shaped, curved bracket 
front with three drawers, fittings and handles of 
gilt bronze, corner mounting of gilt lead, carved 
giltwood base, later plate of white Cararra marble. 
Mid-18th century. H. 85 cm. W. 73 cm. D. 50 cm.
The German born cabinetmaker Mathias Ortmann  
(c. 1692 – 1757), who was pioneer within the Rococo 
style in Denmark and his furniture is of such exquisite 
quality that it represents the finest within Northern 
European Rococo.

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350
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179

178

178  
A Danish tête-a-tête Rococo silver tea pot, of pear-
shaped and spiral-fluted form, hinged and domed 
cover with wooden finial, foliated spout, wooden 
handle with foliage, oval-flat base. The bottom 
pricked with weight statement "24 lod 3/4 q". Maker 
Søren Jensen Klitgaard, Copenhagen 1757. Weight 
(incl. wooden parts) 372 g. H. 14.5 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court liti-
gator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 10,000–12,000 / " 1,350–1,600

180

179  
A Danish Rococo silver co!ee pot, of oval spi-
ral-fluted baluster form, hinged cover with flower 
finial, foliated spout, raised on three stylized ani-
mal claw supports, black wood scroll handle. The 
bottom pricked with weight statement "W 64 1/4 
L". Maker Christian Hosøe, Copenhagen 1777. 
Weight 972 g. H. 29 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court 
litigator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 15,000–20,000 / " 2,000–2,700

180  
A pair of Danish Rococo silver candlesticks, 
of spiral-fluted form, knopped baluster stem, 
domed-circular and profiled-lobed base. Maker 
Gerhard Hass, Copenhagen 1768. Weight 522 g. 
H. 19 cm. (2)
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court 
litigator Ole Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 12,000–15,000 / " 1,600–2,000

181

181  
A Danish Rococo silver chocolate pot, of smooth pear form, 
slightly domed cover with stirring hole and lobed thumb-
piece, raised on three cabriole animal claw supports, wooden 
side handle. Maker Andreas Larsen, Copenhagen 1767. Weight 
(incl. handle) 660 g. H. 23 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator Ole 
Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

182  
A large Danish Régence style silver serving dish, of oval-octa-
gon and curved form, shallow well, upturned lobed-profiled 
dish rim. Svend Toxværd, Copenhagen 1960s. Weight 3,657 g. 
W. 47 cm. L. 70.5 cm. DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350

182
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183

183  
A full silk monogram signed Hereke rug, Turkey. A boteh medallion on a 
open blue field. Centre medallion with metal thread highlights in relief.  
C. 1.21 mio. kn. pr. sqm. Second half 20th century. 180 x 129 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection. DKK 15,000 / " 2,000

184  
A South German or Austrian Rococo painted and giltwood tabernacle bu-
reau cabinet, the curved top centered by door flanked by sections with small 
drawers, slant writing flap behind which hide for storage, the lower part with 
large arched drawers, fittings of bronze, the gilded decoration inlayed with 
pieces of mirror glass. Mid-18th century. H. 192 cm. W. 120 cm. D. 66 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

184
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189

185  
M A T H I A S   O R T M A N N ,  A T T R I B U T E D
b. 1692, d. Copenhagen 1757

A Danish Rococo walnut and giltwood chest of drawers with 
curved marble top, curved front with brass handles, raised on 
sleigh feet. Mid-18th century. H. 86 cm. W. 83 cm. D. 53 cm.
The German born cabinetmaker Mathias Ortmann (c. 1692 – 
1757), who was pioneer within the Rococo style in Denmark and 
his furniture is of such exquisite quality that it represents the 
finest within Northern European Rococo. 
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

186  
A "Four season" Isfahan carpet, Persia/Iran. Medallion de-
sign on an ivory field of palmettes, flowers, foliage and 
plaquettes with the four season motifs. Knotted on silk 
warps with outlined and minor areas of silk pile. C. 1 mio. 
kn. pr. sqm. C. year 2000. Rare square size, most likely 
made on order. W. 407 cm. L. 424 cm.

DKK 100,000 / " 13,500

186
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188

187

187  
A pair of Italian Rococo carved giltwood mirrors, shield shaped and each 
with one candle holder, richly adorned with ornamental carvings. Mid-18th 
century.  H. 88 cm. W. 48 cm. (2)
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 15,000 / " 2,000

188  
A German Rococo walnut and giltwood commode, curved sides and front 
with three drawers. Mid-18th century. H. 79 cm. W. 77 cm. D. 54 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 15,000–20,000 / " 2,000–2,700

189  
M A T H I A S   O R T M A N N ,  A T T R I B U T E D
b. 1692, d. Copenhagen 1757

A Danish late Rococo walnut and giltwood commode, bombé shape with 
three drawers, handles and keyplates of gilded bronze, later grey marble 
top. Mid-18th century. H. 79 cm. W. 66 cm. D. 50 cm.
The German born cabinetmaker Mathias Ortmann (c. 1692 – 1757), who was 
pioneer within the Rococo style in Denmark and his furniture is of such exquisite 
quality that it represents the finest within Northern European Rococo. 
Provenance: A Danish private collection. DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

185
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191

190

190  
An Augsburg Baroque trompe l'oil silver-gilt double travel 
beaker, of barrel form, engraved with staves, embossed and 
chased with hoops. Maker Jeremias Riederer, Augsburg 1670-
1674. Weight 236 g. H. 15.5 cm. (2)
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator Ole 
Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 12,000–15,000 / " 1,600–2,000

191  
A Danish late Rococo silver-gilt serving bowl, of oval-curved 
form, deep well, upturned fluted dish rim, chased and cast 
with rocailles, shell-ornamentation, flowers and foliage. Maker 
Fridrich Mørch, Copenhagen 1786. Weight 1,071 g. L. 38 cm.
Provenance: From the collection of supreme court litigator Ole 
Gangsted-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350

192  
A pair of North German Rococo mirrors with remains 
of gilding, each carved with openwork rocailles and 
foliage. Mid- 18th century. H. 107 cm. W. 42 cm. (2)
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350

192
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193

194

193  
A large German Rococo bureau cabinet, walnut and 
inlaid with lists of light wood, curved openwork top 
with presumably later marquetry plaque of fruit 
wood, above a pair of doors behind which shelves, 
drawers and door, slanted writing flap with fitted 
interior enclosing drawers and compartments, the 
lower part with three drawers curved bracket front, 
brass fittings and bronze handles. Mid-18th centu-
ry. H. 231 cm. W. 119 cm. D. 62 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

194  
An antique Karabagh rug, Caucasus. All over design 
of 18th century multicoloured staggered shield-like 
lotus palmettes. App. 1910. 296 x 127 cm.
Literature(Related ex.): Ian Bennett, 1981. Oriental 
rugs, Volume 1. P. 118-119. Pl. 118-120.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000
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195  
An antique Yomut main carpet, Turkmenia, cen-
tral Asia. Open spacious design with diagonal rows 
of muliticoloured Kepse güls on a characteristic 
brownish field, various designs at end skirts. Main 
carpets was used in the principal seating area of  
the tribal tent. Collectable example. 19th century. 
272 x 159 cm.

195

Provenance: Carpet dealer and specialist in Turkoman 
rugs Hans Elmby, Copenhagen. Purchased from one of 
his Turkoman exhibitions(1994-1996). 

Literature(Related Ex.): Brian W. MacDonald 1997. 
Tribal rugs. P 46.
Werner Loges 1978, Turkmenische Teppiche, P. 68, Pl. 34.
Siawosch Azadi 1975. Turkoman Carpets, Pl. 14.

DKK 15,000 / " 2,000

196  
S A M U E L   B O M A N S S O N
mester i Stockholm 1756-1771

A pair of signed Swedish Rococo giltwood mirrors, carved with openwork orna-
ments, mercury glass. Both stamped 'SB' and with Stockholm hall stamp 177*. 
Mid-18th century. H. 111 cm. W. 44 cm.
The exquisite works of the mirror maker and gilder Samuel Bomansson are among 
the most valued from the fully developed Rococo to the transitional works of the 
emerging Gustavian era. The reason is often clear when you think of the exquisite 
wood carvings with engraved details, beautifully gilded in two- or three-tone gold, 
which have become a hallmark of the master. Bomansson was apprenticed to Olof 
Westerberg, who already in 1738 established a mirror factory in Stockholm. Other 
well-known mirror makers and sculptors who received their training at Westerberg 
include Gustaf Johan Fast, Johan Åkerblad and Niclas Meunier.

DKK 40,000–45,000 / " 5,350–6,050

196
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197  
A monogram signed Hereke silk and metal thread 
rug, Turkey. Arch design with flowervase, flowers, 
foliage and several bird motifs. C. 1.32 mio. kn. pr. 
sqm. Second half 20th century. 112 x 85 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection.

DKK 12,000 / " 1,600

197

198

198  
An antique Shirvan rug, Caucasus. Classical design 
of a single "pole" of conjoined multicoloured hex-
agones with serrate-edges Egyptian/Persian alike 
sun/royal symbols surrounded by classical yellow "S" 
motif border. 19th century. 253 x 115 cm.
Literature(Related ex.): Ian Bennett 1981. Oriental 
Rugs, Volume 1, Caucasian. P. 208-209. Pl. 256-257.
Ulrich Schurmann, 1964. Caucasian Rugs. P. 196.  
Pl. 66. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

199  
A signed Sadegh Seirafian Isfahan rug, Persia/Iran. 
A medallion design on an ivory field of entwined 
branched, rosettes and foliage. Knotted with kork 
wool on silk warps. Signed: "Sadegh Seirafian" and 
"S. Seirafian Isfahan Iran". C. 1 mio. kn. pr. sqm 
(10 x 10 pr. sqcm). C. 1960. 151 x 268 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection. 

The Late Master Sadegh Seirafian (1922- 2005), one of 
the sons of Haj Agha Reza Seirafian, pursued this pro-

199

fession after his graduation from high school. Having 
considerable interest and the same dreams, he com-
bined the dexterity of the skillful masters with his own 
innovative thoughts and began to produce carpets 
while he was also helping his father. Since then those 
unprecedented works marked as SADEGH SEIRAFIAN 
have attracted hundreds of the enthusiasts, artists and 
highly reputable collectors of the high quality hand 
woven rugs and carpets.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / " 5,350–6,700
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200

200  
A large Danish Louis XVI mahogany bureau cabinet, carved 
with pearl borders and foliage, the upper part with vase and 
openwork gallery, the cabinet with a pair of doors behind 
which shelves and drawers, slanted writing flap containing 
fitted interior with drawers and compartments, the lower 
part with large drawers, fittings and key plates of gilt bronze. 
Copenhagen, c. 1790. H. 260 cm. W. 125 cm. D. 60 cm.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

201  
G R A V E L L  &  T O L K I E N
A George III striking clock in mahogany case, 
silver-plated dial with engraved chapter ring 
with Roman and Arabic numerals, the movement 
with calendar and repetition. Signed 'GRAVELL 
& TOLKIEN, LONDON, 3012'. England, late 18th 
century. H. 55 cm. W. 37 cm. D. 22 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

201

202

202  
A pair of late Empire gilt and patinated bronze 
candelabra each with three lights adorned with 
female figure, square base decorated with lions. 
Probably Vienna, early 19th century. H. 59 cm.
Provenance: ”House of Danske Bank”
Antiques, art and design from Erichsen’s House and 
other historic buildings of Holmens Kanal, Copen-
hagen. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700
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203

204

203  
A pair of French Empire gilt and patinated bronze 
candelabra, each with standing female figure on 
globe holding a candle in each hand. Early 19th 
century. H. 42 cm. (2)

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350

204  
J E A N  J O S E P H  C H A P U I S  
( B .  1 7 6 5 -  D .  1 8 6 4 )
An Empire mahogany bench made in the English 
taste, seat with silk cushion. Stamped 'CHAPUIS'. 
Early 19th century. H. 93 cm. L. 154 cm. W. 50 cm.
The Belgian cabinetmaker Jean Joseph Chapuis was 
trained in Paris, where he became a master craftsman 
and later established himself at 264 rue de Loxum, 
Brussels. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

205

205  
" L E T T R E  D ’ A M O U R ” 
A French Empire figural gilt bronze clock after model by François-Louis 
Savart (1780-1828). Paris, c. 1810. H. 52 cm. W. 43 cm. D. 17 cm.
Literature: Encyclopédie de la pendule française, Pierre Kjellberg, p. 397.
French Bronze Clocks, Elke Niehüser, front cover, p.120, p.220, 491
Dictionnaire des horlogers français, Tardy, p. 111.
Vergoldete Bronzen – die Bronzearbeiten des Spätbarock und Klassizismus, 
Hans Ottomeyer/Peter Pröschel, p.376-377 fig. 5.15.12 & 5.15.13

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000
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206  
A pair of Empire style five-light silver candelabra, 
four scrolling-foliated branches from the vase-
shaped center with ram heads and attributes, col-
umn-fluted stem, circular-domed base on four-sid-
ed plinth, cast and chased with beading borders, 
laurel wreaths and putto. Presumably Germany. 
Marked crowned R and crown without crescent. C. 
1900. Filled. H. 51 cm. (2)
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 15,000–20,000 / " 2,000–2,700

207

206

207  
Stralsund faience plaque, of rectangular form 
with retracted corners, painted in yellow, blue and 
manganese with the Titaness Iris, goddess of the 
rainbow and messenger of the gods, inserted in a 
Gustavian mahogany table with brass mounts and 
castors. 18th century. W. 80 cm D. 58 cm H. 77 cm.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350

208

208  
A north German Biedermeier mahogany bureau in 
conical shape, front with drawers and a fall front 
behind which fitted interior. Decorated with dental 
carvings and gilt mountings. Berlin, early 19th cen-
tury. H. 179 cm. W. 95 cm. D. 54 cm.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350
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209

209  
A near pair Hannoversh-Münden faience trays/
plaques of rectangular form with retracted corners, 
painted in colours with flowers in a vase and a fruit 
basket, resp. and surrounded by a garland frieze. 
Both plaques marked, one in sepia. 74 x 53 cm. In 
fitted 20th century Louis XVI style fruitwood tables. 
H. 74 cm. (2)
Provenance: Danish private collection

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350
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210

211

210  
A pair of Gustavian gilt bronze and white marble girandoles, hung with 
prisms, each with four candle holders and top with one candle holder. 
Sweden, late 18th century. H. 65 cm. Diam. 45 cm. (2)
Provenance: ”House of Danske Bank”
Antiques, art and design from Erichsen’s House and other historic buildings 
of Holmens Kanal, Copenhagen. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

211  
"Flora Danica" four porcelain triangular custard 
cups with lids and saucers, decorated in colours and 
gold with flowers, handles in the shape of twisted 
twigs and repousse flowers. 3575 and 3576. Royal 
Copenhagen. (4)

DKK 15,000–20,000 / " 2,000–2,700

212

212  
"Flora Danica" set of 12 porcelain triangular custard 
cups with lids and saucers, decorated in colours and 
gold with flowers, handles in the shape of twisted 
twigs and repousse flowers. 3575 and 3576. Royal 
Copenhagen. (12) DKK 30,000 / " 4,000
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213

214

215

213  
An enamelled porcelain needle case in shape of 
a fish (salmon) with silvered metal mounts. 'Den 
Kongelige Porcelainsfabrik' - Royal Copenhagen - 
the model dates from 1782. L. 16 cm
Provenance: A Danish private collection

Literature: Bredo L. Grandjean, Kongelig Dansk Porce-
lain, Copenhagen 1962, depicted p. 123, fig. 104.

DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

214  
An enamelled porcelain needle case in shape of a 
fish (cod) with 8 ct gold mounts. 'Den Kongelige 
Porcelainsfabrik' - Royal Copenhagen - the model 
dates from 1782. L. 16 cm.
Provenance: A Danish private collection

Literature: Bredo L. Grandjean, Kongelig Dansk Porce-
lain, Copenhagen 1962, depicted p. 123, fig. 104.

DKK 15,000 / " 2,000

215  
'Fauna Danica' set of eight enamelled and gilt por-
celain plates painted with fish and shell fish. 3549. 
Royal Copenhagen. Diam. 25.5 cm. (8)

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

216

216  
L O R E N Z   N I E L S E N
b. 1739, d. 1821

A Danish Louis XVI elmwood and elmroot bureau cabinet, top with 
openwork gallery, cabinet with two doors enclosing shelves and two 
drawers, hinged fall front with fitted interior. Southern Jutland, late 
18th century. H. 221 cm. W. 120 cm. D. 56 cm.
The cabinetmaker Lorenz Nielsen from Aabenraa was born in 1739 and 
established as master 1774. He died in 1821 and was among the most 
skilled and original cabinetmakers in the Danish interpretation of the 
neoclassical style in the period 1775–1800.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350



212 213MORE PHOTOS AND DETAILS AT BRUUN-RASMUSSEN.DK BRUUN RASMUSSEN LIVE AUCTION 924

217

218

217  
L O R E N Z   N I E L S E N
b. 1739, d. 1821

A Danish Louis XVI elmwood and elmroot bu-
reau cabinet, cabinet with two doors enclosing 
shelves and two drawers, hinged fall front with 
fitted interior. Southern Jutland, late 18th cen-
tury. H. 202 cm. W. 120 cm. D. 58 cm.
The cabinetmaker Lorenz Nielsen from Aabenraa 
was born in 1739 and established as master 1774. 
He died in 1821 and was among the most skilled 
and original cabinetmakers in the Danish inter-
pretation of the neoclassical style in the period 
1775–1800.
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

218  
A Danish silver fish "hovedvandsæg" vinaigrette, 
movable scaly body and tail, openable head with 
gilt interior, hinged mouth compartment, white 
glass eyes. Maker Johan Haberkiel, Aabenraa 1756-
1802. Weight 60 g. L. 9 cm.

DKK 10,000–12,000 / " 1,350–1,600

219

220

219  
"Flora Danica" six porcelain lunch plates with pierced 
rim decorated in colours and gold with flowers. 
3554. Royal Copenhagen. Diam. 22.5 cm. (6)

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

220  
"Flora Danica" six porcelain lunch plates with pierced 
rim decorated in colours and gold with flowers. 
3554. Royal Copenhagen. Diam. 22.5 cm. (6)

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700
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221

221  
A Danish Louis XVI repoussé silver hot-water jug, of urn-shaped form, 
hinged pierced cover, concave detachable top with air hole, body with 
twin lion handles and floral rings, connected by a curved flower gar-
land with two bow-suspended antique style portrait medallions, fable 
fish spout, wooden switch, retracted and pierced stem with space for 
heat source, circular-domed base on four-sided plinth, chased with 
acanthus leaves, meander border and oak wreath, interior with a metal 
tube. Maker Thomas Andreas Westrup, Copenhagen 1780. Weight (incl. 
metal) 3,200 g. H. 45 cm.
Provenance: Property of a Zealand manor. The hot-water jug was part 
of a family property trust, which was founded about 125 years ago and  
dissolved within recent years. The hot-water jug has not been on the  
open market since the trust was founded.

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350

222

222  
"Frugtstellet" 12 porcelain fruit plates with pierced 
borders decorated in colours and gold with fruits. 
429/3584. Royal Copenhagen. Diam. 22.5 cm. In a 
fitted suede-lined teak box. (12)

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700
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223

223 *  
An impressive French gilt bronze and crystal 'Grand 
lustre' chandelier, later added top part above nu-
merous candle holders in three levels fitted for elec-
tricity. France, c. 1820-30. H. 205 cm. Diam. 165 
cm.
Provenance: The chandelier has illuminated the hall of 
Bruun Rasmussen Auctioneers in Copenhagen, Bred-
gade 33 since 1948.
Please note that the lot will be sold in full VAT.

According to tradition, this chandelier should have 
been part of bank director Emil Glückstadt's (b. 1875-d. 
1923) art collection, sold at auction at Sølyst in 1923.

The chandelier is professionally dismantled and stored 
separately in our warehouse. It requires professional 
know-how to assemble it again, which is the respon-
sibility and at the expense of the buyer. Please contact 
Bruun Rasmussen Auctioneers Shipping for any ques-
tions. DKK 150,000–250,000 / " 20,000–33,500
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224

224  
An unusually large French late Empire mantel table 
clock of gilt bronze, adorned with Andrew the Apostle, 
the brother of Saint Peter. Silver-plated dial. C. 1820. 
H. 85 cm. W. 68 cm. D. 31 cm. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

225

225  
A pair of colossal Louis Philippe gilt and patinated bronze 
candelabra, each with fluted stem issuing palmetto cast 
candle branches and raised on a concave triangular base. 
France, first half of the 19th century. H. 110 cm. (2)

DKK 40,000–50,000 / " 5,350–6,700
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226

227

226  
A French 18k gold Louis XVI snu! box, of oval form, 
overall engraved with stylized flowers and foliage 
with diamond and sunbeam cartouches, hinged lid 
and bottom with geometric patterns. Maker Jean 
Fremin, Paris c. 1900. Additional French assay mark 
(1838-1947). Weight 78 g. H. 3.3 cm. L. 6.7 cm.

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000

227  
A Louis XVI 18k vinaigrette box, of oval form, over-
all engraved with foliage and guilloched decoration, 
hinged top, under which a pierced and engraved 
network hinged lid, balsam hide beneath. Apparent-
ly unmarked, presumably France. Second half-18th 
century. Weight 17 g. H. 1.4 cm. L. 3.2 cm.

DKK 10,000–12,000 / " 1,350–1,600

228

228  
A signed Isfahan carpet, Persia. Classical medallion 
design with entwined branches, flowers and foliage. 
Signed: Iran Isfahan Asachy Brothers. Knotted with 
kork wool on silk warps. C. 560.000 kn. pr. sqm. 
Mid-20th century. 199 x 302 cm.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000
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230

229  
A Peking carpet, China. Design of central 
pagoda, trees and flower vines on a blue 
field. First half 20th century. 344 x 283 cm.

DKK 25,000 / " 3,350

230  
A Peking dragon carpet, China. Design with 
dragon motifs on a dark field surrounded 
by wave border. First half 20th century.  
445 x 366 cm. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

229

231  
C H A R L E S  G R I M A R D ,  
W O R K S H O P  O F
An impressive Louis XVI style gilt bronze mounted 
mahogany vitrine cupboard, the lock plate signed 
'Grimard Fabt, d'Ebénisterie d'Arts, R de Charonne, 
5. Paris'. C. 1900. H. 250 cm. W. 152 cm. D. 53 cm.

DKK 80,000–100,000 / " 10,500–13,500

231
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232  
A signed Isfahan carpet by the masterweaver 
Emadzadeh, Persia/Iran. A detailed medallion de-
sign on a dark blue field. Knotted with kork wool 
on silk warps. Highlights and outlines with silk pile. 
Signed: Emadzadeh Isfahan Iran. C. 800.000 kn. pr. 
sqm. Mid-20th century. 310 x 214 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection. 

232

From the early years of the 20th Century In pursuit 
of technical excellence, established in Classical times 
there appeared a number of highly skilled designers 
determined to establish and maintain excellence in 
woven carpet art. The most famous of these design-
ers were from the Seirafian family. Other significant  
Esfahan designers emerged at this time of which 
Emadzadeh was one of them, although output from his 
workshops is relatively small by comparison.

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000

233

233  
A signed Seirafian Isfahan rug, Persia/Iran. A highly detailed 
medallion design on a mid-blue field with entwined branches, 
palmettes and rosettes. Knotted with kork wool on silk warps. 
Signed: Made for Seirafian Isfahan Iran. C. 1.1 mio kn. pr. 
sqm. C. 1950-1960. 236 x 145 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection. DKK 30,000 / " 4,000
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234  
A double signed Mojtaba Seirafian Isfahan rug, Persia/Iran. Medallion design on 
an ivory field of entwined branches and foliage. Knotted with kork wool on silk 
warps. Signed: Seirafian Isfahan Iran Mojtaba. C. 1.2 mio. kn. pr. sqm. C. 1960. 
180 x 111 cm.
Provenance: Danish private collection.

Mojtaba(b. 1946), the oldest son of Mohammad Seirafian, started working in the 
rug business in the 1960s when he was still very young. He became one of the first 
third-generation Seirafian carpet producers. He learned from his father, Moham-
mad, who was one of the greatest carpet producers in the history of Isfahan. Mo-
jtaba quickly gained the knowledge and skills to produce excellent carpets of his 
own. His works have a similar quality and style to his father's. In addition to classical 
medallion and pictorial designs, Mojtaba Seirafian has created and produced some 
stunningly vivid scenic landscape motifs. He has proven not only to be an excellent 
producer but also a very talented designer of carpets.
His earlier works mostly only carry the classic Seirafian bottom signature with a 
plain white background. More recent productions have a light blue decoration in the 
background of the bottom signature, as well as a top signature with his full name in 
Persian and English letters.
Mojtaba's son, Mehran Seirafian, holds a Ph.D. in Business and has also entered the 
carpet industry. Thanks to his extensive knowledge and understanding of his family's 
historical carpet production, he has successfully produced a number of beautiful and 
exceptional-quality Seirafian carpets. These carpets feature designs inspired by the 
works of his great-grandfather, Haj Agha Reza Seirafian.
His limited-edition carpets are highly sought after by collectors for their exquisite 
artistry.
 
Mehran Seirafian, the only son of Mojtaba and the first grandson of Mohammad 
Seirafian, continues the family legacy as the fourth generation of Seirafian carpet 
producers. He holds a PhD in Management and is dedicated to producing fine carpets 
that reflect the artistry and craftsmanship of his forebears, ensuring that the family’s 
rich tradition endures. DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

234
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235

235  
A Royal Danish Régence style silver serving dish, of circular-hexagon and 
curved form, shallow well, upturned lobed-profiled dish rim, engraved 
with King Christian X and Queen Alexandrine of Denmark's princely 
and crowned monogram. A. Dragsted, Copenhagen 1898, fineness 826. 
Weight 2,677 g. Diam. 45.5 cm.
Provenance: The serving dish was part of the wedding equipment for the 
future King Christian X (1870-1947) and Queen Alexandrine of Denmark 
(1879-1952) at their wedding 26 April 1898 in Cannes and placed in their 
residence in Copenhagen, Christian VIII's Palace at Amalienborg; then their 
son Hereditary Prince Knud of Denmark (1900-1976), Christian VIII's Palace 
at Amalienborg; thence his daughter, Princess Elisabeth of Danmark (1935-
2018). Before her death the serving dish was given to private Danish owner-
ship, which it has been until today. DKK 20,000–30,000 / " 2,700–4,000

236

236  
A set of ten Royal Danish Régence style silver plates, of circular-hexagon and 
curved form, shallow well, upturned lobed-profiled dish rim, engraved with 
King Christian X and Queen Alexandrine of Denmark's princely and crowned 
monogram. A. Dragsted, Copenhagen 1898, fineness 826. Weight 2,677 g. 
Diam. 26 cm.
Provenance: The plates were part of the wedding equipment for the future King 
Christian X (1870-1947) and Queen Alexandrine of Denmark (1879-1952) at their 
wedding 26 April 1898 in Cannes and placed in their residence in Copenhagen, 
Christian VIII's Palace at Amalienborg; then their son Hereditary Prince Knud of 
Denmark (1900-1976), Christian VIII's Palace at Amalienborg; thence his daughter, 
Princess Elisabeth of Danmark (1935-2018). Before her death the plates was given 
to private Danish ownership, which it has been until today.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / " 5,350–6,700
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237  
"Old Fluted " - three pairs of Royal silver-gilt fish forks, 
the terminal avers engraved with the Royal Danish 
coat of arms, the terminal revers engraved with a fish. 
Two pairs maker Bendix Johan Schnee, Copenhagen 
1806, one pair maker Carl Ludvig Ebbesen, Copenha-
gen 1856. Weight 246 g. L. 16.8 cm. (6)
The version of the engraved Royal coat of arms was in 
use 1819-1903.

The fish forks are part of a larger Danish Royal, private 
cutlery. It was supplemented by di$erent Copenhagen 
silversmiths through generations and shared among 
di$erent heirs. From the same cutlery were on formerly 
auctions at Bruun Rasmussen sold two dessert spoons, 
two fish forks and two teaspons, by resp. Poul E. Helle-
mann (1778), Christian Andreas Kragh (1780s), Bendix 
Johan Schnee (1806) and Poul Weickert (1818).

DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

237

238  
A pair of large Royal Danish historicism silver jugs, 
of baluster form, chiseled with flowers and foliage, 
cast with Old Norse ornamentation, crowned lids, 
curved handles with rooster faces, raised-octago-
nal base. A. Michelsen, Copenhagen 1885. Weight 
4,653 g. H. 51 cm. (2)
Provenance: The estate auction of Prince Valdemar of 
Denmark, Sagførernes Auctions, 16 May 1939 no. 255. 
Here acquired by the present Danish owner's great uncle.

Prince Valdemar of Denmark (1858-1939) was the 
youngest son of King Christian IX of Denmark and thus 
uncle to e.g. King Christian X of Denmark, King Haakon 
VII of Norway, King George V of England and Tsar  
Nicholas II of Russia. Therefore he was called "The  
Uncle of Kings". Prince Valdemar was married in 1885 
to the artistic, lively, humorous and intelligent Princess 
Marie of Orléans (1865-1909). The present jugs can 
presumably relate to their wedding.

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000

238
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239  
A Royal Danish Arts and Craft cocktail mouth blown glass 
pitcher, silver upper rim with spout and hinged cover, ball 
thumb-piece, slightly baluster body with handle, interior with 
cylinder-shaped insert with silver handle and closable frame, 
cover engraved with the crowned monogram of Prince Gustav 
of Denmark. Presumably Holmegaard Glassworks. A. Dragsted, 
Copenhagen 1898. H. 25 cm.
Provenance: Prince Gustav of Denmark (1887-1944). Later Marie 
Louise Sørensen, née Koppel (2002-2014), Flintholm Manor. She 
was a grandchild of the Danish politician Marie Lassen, née Balle 
(1864-1921), who was a close friend of Prince Gustav's mother, 
Queen Lovisa of Denmark. Then Danish private ownership until 
today. DKK 10,000–15,000 / " 1,350–2,000

239

240

From the ship launching and christening of M/S 
Kina in 1938. To the left and right King Christian 
X and Queen Alexandrine of Denmark, in the 
middle their nephew, Prince Axel of Denmark 
(1888-1964), director of ØK 1934-1953. 

(Photo: Historiens Hus Nakskov).

241

241  
A Royal Danish Louis XVI silver serving dish, of 
circular form, shallow well, upturned rim with 
gadrooned edge, engraved on the reverse with the 
private crowned monogram of Prince Christian 
Frederik (VIII) of Denmark and numbered 14, the 
front rim engraved with the crowned monogram of 
Prince Gustav of Denmark and with the monogram 
of Prince Oluf of Denmark. Maker Peter Terpager 
Hagen, Copenhagen 1794. Weight 1,565 g. Diam. 
38.5 cm.
Provenance: King Christian VIII of Denmark (1786-
1848); the Royal Danish family and to his sister's 
great-grandchild, Prince Gustav of Denmark (1887-
1944); his nephew, Count Oluf of Rosenborg (1923-
1990), titled Prince of Denmark until 1948. Later from 
the collection of supreme court litigator Ole Gangst-
ed-Rasmussen (1911-1998).

DKK 18,000–20,000 / " 2,400–2,700

240  
"The Godmother's Present" - a Royal Danish 14k 
gold and silver box, of rectangular form, sloping lid 
chased-engraved with the framed motorship "Kina" 
and the monogram of Queen Alexandrine of Den-
mark, body embossed with Nakskov city coat of 
arms and five views from Nakskov Ship Building 
Yard, some with "Kina", interior with plaquette en-
graved with data of "Kina", twin handles and four 
flat ball feet with ivory. A. Dragsted, Copenhagen 
1938. Weight 2,300 g. (incl. ivory parts and wooden 
lining). H. 8.5 cm. L. 27 cm. CITES included. (2)
Items that are made of ivory or contain parts of it, can-
not be exported from Denmark to a country outside The 
European Union. Bidders residing outside the European 
Union are thus not able to acquire this piece.

Provenance: Gift from The East Asiatic Company (ØK) 
to Queen Alexandrine of Denmark (1879-1952), when 
she was godmother of their motorship "Kina", built at 
Nakskov Ship Building Yard and launched in 1938; her 
son, Hereditary Prince Knud of Denmark (1900-1976); 
his daughter, Princess Elisabeth of Danmark (1935-
2018). Before her death the box was given to private 
Danish ownership, which it has been until today.

DKK 30,000–40,000 / " 4,000–5,350
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243

242

242  
An antique Suzani embroidery, Usbekistan, central Asia. 
All over design of flowering vines in silk embroidery  
on an ivory cotton foundation. Late 19th centrury.  
166 x 235 cm. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

243  
A rare Caucasian silver and nielloed "azarpeshi" wine 
ladle, of traditional form,  circular-profiled bowl, flo-
ral-ornamentation attaching the long handle with 
cusped terminal, decorated with flowers and geometric 
patterns. The reverse of the bowl marked with three 
Georgian identical silver control marks. Georgia, 18th 
century. Weight 274 g. L. 34.5 cm.

A wine ladle like this was used for e.g. wed-
dings, where each drinker had a ladle to drink of 
from a common bowl. This particular wine ladle 
can be dated to the reign of King Heracluis II of 
Georgia (1762-1798). He gained power over a 
united Georgia, but shortly after his death the 
country was taken over by Russia.

DKK 15,000–20,000 / " 2,000–2,700

244

244  
"Baltimore Silver" - a large North-American repoussé 
sterling silver eleven piece service, comprising co!ee- 
and teapot, creamer, water pitcher and sugar bowl, of 
baluster form with curved handles, circular bases, fur-
thermore serving cutlery pieces in the form of a sugar 
tons, cream spoon, cake shovel (with metal part), a pair 
of spoons and a fork, everything richly chased with 
flowers and foliage. Samuel Kirk & Son, Baltimore in 
Maryland 1886-1914, the teapot though 1914-1921. 
Minimal di!erences in the decorations. Weight (incl. 
metal part) 3,425 g. H. from 14 to 15.5 cm. L. from 12 
to 14.5 cm. (11)
Provenance: Henderson Mo$et Bell III (b. 1895 Brownsville, West Virginia, d. 1967 Mel-
rose, Putnam, Florida) and his wife, Margaret Bell, née Eaglesfield (b. 1888 in Eaglefield 
House, Van Buren Township, Clay Country, Indiana, d. Saint Petersburg, Florida 1976). A 
gift at their wedding on October 5, 1921 in Indianapolis, The couple lived most of their 
lives in Cleveland, Ohio, where he was Vice Director of the Chromium Corporation of 
America. Thence by descendants, with residence in Denmark, until today.

DKK 25,000–30,000 / " 3,350–4,000
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245

245  
A pair of German Rococo Revival seven-light silver can-
delabra, six scrolling and looped branches in two levels 
centering a taller spiral fluted branch, curved baluster 
stem, circular-lobed and domed-profiled base, overall 
cast and embossed with flowers, foliage, rocailles and 
shell ornamentation. Detachable top for one candle. 
Gebrüder Friedländer, Berlin 1850-1888. Fineness 12 
loth. Weight 4,794 g. H. 58 cm./33 cm. (2)
Provenance: A Danish private collection.

DKK 20,000–25,000 / " 2,700–3,350
247

246

247  
E F F I E   H E G E R M A N N - L I N D E N C R O N E
b. Hillerød 1860, d. Frederiksberg 1945

A tall porcelain vase with slightly retracted low neck painted 
with chestnut flowers and leaves in colours, iron-glazed tree 
trunk. Signed monogram, 1252/2. Bing & Grøndahl, 1902-
1914. H. 44 cm. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

246  
A Meissen porcelain "Zwiebelmuster" centrepiece deco-
rated in blue. Top with pierced basket standing on tree 
encirled by couple in Rococo dresses, raised on a rocaille 
moulded scroll base. Model after Ernst August Leuteritz 
(1818–1893). Underglaze blue crossed swords and incised 
2772 and impressed 35, 77. Germany 19th century second 
half. H. 48.5 cm. L. 33 cm. DKK 25,000 / " 3,350
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248

249

248  
A pair of large Italian grey marble Campana form 
garden urns. 20th century. H. 102 cm. Diam. 64 cm. 
(2)
The campana form is inspired by the Medici vase, 
which was a monumental vase sculpted in Athens in 
the 1st century AD. DKK 25,000 / " 3,350

249  
A pair of large Italian grey marble Campana form 
garden urns. 20th century. H. 102 cm. Diam. 64 cm. 
(2)
The campana form is inspired by the Medici vase, 
which was a monumental vase sculpted in Athens in 
the 1st century AD. DKK 25,000 / " 3,350

A N C I E N T  W E A P O N S

Tuesday 3 December 
Lot 250 - 290
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250

251
251  
A pair of possibly Russian silver mounted flintlock 
pistols c 1740 made for or adapted for the Ottoman 
market. The butt caps with long spurs have grotesque 
masks, Pierced escutcheons, the butts inlaid with silver 
wire and -flowers, rounded locks inlaid with gold with a 
Greek temple with a cross, side plates of dragon type on 
the remains of red cloth, ca. 28,5 cm long round barrels 
inlaid with gold above the chambers, the stocks end in 
wood and by the muzzles a cappucine in the Ottoman 
manner decorated with flowers. The ramrods are re-
placed by wooden dummies held by two pipes in silver.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

250  
A Russian flintlock pistol by I. C. Illing c 1730 mounted 
in gilded brass. The butt cap with a grotesque mask, flat 
lock marked I. C. ILLING S PETERSBURG held by two 
screws with large washers, trigger guards ending in a 
vase, c 32 cm long two-stage barrel in calibre c 14 mm 
marked LAZARO LAZARINO, bone tipped ramrod held 
by two pipes of which the back pipe is decorated with 
a grotesque mask. DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

252

253

252  
A pair of brass mounted flintlock pistols by Johan Jacob 
Behr c 1740. The butts are of the ball butt type, flat almost 
straight locks carved with florals, on one lock the remains 
of the signature I. I. BEHr is visibly, flat side plates in brass, 
c 32 cm. long two stage barrels inlaid with brass as well as 
the full makers group in the Spanish style inclusive his lily 
mark, the tangs are marked 1 and 2, the trigger guards are 
unusual as they are in thin brass over a wooden arch. The 
stocks end in large noose caps withe recess for the ramrods, 
the wooden ramrods is brass dupped.
Johan Jacob Behr was born in Würzburg and worked in his 
hometown as well as in Wallerstein, Darmstadt, Liege and 
Maastricht. DKK 35,000 / " 4,700

253  
A silver mounted German flintlock pistol by Casper Weber 
ca. 1726-29 with a fluted butt cap, trigger guard with a 
long finger rest, flat slightly banana shaped lock marked 
C. WEBER A. C. ERLANG, side-plate in a large silver plate, 
two-stage c 31 cm. long barrel in calibre c 15 mm with 
an almond shaped front sight in silver, the dark stock 
ends in horn and the horn dubbed wooden ramrod is held  
by two fluted pipes. The pistol is very light and of high 
quality. Casper Weber worked in Erlangen-Neustadt in  
Bavaria 1722-1748. DKK 20,000 / " 2,700
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254

255

254  
A French unsigned luxury flintlock pistol with a bronze 
barrel c 1770 with gilded and post-chiselled mounts. 
The butt cap decorated with military attributes, crowned 
escutcheon with a chest medallion, flat gilded lock plate, 
undecorated cock and battery, pierced side-plate with 
a horse and military attributes, trigger guard with a 
medallion and a grotesque mask, c 28,3 cm long cast 
bronze barrel in calibre c 15 mm decorated in high re-
lief with a jester on horseback with drums, angels with 
trumpets and by the muzzle an o"cer with a spontoon. 
The front sight is made from a devil’s nose and the horn 
dubbed wooden ramrod is held by two fluted pipes - the 
back pipe with a grotesque mask. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

255  
A pair of small French iron mounted pistols by Lehanne 
c 1780 with round butts inlaid with silver wire, small 
butt caps with a rocaille, slightly rounded locks marked 
LE LEHANNE A BORCETTE, side plates decorated with 
a rocaille, trigger guards ending in acorn and decorated 
with a standing Diana holding a gun, c 17,5 cm long 
two-stage twisted damask barrels in calibre c 14 mm. 
The stocks end in horn, the wooden horn-tipped ram-
rods are held by two round pipes. DKK 15,000 / " 2,000

256 256  
A fine pair of iron mounted wender flintlock pistols by 
Urbain Saive c 1690 with a female bust in silver on the 
butt caps, tear-shaped blank escutcheons, lock-plates 
marked VRBAIN DE SAIVE, dragon type sideplates, c 
31 cm long two-stage barrels in calibre c 13,5 mm.

DKK 90,000 / " 12,000
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257

258

257  
A long barreled half stocked hunting gun c 1700 with 
a barrel by Geronimo Fernandez. The butt cap with a 
grotesque mask, a thick butt, blank pierced escutcheon, 
a flat lock finely carved with a bound Turk? on trophies, 
the cock carved with a dragons head, pierced serpentine 
side-plate with a dragons head, c 103 two stage barrel 
in calibre c 16 mm held to the stock by a pin and a 
cappucine marked with Geronimo Fernandez' mark as 
well as a horse. The wooden horn tipped ramrod is held 
to the stock by three pipes with the front one welded 
to the barrel.
Geronimo Fernandez arbejdede i Madrid ca. 1690-1727.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

258  
A fine silver mounted flintlock pistol by Poncet a Pontar-
lier c 1730 with a cast butt cap in silver decorated with 
a female bust and military attributes, blank crowned 
escutcheon held by two lions above a grotesque mask, 
flat lock steel carved and inlaid with gold on the cock 
and at the back marked PONCET A PONTARLIER on 
the front and A. CLOVPET on the inner side, pierced 
side plate with an antique warrior and a dragons head, 
trigger guard ending in a vase decorated with military 
attributes, c 32,5 cm long two-stage barrel in calibre c 
15 mm inlaid with gold at the muzzle and above the 
powder chamber. The fore-stock ends in wood and the 
wooden ramrod is held by two round ramrod pipes.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

259

260

259  
A pair of fine unsigned iron mounted flintlock pistols c 1770 
with Ottoman barrels. The butt caps carved with flower on 
a gilded background, flat lock plates engraved with dog and 
stag, set triggers, side plates in plate carved with flower on 
a gilded background, c 26 cm long damascene two-stage 
barrels with a gilded inscription. The stocks end in horn and 
are carved around the metal parts. DKK 65,000 / " 8,700

260  
A fine and early iron mounted rifled carbine by Barthel Bauer 
c 1660. The butt is thick with a chin rest carved with foliate 
and marked with two crossed salmons and the number 8 - 
the family ownership mark of Salm-Rei!erscheidt-Dyck, butt 
cap with a long spur, slightly banana shaped almost flat lock 
slightly carved with foliate, S-turned side-plate, c 44,3 cm 
long octagonal barrel in calibre c 16 mm rifled with 7 deep 
grooves and marked with Barthel Bauer’s mark (Støckel 2017) 
and the mark of Baden (almost like Støckel 8511). The barrel 
is held by a screw from beneath and by barrel pins, the stock 
ends in wood and the horn-tipped ramrod is held by two 
pierced pipes.
Barthel Bauer worked c 1645-71, from 1649 as gunmaker to the 
Margrave Frederik VI of Baden.
Provenance: The Schloss Dyck collection. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350
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261 261  
A wheellock rifle c 1700 with brass lock plate and barrel by 
Jacob Strasberger. The stock of classical German form with 
patch box inlaid with bone in fishing net pattern and mother 
of pearl in the shape of tulips and animals. On the chin rest 
two rampant lions in mother of pearl on each side of a shield. 
The side plate is pierced and engraved with florals. The lock 
plate in brass is decorated with a stag and two angels as 
well as marked IA. C 87 cm long octagonal barrel in cali-
bre c 13 mm rifled with 6 deep grooves. Above the powder 
chamber a makers mark of crossed key and a pistol as well 
as the initials IS. In front of the mark the barrel is engraved 
with JACOB STRASBERGER IN STAUDACH. The barrel has a 
standing back sight and a front sight in brass. The neck of 
the butt with hole for a diopter. Jacob Strasberger worked in 
Staudach in Bavaria c1720. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

262

263
263  
An Austrian fully stocked short rifled brass mounted 
carriage gun in flint by Caspar Zelner c 1730 with an 
fine Ottoman barrel. Small slightly banana shaped lock 
marked CASPAR ZELNER with IN WIEN beneath the 
battery spring held by two screws with brass washers, 
ca 30 cm long two-stage barrel in calibre c 16 mm with 
flat rifling and a folding backsight above the powder 
chamber.
Casper Zellner (1661-1745) was one of the principal gun-
makers to the Emperors Joseph I and Karl VI.

DKK 50,000 / " 6,700

262  
An unusual fine iron mounted Silesian flintlock pistol 
c 1670 with the whole stock decorated with silver wire 
as well as flowers and birds in mother of pearl. The 
butt cap has small spurs, the butt with a pierced silver 
plaque decorated with a vine drinking Dionysus on a 
gilded background, on the sides running dogs on the 
same background, behind the tang a grotesque mask 
on the same background, an unsigned lock, side plate 
in pierced silver on gilded background decorated with 
two angels holding a crowned coat of arms with an 
eagle, c 30 cm long two-stage barrel in calibre c 13 mm  
held by a screw form beneath. The fore stock has the 
same decoration as the butt with running dogs and the 
silver tipped wooden ramrod is held by two pipes.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000
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264

265 265  
A pair of fine percussion pistols by LePage in Paris c. 
1850 with gothic stocks in ebony, butt plates with a 
crest in silver and the motto SURGO  FORTIOR AVIS, 
trigger guards with finger rests, locks laid flush to 
the stocks marked LE PAGE A PARIS, ca. 26 cm long 
brown rifled barrels in calibre c 12,5 mm inlaid with 
LE PAGE AQER  DU ROI ET DE S. A. PRINCE ROYAL. 
All iron mounts are finely engraved, and the pistols 
must have been made for the owner of the crest on 
the butt plate as the figures are seen on the mounts.

DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

264  
A Danish brass mounted pistol by Valentin Marr c 
1750 converted to percussion c 1845. The butt cap 
with long spurs is finely engraved with shells, the 
trigger guard likewise as well as a vase. The lock 
plate is marked VALENTIN and A COPPENHAGEN. 
Behind the hammer a carved shell, pierced side plate 
of serpent type decorated with foliate, c 24,5 cm 
long flat backed barrel in calibre c 14,5 mm. The 
stock ends in horn like the ramrod.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

266 266  
A pair of fully stocked flintlock pistols by the Danish maker 
Valentin Marr c 1785 with butts of the ball butted type, 
the butt caps with simple rocailles, locks of rounded forms 
marked VALENTIN MARR in a band and COPENHAGEN 
beneath the battery spring, side plates in plate decorated 
as the trigger guards with rocailles, c 23,5 cm long barrels 
in calibre c 14 mm. The fore-stocks ends in horn like the 
wooden ramrods held by two round pipes. The pistols may 
be the last pair Valentin Marr made as one barrel is finished 
and the other is filed but not finished.

DKK 50,000–60,000 / " 6,700–8,050

267
267  
A fine hunting pistol by Johan Jacob Kuchenreuter c 1770 
mounted in gilded brass decorated all over with rocailles. The 
lock with set trigger is engraved with hound and stag in high 
relief, c 32 cm long barrel in calibre c 12 mm. with a flat 
back in witch is engraved JOHANN JACOB KUCHENREUTER, 
above the powder chamber is carved a stag surrounded by 
rocailles as well as the marks of the maker. On the tang a 
folding back sight, the fore stock ends in horn like the wood-
en ramrod, which is held by two fluted pipes. Johan Jacob 
Kuchenreuter 1709-1783 worked in Steinweg as gunmaker 
to the princes of on Thurn und Taxis. DKK 25,000 / " 3,350
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268

269

268  
A pair of fully stocked brass mounted flintlock pistols by Johan 
Andreas Kuchenreuter c 1770 with flat butts, butt caps with 
short finals, locks with slightly rounded forms marked J. A. 
KUCHENREUTER in a band, set triggers, gilded flash pans, side 
plates in plate, c 28,8 cm long octagonal barrels in calibre c 
13 mm inlaid with IOH ANDRE KUCHENREITER in silver and 
his makers marks. The barrels have folding back sights and are 
marked 1 and 2 on the tangs. The wooden ramrods end in horn 
like the fore-stocks and is held by two round pipes. The stocks 
are well preserved and finely carved around the metal with 
roses behind the tangs. The mounts were originally gilded, and 
some gild remains. Johan Andreas Kuchenreuter 1758-1808 
worked in Steinweg near Regensburg and was court maker to 
the princes von Thurn und Taxis.

DKK 50,000–60,000 / " 6,700–8,050

269  
A pair of brass mounted pistols by Valentin Marr in Copenha-
gen c 1745 with rather slender butts, butt caps with florals and 
rocailles, locks marked VALENTIN MARR in front of the cock 
and COPPENHAGEN beneath the battery spring, side plates 
and trigger guards with rocailles, c 23 cm long round barrels 
in calibre c 12,5 mm. The fore-stock ends in horn and the 
wooden ramrods are held by two round pipes.

DKK 60,000 / " 8,050

270
270  
A fine Bohemian wheellock hunting rifle c 1700 by Johan Wolfgang 
Schiller with a classical German stock mounted in gilded brass inlaid 
with a hunting scene in bone on the butt, a finely carved lock en-
graved with hounds and boar, the cock with a hunter with spear, a 
large side-plate with a hunting scene, the trigger guard with Diana, a 
wooden ramrod brass tipped on one end and iron tipped on the other 
held to the stock by three fluted pipes, c 74 cm long octagonal dam-
ascene barrel in calibre c 15 mm rifled with eight deep grooves. The 
stock is nicely carved with hounds and bear, the patch box cover with 
the Saxon coat of arms is not original to the gun. The lock is marked 
JOH WOLFFG. SCHILLER IN ASCH, Johan Wolfgang Schiller is likely 
a member of the Scheller family but is not mentioned in Stöckel.

DKK 50,000 / " 6,700
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270

272
272  
A Hungarian? double barrelled flintlock pistol c 1810-
20 by Mato Mihaly Uncvart with a curved chequered 
butt ending in a hoof, locks of English type marked 
MATO on one and UNCVART on the other held by a 
single screw, c 24,5 cm long tip-o! barrels in calibre 
c 14,4 mm marked MATO MIHALY UNCVART on the 
strap held to the stock by two barrel pins. Wooden 
ramrod held by a single pipe. The tang is marked 2 
and engraved like the locks by foliate.

DKK 20,000 / " 2,700

271
271  
A Spanish double barrelled converted Wender pistol c 
1780 with a chequered Boutet type butt inlaid with 
silver studs, flat butt cap, back action lock, c 22 cm 
long barrels in calibre c 15 mm. One barrel with a 
Spanish makers group is decorated with punched foli-
ation, the other smoot marked A EBERIES. The trigger 
guard has an imperator bust. The barrels are turned by 
activating a lever in front of the trigger guard.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

273
273  
A pair of fine well preserved Carlsbad type Bohemian 
flintlock pistols mounted in gilded brass. Butt caps with 
grotesque mask and an antique warrior, escutcheons with 
dog and florals, flat locks lightly carved with florals and a 
dragon’s head, cast side plates decorated with houses, a 
dog, riders and a soldier aiming a cannon, trigger guards 
decorated with a bust, grotesque mask and florals, c 33,3 cm 
long two stage barrels in calibre c 14 mm. The stocks ends 
in cast gilded brass and the ramrods tipped in gilded brass 
are held by two fluted pipes. DKK 70,000 / " 9,400
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274

275

274  
A pair of small Spanish unsigned miquelet pistols c 1800 
with butts of ball butted type, the stocks finely carved 
around the tang and back ramrod pipes, c 15 cm long 
two-stage barrels in calibre c 14 mm. Iron ramrods held 
by two pipes. DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

275  
A fine pair of brass mounted socalled Queen Ann pistols 
by Joseph Sowerby c 1730 with large butt caps, side 
decorations in the shape of brass dragons, trigger guards 
in iron, the actions are marked I. SOWERBY, c 14 cm long 
screw-o! cannon barrels in calibre c 15,5 mm. marked 
IS and london as well as proof marks. Joseph Sowerby 
worked in London c 1727-1741. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

276 276  
A pair of fine iron mounted flintlock pistols by Richard? 
Wilson c 1750-60 most likely for the oriental market 
with large silver inlaid butt caps decorated with fine 
foliate, crowned escutcheons, slightly banana shaped 
locks marked WILSON LONDON in writing script, side-
plate in plate engraved along the edges, c 21,5 cm long 
French barrels in calibre c 17,5 mm with a large deep 
trophy group above the powder chamber and with St. 
Etienne proofs. The fore-stock ends in wood and the 
horn tipped ramrods are held by two pipes.

DKK 60,000 / " 8,050
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277

278

277  
A pair of small Italian iron mounted flintlock pistols by Bartolo 
Agazzi c 1720. The butt caps and trigger guards with delicate iron 
carvings, flat locks marked BARTOLO AGAZZI, slightly meandered 
side plates, c 12,5 cm long barrels in calibre c 12,5 mm, the ramrods 
with bullet screws are held by a single pierced pipe.
Bartolo Agazzi virkede i Brescia ca. 1700 - 1750.

DKK 35,000 / " 4,700

278  
A fine important silver mounted hunting gun c 1700 with lock 
by Ottavio Azzon and barrel by Vicenso Cominazzo. The butt cap  
decorated with hound and stag, the butt with chin rest, rounded 
lock marked OTTAVIA AZZON iron carved with a grotesque mask 
behind the cock and the same on the cock, side plate in plate 
carved with hounds and stag in foliate, c 86,2 cm long luxury two-
stage barrel in calibre c 16,5 mm carved with herringbone pattern. 
By the tang and where the octagonal barrel turns into a round 
barrel a fine grotesque mask in high relief. The barrel is carved with 
VICENZO COMINAZZO. The horn tipped wooden ramrod is held 
by three pipes with the two back pipes in silver and the fron one 
in brass welded to the barrel. The stock is chequered around the 
tang. Azzoni Ottavio worked in Brecia c 1690 - 1710 and Vicenso 
Cominazzo died 1696 in Gardone Val Trompia.

DKK 50,000 / " 6,700

279
279  
A pair of very fine light small Italian iron mounted pistols 
by A. Lazorini in Brescia with finely steel carved butt caps, 
blank crowned escutcheons, flat locks marked A. LAZORINI, 
steel carved cocks with dog-catch, steel carved side-plates 
and trigger guards, c 19,6 cm long two-stage barrels in 
calibre c 13 mm. Above the powder chambers a group of 
makers marks. DKK 70,000 / " 9,400
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280
280  
A pair of gilded brass mounted italian flintlock pistols 
with locks by Pietra Fiorento (1670-1700) and barrels 
by B. Caltrani. The pistols are fully stocked and carved 
around lock and pipes. Slightly banana shaped locks 
marked FLORENTON carved with military attributes. 
Side plates held by three screws with a belt hook on the 
back screw. Two stage barrels c 32 cm long with flat 
backs marked B. CALTRANI. DKK 85,000 / " 11,500

281 281  
A fine pair of Austrian flintlock pistols by Casper Dilpp in 
Stein mounted in gilded brass. The butt caps with florals 
and military attributes, escutcheon with the same, flat 
locks carved with a cavalry battle between Ottomans and 
Europeans marked CASPAR DILPP behind the cocks and IN 
STEIN between the fire steel springs, side plates with florals, 
c 34,8 cm. long barrel in calibre c 15,5 mm with flat backs 
marked C. DILP IN STAIN in gold and carved with military 
attributes above the powder chambers. wooden ramrods 
with bullet screw and horn finals held by two fluted pipes.

DKK 80,000 / " 10,500
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282

283

282  
A pair of fully stocked flintlock holster pistols c 1730 with gild-
ed brass mounts, large butt caps, crowned blank escutcheons, 
unsigned flat locks, side plates of dragon types with a putto, c 
36 cm long two-stage barrels in calibre c 16 mm. One marked 
with I.I.B. in a shield (Der Neue Stöckel vol. 1 side 177 number 
3381). The stocks are carved around the metal parts and the 
iron tipped wooden ramrods are held by two fluted pipes.

DKK 30,000 / " 4,000

283  
A pair of rare "screwless" unsigned flintlock pistols c 1720 with 
pierced butt caps, escutcheons in silver, flat steel-carved locks, 
cast brass side-plates and trigger-guards decorated with masks, 
animal and humans, c 31,9 cm long barrels in calibre  15,5 mm 
steel-carved on the entire surface, brass dubbed ramrods held 
by two round pipes, stock carved on almost the entire surface 
with florals. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

284

285

284  
A pair of brass mounted small pistols with barrels by 
Lorenso Cominasso c 1720. Butt caps and side plates 
engraved with military attributes, blank escutcheons 
surrounded by florals, slightly banana shaped lock with 
some decorations, trigger guards ending in vases, c 
22,5 cm long barrels with flat backs in calibre c 11 mm 
marked LORENSO COMINASSO, stocks ending in horn 
like the wooden ramrods held by two round pipes.

DKK 50,000 / " 6,700

285  
A fine silver mounted long barreled flintlock pistol by 
Schmeisser in Eisenbach dated 1729 possibly made for 
Johan Wilhem duke of Sachsen-Eisennach and presented 
to Baron de Lutzow, whose name is on the barrel. The 
butt cap with a fine grotesque mask, escutcheon in the 
shape of two lions holding a crowned shield on which 
the initials HW. Flat lock plate carved and gilded marked 
SCHMEISSER 1729 in a band as well as A EISENNACH, 
pierced dragon type side plate with a medaljon with an 
antique warriors bust, c 37 cm long two-stage barrel in 
calibre c 15 mm marked BARON DE LUTZOW in gold.

DKK 50,000 / " 6,700
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286

286  
A pair of good Belgian boxed half stocked percussion pistols c 1840-50 
belonging to a Danish naval o"cer. The pistols have chequered butts, 
slightly engraved back action locks with set triggers held by a single 
screw, octagonal rifled barrels held by a single pin and marked ELG. In 
the two-layer box the pistols, a ramrod and powder flask in the upper 
layer and in the lower layer a cleaning rod, 2 bullet molds, a wooden 
hammer, two screwdrivers and a nipple wrench. On the lid of the box 
a brass plaque with the name G. E. Fugl for George Edward Fugl born 
on St. Thomas 28/7 1841 and died as a commander in the Danish navy 
25/3 1900.
For further information on G. E. Fugl see: Th. A. Topsøe-Jensen, Personal-
historiske Oplysninger om O!cerer af det Danske Søo!cerskorps 1. Januar 
1801 - 19. September 1919, Gyldendal 1919 page 110-111.

DKK 40,000 / " 5,350 287

287  
A Japanese black Samurai suit of armour af Gusoko 
type on a stand with a box. The Kabuto of 12 plates 
with a half-moon shaped Maedate and 4-piece 
Shikoro, 6-piece Kusazuri, 5-piece Sode. Koto with 
lames and ring mail with Tekko, 5-piece Haidate 
and Suneate. All in black lacquer in a box with Mon 
for the Hojo clan.

DKK 40,000–50,000 / " 5,350–6,700



264 265MORE PHOTOS AND DETAILS AT BRUUN-RASMUSSEN.DK BRUUN RASMUSSEN LIVE AUCTION 924

288
289 290

288  
A Japanese early Edo period Katana in Shirasaya with Koshirae and papers. 
C 62,5 cm long blade by Kanataka with clear Hamon and two holes to the 
tang. With the blade a grip with he handle wrapped in white band, Kiku 
Gata Tsuba and a black lacquered scabbard. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350

289  
A Japanese Kantana with a signed Koto blade early 17th cent. The blade 
is c 64 cm long with three holes to the tang. The tang is shortened and 
a part of the signature gone. Koshira and Fuchi decorated with a gilded 
hare, Mokko Gata Tsuba and a brown lacquered wooden scabbard deco-
rated with "pine needles". DKK 25,000 / " 3,350

290  
A Japanese early Edo period Katana in Shirasaya with Koshirae and papers. 
C 62 cm long blade with clear Hamon and two holes to the tang. The 
handle wrapped in black band, Mokko Gata Tsuba and a black lacquered 
scabbard. DKK 40,000 / " 5,350
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KØBSV I LKÅR  FOR  L IVEAUKT IONER

Disse købsvilkår udgør Bruun Rasmussen Kunst-
auktioner A/S’ (“BRK”) købsvilkår for Liveauktioner 
og er gældende fra 1. februar 2017.  
BRK kan til enhver tid ændre købsvilkårene. 
Ved bud accepterer budgiver/køber at være bundet af 
de til enhver tid gældende købsvilkår, som fremgår 
på bruun-rasmussen.dk. Købsvilkårene gælder både 
i forhold til erhvervsdrivende og forbrugere.

F Ø R  A U K T I O N E N

1 VURDERING AF GENSTANDE
1.1   Alle udbudte genstande er vurderet af BRK. Vurderingen 

er et skøn over det forventede hammerslag, jf. punkt 5.3. 
Vurderingen er baseret på tidligere salg af samme type 
genstande og erfaringer hos BRK. Hammerslag kan derfor 
falde højere eller lavere ud end vurderingen.

2 BESKRIVELSE AF GENSTANDE
2.1   Udbudte genstande præsenteres med fotos og be skrivelse 

i kataloger og på bruun-rasmussen.dk. Beskrivelsen fore-
tages efter bedste overbevisning af BRK og ud fra en nøje 
undersøgelse efter den på salgstidspunktet herskende 
opfattelse blandt eksperter.

2.2   De udbudte genstande er af en alder og art, der bevirker, 
at de ofte er behæftede med slitage, mangler, beskadi-
gelser og reparationer. Som udgangspunkt sælges alt som 
brugte genstande, og derfor indeholder beskrivelsen i 
kataloget og på bruun-rasmussen.dk ikke en redegørelse 
for ovenstående punkter eller genstandens stand.

2.3   I visse tilfælde vælger BRK at beskrive en genstands 
op rindelse. Det sker, hvis en tidligere ejer er offentlig 
kendt, og/eller hvis historien om et tidligere ejerskab 
belyser genstanden og dens art. Omvendt sker det også,  
at sådanne informationer udelades fra beskrivelsen,  
f.eks. for at imødekomme sælgers ønske om diskretion.

2.4   Vurderingen og beskrivelsen kan blive revideret forud  
for auktionen. Ændringer offentliggøres på  
bruun-rasmussen.dk

3 EFTERSYN
3.1   Udbudte genstande udstilles op til auktionen i et show-

room hos BRK. Potentielle budgivere opfordres til at se 
genstanden efter i detaljer og har selv ansvaret for at for-
visse sig om dens stand på disse eftersyn, hvor der også er 
mulighed for at rådføre sig hos vurderingssagkyndige.

3.2   Hvis en potentiel køber ikke har mulighed for at besigtige 
genstanden ved selvsyn, kan der i de fleste tilfælde ud - 
færdiges en konditionsrapport. Beskrivelsen heri er fore-
taget efter BRK’s bedste overbevisning, men er ikke baseret 
på videnskabelige undersøgelser. En konditionsrapport 
tjener blot som identifikation og er ment som en hjælp til 
budgivere, der ikke selv har mulighed for at besigtige gen-
standen på eftersynet.

U N D E R  A U K T I O N E N

4 BRK’S ROLLE
4.1 Salget af en genstand formidles af BRK på vegne af  

sælger. BRK afhænder altid udbudte genstande til den 
højst mulige pris under budgivningen. 

4.2 Udbudte genstande kan have en med sælger aftalt mindste -
pris, hvorunder den ikke kan sælges. Denne pris er fortrolig.

4.3 Liveauktioner overværes af en af Justits ministeriet beskik-
ket auktionsleder, der sikrer, at auktionerne går retmæssigt 
for sig.

5 BUDGIVNING
5.1 Auktionerne afvikles i danske kroner. De tilnærmelses-

vise beløb i euro/US dollar vil blive oplyst på skærme i 
auktions salen og i øvrigt på opfordring.

5.2 Auktionarius bestemmer overbuds størrelse og i hvilket 
tempo, auktionen afvikles.  Overbud stiger normalt med  
5 % - 10 % i forhold til det foregående bud. Normalt 
sælges der 50-100 katalognumre i timen.

5.3 Hammerslag betegner både det forhold, at auktionarius 
slår med hammeren og derved markerer budgivningens 
afslutning, og den pris (budsum), den udbudte genstand 
sælges til. Se punkt 7 vedrørende beløb, der tillægges 
hammerslaget.

5.4 Køber er den budgiver, der opnår hammerslag. Ved ham-
merslaget indgås på baggrund af disse købsvilkår en  
bindende købs-/salgsaftale.

5.5 Bydes på andres vegne, hæfter budgiver som selvskyldner-
kautionist for handlen.

5.6 Genstande købes som beset, og køber har uanset budtype 
ingen fortrydelsesret, heller ikke efter forbrugeraftaleloven.

5.7 Budgiver skal efter anvisninger fra BRK identificere sig og 
dokumentere sin betalingsdygtighed, f.eks. ved registrering 
af gyldigt betalings-/kreditkort, bankgaranti eller indbeta-
ling af depositum.  

5.8 BRK kan nægte at acceptere et bud, hvis en tilstrækkelig 
sikkerhed for betaling mangler, eller hvis budgiver tidligere 
har misligholdt betalingsforpligtigelser ved køb hos BRK.

5.9 Auktionslederen træffer i samråd med auktionarius 
afgørelse i alle tvivlstilfælde omkring budgivningen. 

6 BUDTYPER
6.1  Der er følgende muligheder for at afgive bud:
  PERSONLIGT FREMMØDE:
  Registrering og udlevering af bydeskilt foregår ved ind-

gangen til auktionssalen. Når budgiver ønsker at byde, 
signaleres dette til auktionarius ved at række bydeskiltet  
i vejret og tydeligt fremvise dets nummer. 

  KOMMISSIONSBUD: 
 Det ønskede maksimale bud kan afgives via bruun-

rasmussen.dk frem til auktionens start eller pr. e-mail, fax 
eller telefon, så buddet er modtaget senest 24 timer forud 
for auktionens start. En kommissionær byder på budgivers 
vegne inden for rammerne af det ønskede maksimalbud og 
vil altid afgive lavest muligt overbud.

  TELEFONBUD: 
 I forhold til visse genstande er der mulighed for at blive 

ringet op af en medarbejder fra BRK, der vil byde på bud-
givers vegne under auktionen. Servicen kan bestilles via 
bruun-rasmussen.dk indtil tre timer før auktionens start.

  LIVE BIDDING: 
 Det er muligt at følge auktionen live og byde med via 

bruun-rasmussen.dk
  FORAUKTION: 
 Visse Liveauktioner indledes med en Onlineauktion. De 

højeste bud på Onlineauktionen danner udgangspunktet på 
den efterfølgende Liveauktion.

E F T E R  A U K T I O N E N

7 BELØB, DER TILLÆGGES HAMMERSLAGET
7.1   I tillæg til hammerslaget, jf. punkt 5.3, skal køber for den 

enkelte genstand betale købersalær og, hvis betingelserne 
er opfyldt, de øvrige beløb, der er nærmere beskrevet ned-
enfor. Det samlede beløb, som køber skal betale til BRK, 
benævnes "købesummen". 

7.1.1  Købersalær: Hammerslaget tillægges et salær til BRK.  
På Liveauktioner udgør salæret 25,6 % af hammer- 
slaget + moms af salæret, i alt 32 %. For frimærker og  
mønter udgørsalæret 20 % af hammerslaget + moms af 
salæret, i alt 25 %.

7.1.2 "LIVE bidding": BRK's "LIVE bidding"-software via bruun-
rasmussen.dk er gratis at benytte for budgivere. 

7.1.3 Fuldmoms: Visse genstande handles efter de gældende 
regler om fuldmoms. Her beregnes der moms på 25 %  
af både hammerslag og salær. Disse genstande er i beskri-
velsen i kataloget og på bruun-rasmussen.dk mærket med 
symbolet ”*” eller med teksten: ”Dette emne handles i 
fuldmoms”.

7.1.4 Kunstnerafgift: Ifølge dansk lovgivning om ophavsret skal 
der opkræves kunstnerafgift (følgeretsvederlag) for værker 
af nyere danske og visse udenlandske kunstnere, som enten 
er nulevende eller ikke har været døde i mere end 70 år. 
Kunstnerafgiften opkræves på vegne af VISDA. Disse værker 
er i kataloget mærket med ”ARR” (Artist’s Resale Right)  
og på bruun-rasmussen.dk med teksten ”Dette emne er 
belagt med kunstnerafgift”. Kunstnerafgiften tillægges hele 
hammerslaget + salær (ekskl. moms), når beløbet overstiger 
300 euro, som angivet nedenfor:

 Hammerslag + salær (ekskl. moms) Betalingssats
  300,01 - 50.000 euro 5% 

50.000,01 - 200.000 euro 3% 
200.000,01 - 350.000 euro 1% 
350.000,01 - 500.000 euro 0.5% 
over 500.000 euro 0.25%

 Kunstnerafgiften kan ikke overstige 12.500 euro (ekskl. 
moms) for den enkelte genstand. Afgiften skal betales i 
danske kroner, og omregningskursen (EUR/DKK) fastsættes 
af VISDA.

7.1.5 Betalings-/kreditkortgebyr: BRK forbeholder sig ret til at 
opkræve de af indløsningsselskaberne pålagte betalings-/
kreditkortgebyrer. Satserne fremgår ved budgivning via 
bruun-rasmussen.dk og ved betaling.

8 BETALINGSFRIST
8.1 Købesummen forfalder til betaling ved hammerslaget, og køber 

har herefter otte dage til at betale købesummen til BRK.

9 BETALINGSMÅDER
9.1 Betaling kan ske på følgende måder:

 A: Med betalings-/kreditkort (Dankort, Visa, MasterCard, 
Maestro, Diners Club, JCB og China UnionPay) eller 
kontant (op til 14.999 kr.) i auktionssalen eller efter-
følgende i en afdeling hos BRK. Bemærk, at vi ikke 
modtager 500-eurosedler.

 B: Med betalings-/kreditkort (Dankort, Visa, MasterCard, 
Maestro, Diners Club og JCB) på bruun-rasmussen.dk 
under købers personlige side.

 C: Via bankoverførsel til BRK’s konto i Danske Bank: 
4183 4310970638 · Swift/BIC: DABADKKK · IBAN: 
DK4130004310970638.

10  MOMSFRITAGELSE, -BETALING
  OG -DEPONERING
10.1 Visse købere kan vælge hvilken momstype, der skal være 

gældende for handlen. Valget skal meddeles BRK senest to 
hverdage efter købet og kan ikke omgøres.

 A: Momsregistrerede virksomheder i Danmark kan vælge, 
at handlen skal ske efter reglerne om fuldmoms, jf. 
punkt 7.1.3.

 B: Momsregistrerede virksomheder i et andet EU-land kan 
fri tages for dansk moms, når det kan dokumenteres, 
at genstanden er transporteret til den udenlandske 
adresse, som køber har oplyst over for BRK, og som er 
anført på fakturaen. I sådanne tilfælde skal der afregnes 
moms efter de gældende regler i det land, hvor køber er 
momsregistreret. Det tilrådes at søge oplysning hos de 
lokale myndigheder. Køber kan undlade at gøre brug af 
muligheden for momsfritagelse og i stedet betale dansk 
brugtmoms/fuldmoms.

 C: Købere med bopæl uden for EU kan fritages for dansk 
moms, når det kan dokumenteres, at genstanden er 
transporteret ud af EU. BRK udsteder så vidt muligt 
og mod gebyr de fornødne eksportpapirer, som skal 
fremvises ved toldmyndighederne. Køber kan undlade at 
gøre brug af muligheden for momsfritagelse og i stedet 
betale dansk brugtmoms/fuldmoms.

10.2 Momsregistrerede virksomheder i et andet EU-land og 
købere med bopæl uden for EU skal deponere den danske  
moms af fakturabeløbet hos BRK, indtil eksporten er 
gennemført på dokumenteret lovpligtig vis. Foretages 
eksporten af en af BRK godkendt speditør, skal momsen 
ikke deponeres. Se listen over godkendte speditører på 
bruun-rasmussen.dk

11 OVERSKRIDELSE AF BETALINGSFRIST
11.1 Overskrides en betalingsfrist, herunder fristen i punkt 8, 

opkræves morarenter, som beregnes efter Nationalbankens 
officielle udlånsrente + 8 % om året af det skyldige beløb.

11.2 Betales købesummen inkl. renter ikke senest ti dage efter, 
at der er fremsat påkrav herom, er BRK berettiget til at søge 
købesummen betalt ved modregning i depositum/ved træk 
på bankgaranti eller at hæve købet.

11.3 Hæves købet, er BRK berettiget til at sælge genstanden på 
en ny auktion og kræve omkostningerne og en eventuel 
difference mellem hammerslag (samt salær), der er opnået 
på de to auktioner, betalt af den misligholdende køber.

11.4 Alle forfaldne krav (inkl. omkostninger), som ikke betales 
rettidigt, kan BRK i tillæg til inkasso søge inddrevet på føl-
gende måder:

 A: For købers regning sælge genstande indleveret til  
auktion af eller på vegne af køber. Salget kan gennem-
føres uden hensyntagen til en aftalt mindstepris.  
Genstande indleveret til auktion kan ikke kræves 
ud leveret, så længe forfalden gæld henstår ubetalt.

 B: Inddrage købers tilgodehavende hos BRK, herunder 
tilgodehavende fra salg af genstande indleveret af eller 
på vegne af køber, uanset om et sådant tilgodehavende 
stammer fra auktionssalg, som ligger forud for eller 
efter tidspunktet for købers misligholdelse.
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12  AFHENTNING OG UDLEVERING
12.1 Ejendomsretten til en købt genstand overgår til køber, 

når hele købesummen inkl. eventuelle renter og gebyrer 
er betalt, og først herefter kan udlevering af genstanden 
finde sted.

12.2 Ved udlevering af en købt genstand forbeholder BRK sig 
retten til at kræve tilfredsstillende dokumentation for, at 
den person, som ønsker genstanden udleveret, enten selv 
er køberen eller er bemyndiget af køberen til at få gen-
standen udleveret.

12.3 Udlevering af visse våben kræver forevisning af gyldig 
våbentilladelse. Sådant krav er angivet med teksten ”Køb 
af dette emne kræver forevisning af gyldig våbentilladelse” 
i kataloget og på bruun-rasmussen.dk

12.4 Købte genstande henligger fra hammerslaget for købers 
regning og risiko. Afhentning skal ske senest otte hverdage 
efter sidste auktionsdag.

12.5 Foretages afhentningen ikke rettidigt, transporteres de 
købte genstande til et lager for købers regning og risiko. 
Transporten koster 150 kr. inkl. moms pr. genstand, og 
opbevaringen koster 150 kr. inkl. moms pr. genstand pr. 
påbegyndt uge. Henligger en genstand uafhentet i så lang 
tid, at lagerlejen overstiger genstandens værdi, er BRK 
be rettiget til for købers regning og risiko og uden hensyn 
til mindstepris at bortauktionere genstanden eller sælge 
den underhånden. Køber hæfter fortsat for udgifter til 
transport og lagerleje, der ikke dækkes ved sådant salg.

12.6 I henhold til gældende hvidvasklovgivning skal køber i 
visse tilfælde udlevere identitetsoplysninger og fremvise 
billed-id til BRK, før køber kan få den købte genstand i  
sin besiddelse

13  FORSENDELSE
13.1 Er køber forhindret i selv at afhente en genstand, tilbyder 

BRK for købers regning og risiko at emballere og arrangere 
forsendelse enten med post eller speditør. Se punkt 12.2 
angående legitimation.

14  EKSPORTTILLADELSE
14.1  For at sikre at dansk kulturarv af afgørende betydning 

forbliver i Danmark, kan Kulturværdiudvalget for visse 
genstandes vedkommende nedlægge eksportforbud. Hvis 
køber ønsker at eksportere en genstand ud af Danmark, 
hvor der er nedlagt et eksportforbud, annulleres købet, og 
Kulturværdiudvalget er forpligtet til at overtage genstand-
en til den pris, der blev opnået på auktionen. Køber kan 
ikke rejse krav mod BRK som følge af, at et eksportforbud 
bliver nedlagt.

14.2  Visse genstande er omfattet af Washingtonkonventionen, 
også kendt som CITES, der har til formål at stoppe ulovlig 
handel med genstande fremstillet af udryddelsestruede 
vilde dyr og planter. Såfremt en genstand er omfattet af 
Washingtonkonventionen, CITES, liste 1, vil det fremgå af 
beskrivelsen på bruun-rasmussen.dk og være markeret  
med symbolet ”” i kataloget. Følgende regler gør sig 
gældende:

 A: Genstande omfattet af Washingtonkonventionen, 
CITES, liste 1, må kun handles, når der foreligger en 
dispensation i form af et såkaldt CITES-salgscertifikat. 
BRK indhenter det fornødne certifikat fra Natur-
styrelsen, der tillader handel og eksport til lande inden 
for EU. Dog kan genstande, som er færdigforarbejdet 
før 1947, frit handles inden for EU uden et certifikat.

 B: Det er alene genstande omfattet af Washington-
konventionen, CITES, liste 1, som er særkilt markeret 
på bruun-rasmussen.dk og i kataloget. Genstande 
omfattet af Washingtonkonventionen, CITES, liste 2, 
der frit kan sælges og transporteres inden for EU, er 
ikke særskilt markeret.

 C: Ved eksport til lande uden for EU skal der uanset 
årstallet for genstandens færdigforarbejdning altid ind 
hentes en CITES-reeksporttilladelse fra  Naturstyrelsen,  

når genstanden er omfattet af Washingtonkonven-
tionen, CITES, liste 1 og 2. Denne eksporttilladelse kan 
normalt indhentes problemfrit, når liste 1-genstande 
enten er solgt med et CITES-salgscertifikat eller er 
færdigforarbejdet før 1947. Liste 2-genstande opnår 
ligeledes normalt problemfrit en reeksporttilladelse. 
Eventuelle omkostninger, der opkræves at de danske 
myndigheder i forbindelse med udstedelse af en re-
eksporttilladelse, vil blive pålagt købers faktura.

 D: I forbindelse med eksport til lande uden for EU kan 
særlige regler gøre sig gældende ifm. den efterfølgende 
import, og køber opfordres til at indhente oplysninger 
fra egne myndigheder.

15  MANGLER VED KØBTE GENSTANDE
15.1 Købelovens mangelsregler kan finde anvendelse. Nedenfor 

er angivet et ikke udtømmende uddrag af købers mangels-
beføjelser.

15.2 Køber er berettiget til at annullere et køb, hvis beskrivelsen 
har været behæftet med væsentlige fejl, der har ført til et 
højere hammerslag, end en korrekt beskrivelse ville have 
resulteret i. I sådanne tilfælde vil den samlede købesum 
blive refunderet. Køber kan ikke kræve betaling af renter af 
købesummen eller kræve dækning af anden udgift eller tab.

15.3 Et køb kan ikke annulleres, og køber kan ikke kræve købe-
summen refunderet eller rejse noget andet krav mod BRK, 
hvis beskrivelsen af genstanden er i overensstemmelse 
med punkt 2, eller hvis en påvisning af falskneri havde 
krævet brug af videnskabelige metoder, der enten ikke var 
tilgængelige på salgstidspunktet, havde været uforholds-
mæssigt omkostningskrævende at anvende eller havde ført 
til beskadigelse af den pågældende genstand.

15.4 Krav om annullering af et køb skal meddeles BRK, når 
køber er blevet bekendt med det forhold, der berettiger 
køber til at annullere købet, dog senest to år fra den 
seneste afhentningsdato efter punkt 12.4. Den købte 
genstand skal returneres til BRK i samme stand som på 
hammerslagstidspunktet. Overholdes disse betingelser 
ikke, mister køber retten til at annullere købet og kan ikke 
kræve købesummen refunderet. Køber er selv ansvarlig for 
at betale de omkostninger, der er forbundet med returne-
ring af genstanden.

16  INDSIGELSES- OG ANSVARSBEGRÆNSNING
16.1 BRK tager forbehold for fejl, tekniske vanskeligheder samt 

udefrakommende misbrug eller forstyrrende påvirkning 
under auktionen. Budgivere kan ikke rejse noget krav mod 
BRK som følge heraf.

16.2   Køber er i alle tilfælde selv ansvarlig for korrekt betaling 
af moms og andre afgifter, gebyrer mv. i overensstemmelse 
med danske og udenlandske regler.

16.3   Medmindre andet fremgår af disse købsvilkår, kan BRK 
aldrig blive ansvarlig for budgivers/købers driftstab, 
avance  tab, andre indirekte tab eller følgeskader.

 
17  PERSONDATAPOLITIK
17.1   Det er vigtigt for BRK at sikre fortrolighed og sikkerhed 

omkring budgivers/købers personlige oplysninger. Person-
datapolitikken fremgår af bruun-rasmussen.dk.

18  KLAGE, TVISTLØSNING OG LOVVALG
18.1 Har budgiver/køber en klage, kan der altid rettes hen vend-

else til BRK.
18.2 Lykkes det ikke at finde en løsning, kan forbrugere sende en 

klage til Nævnenes Hus, Toldboden 2, 8800 Viborg, e-mail: 
naevneneshus.dk. Forbrugere med bopæl i et andet EU-land 
end Danmark kan klage til EU-Kommissionens online klage-
portal via hjemmesiden: http://ec.europa.eu/odr. 

18.3 Tvister skal indbringes i Danmark ved Københavns Byret, 
jf. dog punkt 18.2. I forbrugerforhold gælder de ufravige-
lige værnetingsregler.

 Bruun Rasmussen Kunstauktioner

COND I T IONS  OF  PURCHASE  –  L I VE  AUCT IONS

These conditions of purchase represent Bruun  
Rasmussen Kunst auktioner A/S’ (“BRK”) conditions 
of purchase for Live Auctions and are effective from 
1 January 2017. BRK may modify the conditions of 
purchase at any time. 
By bidding, the bidder/buyer accepts the current 
conditions of purchase as they appear on  
bruun-rasmussen.dk. The conditions of purchase are 
applicable to both business owners and consumers.

B E F O R E  T H E  A U C T I O N

1   VALUATION OF ITEMS
1.1   All the offered items are valued by BRK. The valuation is an 

estimate based on the expected hammer price, see para-
graph 5.3. The estimate is based on the previous sale of 
similar items as well as BRK’s past experience. The hammer 
price can therefore be higher or lower than the estimated 
price.

 
2   DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS
2.1   Items up for auction are presented with photographs and 

descriptions in catalogues and on bruun-rasmussen.dk. 
The description is worded according to the best of BRK’s 
knowledge and based on detailed research in accordance 
with the prevailing views among experts at the time of sale.

2.2   The items up for auction are of an age and nature that 
often mean that they are in a worn, repaired or damaged 
condition. As a starting point everything is sold as used 
items. For this reason, the descriptions in the catalogue  
or at bruun-rasmussen.dk do not include a statement 
regarding the above or the condition of the item. 

2.3   In some cases, BRK may choose to describe an item’s 
provenance. Such a description is made if a former owner 
is publicly known and/or if the story of previous owner-
ship sheds further light on the item and its background. In 
other cases, such information is left out of the description, 
for instance to meet the seller’s wish for privacy.

2.4   It is possible that the estimate and description are revised 
prior to the auction. Changes are published on BRK’s website.

3   PREVIEW
3.1   Items up for auction are presented prior to the auction in 

one of BRK’s showrooms. Potential bidders are encouraged 
to inspect the items closely and are responsible for deter-
mining the condition of the items at these previews, where 
they also have the opportunity to consult with the valua-
tion experts.

3.2   If a potential buyer does not have the opportunity to inspect 
the item personally, a condition report can be drafted in 
most cases. The description in this report has been made 
according to BRK's honest conviction but is not based 
on scientific studies. A condition report only serves as an 
identification and is meant as an aid to bidders who do not 
have the opportunity to inspect the item at the preview.

D U R I N G  T H E  A U C T I O N

4   THE ROLE OF BRK
4.1   The sale of an item is facilitated by BRK on behalf of the 

seller, and BRK always sells items up for auction at the 
highest price offered during the bidding round. 

4.2   Items up for auction can have a reserve price that has been 
agreed upon with the seller. The price is confidential and 
the item cannot be sold below this price.

4.3   The Live Auctions are presided over by one of the Danish 
Ministry of Justice’s appointed auctioneers, en suring that 
the auctions proceed correctly and lawfully.

5   BIDDING
5.1   The currency used while the auctions take place is Danish  

kroner. The approximate amount in euro/US dollars is 
shown on screens in the saleroom and also on request.

5.2   The auctioneer determines the size of the bid increment 
and the pace of the auction. Bid increments usually rise by 
5% - 10% compared to the previous bid. Approximately 
50-100 auction lots are sold per hour.

5.3   The hammer price refers both to the gavel used by the 
auctioneer that signifies the end of a bidding round on an 
item and to the price (bidding amount) that the item up 
for auction is sold for. See paragraph 7 regarding amounts 
added to the hammer price.

5.4   The buyer is the bidder that submits the highest bid, there-
by obtaining the hammer price. At the moment the  
hammer price is determined, a binding purchase/sale agree-
ment is entered into based on these conditions of purchase.

5.5   If bids are made on behalf of others, the bidder serves as 
surety for the transaction.

5.6   Items are purchased in their present state and condition, 
and regardless of the type of bidding the buyer has no 
right to cancel his purchase, neither under the Danish  
Consumer Contracts Act.

5.7   Bidders are required, in accordance with BRK’s instructions,  
to identify themselves and document their ability to pay, 
for instance by registration of a valid debit/credit card, 
bank guarantee or a deposit.

5.8   BRK may refuse to accept a bid if a sufficient guarantee of  
the bidder’s ability to pay is not provided, or if the bidder 
has previously defaulted on payment obligations on pur-
chases from BRK.

5.9  The overseeing auctioneer will, in consultation with the 
auctioneer at the podium, decide what to do in matters of 
dispute concerning a bidding round.

6   TYPES OF BIDDING
6.1  Bidding options:
  IN PERSON: 
 Registration and obtaining the bidding paddle take place 

at the entrance to the saleroom. When the bidder wishes to 
bid, it is signalled to the auctioneer on the podium by  
raising the bidding paddle in the air and clearly displaying 
its number.

  COMMISSION BIDS: 
 The intended maximum bid can be submitted via bruun-

rasmussen.dk until the start of the auction or by e-mail, 
fax or phone, so that the bid is received no later than 24 
hours prior to the start of the auction. A commission agent 
bids on behalf of the bidder within the limits of the stated 
maximum bid. The commission agent will always bid the 
lowest possible amount to achieve the hammer price.

  TELEPHONE BID: 
 With certain items it is possible to have a BRK employee 

call the bidder over the phone. The employee will then bid 
on behalf of the bidder during the auction. The service can 
be booked via bruun-rasmussen.dk up until three hours 
before the auction is set to begin.

Rev. 03.24
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  LIVE BIDDING: 
 It is possible to follow the auction live and bid on the  

auction lots via bruun-rasmussen.dk.
  PRE-AUCTION: 
 Some Live Auctions are preceded by an online auction.  

The highest bids from the online auction then represent the 
starting bids at the following Live Auction.

A F T E R  T H E  A U C T I O N

7   AMOUNTS ADDED TO THE HAMMER PRICE
7.1   In addition to the hammer price, see paragraph 5.3, the 

buyer pays a buyer's premium for the individual items as 
well as the other amounts described below if the conditions 
for these are applicable. The total amount that the buyer 
pays to BRK is called the "purchase price".

7.1.1 Buyer’s Premium: The hammer price always includes an 
additional fee to BRK. At the Live Auctions, the fee is 
25,6% of the hammer price + VAT of the fee, 32% in total. 
For stamps and coins, the fee is 20% of the hammer price 
+ VAT of the fee, a total of 25%.

7.1.2 "LIVE Bidding": BRK's "LIVE Bidding" software is free to 
use for bidders on bruun-rasmussen.dk. 

7.1.3 Full VAT: Certain items are sold at auction in accordance 
with the current rules regarding full VAT. In such a situa-
tion, a VAT of 25% is imposed on both the hammer price 
and the buyer’s premium. These items are marked in the 
catalogue and on bruun-rasmussen.dk with the symbol "*", 
or with the text: “This item is subject to full VAT”.

7.1.4 Artist's Resale Right: In accordance with Danish copyright 
law, a royalty fee covering the Artist's Resale Right has to 
be charged for works by newer Danish artists, and some 
foreign artists, who are either alive or have not been dead 
for more than 70 years. The royalty fee covering the Artist's 
Resale Right is charged on behalf of VISDA (Visual Rights 
Denmark). These works are marked "ARR" in the printed 
catalogue, and on bruun-rasmussen.dk the description 
of the works includes the text: "This lot is subject to the 
Artist's Resale Right". The royalty fee covering the Artist's 
Resale Right is added to the hammer price + the buyer’s 
premium (excluding VAT) if the amount exceeds EUR 300, 
as indicated below:

 Hammer price + buyer’s premium (ex. VAT)  Payment Rate

300,01 - 50,000 euro 5% 
50,000,01 - 200,000 euro 3% 
200,000,01 - 350,000 euro 1% 
350,000,01 - 500,000 euro 0.5% 
over 500,000 euro 0.25%

 The royalty fee covering the Artist's Resale Right cannot 
exceed EUR 12,500 (excluding VAT) for each item. The 
fee must be paid in Danish kroner, and the conversion rate 
(EUR/DKK) is set by VISDA.

7.1.5  Debit/Credit Card Fee: Amounts Added to the Hammer 
Price: BRK reserves the right to charge the debit/credit card 
fees imposed by the payment services companies. The rates 
will appear when bidding on bruun-rasmussen.dk and at 
payment.

 
8   PAYMENT DEADLINE
8.1 The purchase price falls due after the hammer price has 

been determined, and then the buyer has eight days to pay 
BRK the purchase price.

9   PAYMENT METHODS
9.1 The payment can be made in the following ways:

 A: With debit/credit card (Visa, MasterCard, Maestro,  
Diners  Club, China UnionPay and JCB) or cash (up to 
DKK 14.999) in the saleroom or subsequently at one of 

  BRK’s locations. Please note that we do not accept  
EUR 500 banknotes.

 B: With debit/credit card (Dankort, Visa, MasterCard,  
Diners Club and JCB) via BRK’s website on the buyer’s 
personal page.

 C: By bank transfer into BRK’s account with Danske Bank: 
4183 4310970638 · Swift/BIC: DABADKKK · IBAN: 
DK4130004310970638.

10   VAT EXEMPTION, PAYMENT & DEPOSIT
10.1 Some buyers can choose which type of VAT should apply 

to the transaction. The choice has to be communicated to 
BRK no later than two working days after the purchase and 
cannot be changed subsequently.

 A: Businesses in Denmark registered for VAT can decide 
that the transaction is to be conducted in accordance 
with the rules for full VAT, see paragraph 7.1.3.

 B: Businesses registered for VAT in another EU Member 
State can be exempted from paying Danish VAT if it 
can be proved that the item has been transported to the 
foreign address that the buyer has registered with BRK 
and which is written on the invoice. In such cases, the 
VAT should be settled according to the rules applicable 
in the country where the buyer is registered for VAT.  
It is advisable to consult with the local authorities. The 
buyer can decide not to be exempt from regular VAT 
and instead pay Danish VAT on second-hand goods/
full VAT.

 C: Buyers residing outside the EU can be exempted from 
Danish VAT if it can be proved that the item has been 
transported out of the EU. To the extent possible and 
for a fee, BRK can issue the necessary export docu-
ments for the customs authorities. The buyer may 
decide not to be exempt from regular VAT and instead 
pay Danish VAT on second-hand goods/full VAT.

10.2 Companies registered for VAT in another EU Member State 
and buyers residing outside the EU must deposit the Danish  
VAT on the amount invoiced with BRK until the export 
process has been completed in a documented, lawful  
fashion. If the export is undertaken by one of BRK’s 
authorized forwarding agents, the VAT does not have to  
be deposited. See the list of authorized forwarding agents 
on bruun-rasmussen.dk.

11   OVERDUE PAYMENTS
11.1 If payment is made after a deadline, including the deadline 

specified in paragraph 8, interest on overdue payments will 
be charged and estimated in accordance with the Danish 
Central Bank’s official lending rate + 8% per year on the 
amount due.

11.2 If the purchase price, including interest, has still not been 
paid ten days after the demand for payment has been 
made, BRK is entitled to seek the purchase price paid by 
making a set-off against the deposit/by drawing on the 
bank guarantee or to cancel the purchase.

11.3  If the purchase is cancelled, BRK is entitled to sell the item 
at a new auction and demand the costs and any difference 
between the new and the earlier hammer price (including 
the buyer’s premium) covered by the defaulting buyer.

11.4  In addition to debt collection, BRK may seek recovery of all 
due claims (including costs) not paid in a timely manner in 
the following ways:

 A: Making the buyer cover the costs of selling items  
consigned to auction by or on behalf of the buyer.  
The sale can be conducted without regard to an agreed 
reserve price. Items consigned for auction cannot be 
collected as long as overdue debts are unpaid.

 B: Seizing the buyer’s remaining balance with BRK,  
inclu ding the balance from the sale of items consigned 
by or on behalf of the buyer, regardless of whether such 
receivables derive from auction sales prior to or after 
the date of the buyer’s default on the payment.

12  PICK-UP & COLLECTION
12.1 The title to a purchased item passes to the buyer when the 

full purchase price, including any interest and fees, has been  
paid, and only then can the collection of an item take place.

12.2 In connection with the collection of a purchased item, BRK 
reserves the right to demand satisfactory documentation 
that the person who wants to pick up the item is either the 
buyer himself/herself or authorized by the buyer to receive 
the item on his/her behalf.

12.3 The collection of certain weapons requires presentation of 
a valid weapons certificate. Items with such requirements 
are listed with the text: “The purchase of this item requires 
the presentation of a valid weapons certificate” in the  
catalogue and on bruun-rasmussen.dk.

12.4 Purchased items are stored after the auction at the buyer’s 
expense and risk. Pick-up must take place no later than 
eight working days after the last auction day.

12.5 If the item(s) is/are not picked up on time, the purchased 
items will be transported to a warehouse at the buyer’s risk 
and expense. The transport costs are DKK 150 including 
VAT per item and the storage costs are DKK 150 including 
VAT per item for each week or part of a week. If an item 
is left unclaimed for an amount of time that results in the 
storage costs exceeding the value of the item, BRK will be 
entitled to, at the buyer’s expense and risk and without 
regard to the reserve price, sell the item at an auction or 
privately. The buyer is still liable for the costs of transpor-
tation and storage not covered by such sale.

12.6 In accordance with current anti-money laundering laws, 
the buyer must in certain cases submit personal informa-
tion and present a photo ID to BRK before the buyer can 
have the purchased item placed in his possession.

13   SHIPPING
13.1 If the buyer is unable to pick up the purchased item,  

BRK offers to pack and arrange delivery either by mail or  
by freight forwarder at the buyer’s risk and expense.  
See paragraph 12.2 regarding identification.

14  EXPORT LICENSE
14.1  To ensure that Danish cultural heritage of vital importance 

remains in Denmark, the Danish Cultural Assets Commission 
can place an export ban on certain items. If the buyer wishes  
to export an item that is subject to an export ban in Den-
mark, the purchase will be cancelled and the Danish Cultural 
Assets Commission is obliged to acquire ownership of the 
item for the price obtained at auction. The buyer cannot 
raise any claims against BRK as a result of an export ban.

14.2  Certain items are included in the Washington Convention, 
also known as CITES. The purpose of CITES is to stop the 
trade of items made with endangered species and flora. If 
the item is included in the Washington Convention, CITES, 
Appendix 1, this will appear in the description of the item 
on bruun-rasmussen.dk and be marked with the symbol 
”” in the catalogue. The following rules are applicable:

 A: Items that are included in the Washington Conven-
tion, CITES, Appendix 1, can only be traded when a 
dispensation in the form of a CITES certificate has been 
obtained. BRK obtains the required certificate from the 
Danish Nature Agency that allows trade and export 
to countries within the EU. Items that were produced 
before 1947 can, however, be freely traded within the 
EU without a certificate.

 B: It is only items included in the Washington Convention, 
CITES, Appendix 1 that are marked individually on  
bruun-rasmussen.dk and in our catalogue. Items inclu-
ded in the Washington Convention, CITES, Appendix 2, 
which can be freely sold and transported within the EU, 
are not individually marked.

 C: Export to countries outside the EU must, regardless 
of the year of the item’s production, always procure a 
CITES re-export permit from the Danish Nature Agency 
if the item is included in the Washington Convention, 
Appendix 1 and 2. This export permit can usually be 

obtained without problems, if the item is either sold 
with a CITES certificate or was made prior to 1947. 
Appendix 2 items usually also receive a re-export per-
mit without problems. Any fees charged by the Danish 
authorities in connection with the issuance of a re-
export permit will be added to the buyer’s invoice.

 D: In connection with export to other countries outside 
the EU, special rules may apply concerning the sub-
sequent import, and the buyer is encouraged to consult 
the relevant local authorities about this issue. 

15   DEFECTS IN THE PURCHASED ITEMS
15.1 The lack of conformity rules of the Danish Sale of Goods 

Act may apply. Below is a non-exhaustive excerpt of the 
buyer’s remedies in regard to lack of conformity.

15.2 The buyer is entitled to cancel a purchase if the description 
contained significant errors that have led to a higher hammer  
price than a correct description would have resulted in. In 
such cases, the total purchase price will be refunded. The 
buyer cannot demand payment of interest on the purchase 
price or demand payment of any other expenses or losses.

15.3 A purchase cannot be cancelled and the buyer cannot 
demand a refund of the purchase price or raise any other 
claims against BRK if the description of the item is in  
compliance with paragraph 2. The same applies if  
evidence of forgery has required the use of scientific  
methods that were either not available at the time of sale, 
were excessively costly to use or led to the damage of the 
item in question.

15.4 Claims for a cancellation of a purchase must be notified to 
BRK when the buyer has discovered the fact that entitles 
the buyer to cancel the purchase. This notice, however, has 
to be given no later than two years after the final pick-up 
date according to paragraph 12.4. The item purchased 
must be returned to BRK in the same condition as it was 
on the day it was sold at auction. If these conditions are 
not met, the buyer loses the right to cancel the purchase 
and cannot claim a refund of the purchase price. The buyer 
is responsible for paying the costs associated with the 
return of the item.

16   OBJECTIONS & LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
16.1 BRK is aware that errors, technical difficulties and external 

abuse or disruptive influences may occur during the auction.  
Bidders cannot raise any claims against BRK as a result of 
such events.

16.2  The buyer is always responsible for the correct payment of 
VAT and other costs, fees etc. in accordance with Danish 
and foreign regulations.

16.3 Unless otherwise stated in these conditions of purchase, BRK 
may never be held liable for bidders’/buyers’ operating loss, 
loss of profits, other indirect losses or consequential loss.

17   PRIVACY POLICY
17.1 It is important to BRK to ensure confidentiality and  

security regarding the bidder’s/buyer’s personal information.  
The privacy policy can be found on bruun-rasmussen.dk.

18  COMPLAINTS, DISPUTE RESOLUTION
 AND APPLICABLE LAW
18.1  BRK can always be contacted if the bidder/buyer has a 

complaint.
18.2 If the dispute cannot be resolved, the consumer can submit 

a complaint to the Complaint Resolution Centre, Nævnenes 
Hus, Toldboden 2, 8800 Viborg, Denmark, email: naevne-
neshus.dk. Consumers residing in another EU country than 
Denmark can submit their complaint to the European Com-
mission’s Online Dispute Resolution platform via the website: 
http://ec.europa.eu/odr. 

18.3 In Denmark, disputes must be brought before the City Court  
of Copenhagen, but see paragraphs 18.2. The mandatory 
rules on jurisdiction apply to consumer interests.

Bruun Rasmussen Auctioneers
The above is an English translation of the Danish version of the  

Conditions of Purchase. In case of a dispute, only the Danish version 
of the present Conditions of Purchase of Bruun Rasmussen is valid.
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272 MORE PHOTOS AND DETAILS AT BRUUN-RASMUSSEN.DK

Château Cheval Blanc 1947
Bordeaux wines – Online Auction at bruun-rasmussen.dk

Thursday 5 December 8 pm

8 bts. Château Cheval Blanc 1947.
Estimate: DKK 300,000–400,000 / € 40,000–50,350


